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O n the cOver : 105. [New York City]: Bennett, William James: Broad Way from the
Bowling Green. New York. [1834].

The Famous “Beaver Map”
1. Moll, Herman: A NEW AND EXACT MAP OF THE DOMINIONS

OF THE KING OF GREAT BRITAIN ON YE CONTINENT OF
NORTH AMERICA CONTAINING NEWFOUNDLAND, NEW
SCOTLAND, NEW ENGLAND, NEW YORK, NEW JERSEY,
PENSILVANIA [sic] MARYLAND, VIRGINIA AND CAROLINA.
ACCORDING TO THE NEWEST AND MOST EXACT OBSERVATIONS BY HERMAN MOLL GEOGRAPHER. London: Printed
and Sold by Tho: Bowles next ye Chapter House in St. Pauls Church-yard,

John Bowles, at the Black Horse in Cornhill and by I. King at ye Globe in
ye Poultrey [sic] near Stocks Market, 1715 [but ca. 1730]. Copper-engraved
map, with period outline hand-coloring, on two joined sheets. Overall size of
joined sheets: 41½ x 25 inches. A very good copy.

The famous Beaver map: Stevens and Tree’s third state (of five), the first to show
the inset of Carolina divided into counties and with named parishes. “One of the
first and most important cartographic documents relating to the ongoing dispute
between France and Great Britain over boundaries separating their respective American colonies....The map was the primary exponent of the British position during the
period immediately following the Treaty of Utrecht in 1713” – Degrees of Latitude.
The British colonies according to British claims are outlined in alternating red and
yellow, with the French outlined in blue. All territory south of the St. Lawrence
River and eastern Great Lakes is shown as British. Numerous notations relating to
territorial claims, Indian tribes, the fur trade, and the condition of the land cover
the face of the map. This map shows the early 18th-century postal routes in the
British colonies and is frequently called the first American postal map.
There are four insets, including a large map of Carolina and a plan of Charleston. On this issue of the map, the former shows numerous additions, with Carolina
divided into counties and with parishes named for the first time. At lower left is a
map of Florida and the Deep South, which is based on a map by Thomas Nairne,
the Indian agent for South Carolina. A printed inscription on this inset relating
to the Cherokees states: “one of ye kings of this Nation was in England in 1730.”
The most striking feature of the map is the large vignette which gives the map
its popular name. It consists of an early view of Niagara Falls, with a colony of
beavers at work in the foreground. Pritchard holds that the beaver “was an appropriate image for the North American map for two reasons: the animal’s importance
to the fur trade, and its industrious nature.”
CUMMING, BRITISH MAPS, pp.6-12. CUMMING, SOUTHEAST IN EARLY
MAPS 158. DEGREES OF LATITUDE 19 (state 4). Reinhartz, Herman Moll Geographer,
pp.18-36. SCHWARTZ & EHRENBERG, pp.138, 144. STEVENS & TREE, COMPARATIVE CARTOGRAPHY 55(c).
$22,000.

New Sweden on the Delaware
2. Biorck, Tobias E.: DISSERTATIO GRADUALIS, DE PLANTATIONE ECCLESIÆ SVECANÆ IN AMERICA.... Uppsala. 1731. [8],34pp.
including woodcut illustration, plus folding map. Small quarto. Modern paper boards, gilt leather label on front board. Old manuscript note at foot of
titlepage. Lightly tanned. Map repaired at fold, with tape remnants on verso.
Overall, very good.

The first book by a native-born American to be published in Sweden, containing important information on the establishment of the New Sweden Mission in
the mid-Atlantic region and its early work. There is also interesting information

on the local Minque Indians. Tobias Biorck was the son of a Swedish missionary who was sent to America in 1697 and founded the Swedish Lutheran church
at Christina (Wilmington, Delaware) the following year. “The account contains
much significant historical detail and is especially knowledgeable concerning the
Indians” – Streeter. The map, engraved by Jonas Silfverling, shows parts of New
Jersey, Pennsylvania, Delaware, and Maryland. Not in Field, and Siebert was apparently unable to acquire a copy. Rare and important. The Streeter copy brought
$1300 in 1967 to Nebenzahl. It was bought by the Book Press of Williamsburg,
who sold it to a New York collector, who in turn traded it to the Reese Company.
We sold it to the University of Delaware in 1987.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 731/24. HOWES B458, “b.” STREETER SALE 917.
SABIN 5664, 28916. CHURCH 911. BELL B284. LARSON 98.
$4500.

God and Guns in Colonial Massachusetts
3. Peabody, Oliver: AN ESSAY TO REVIVE AND ENCOURAGE

MILITARY EXERCISES, SKILL AND VALOUR AMONG THE
SONS OF GOD’S PEOPLE IN NEW-ENGLAND. A SERMON
PREACHED BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ARTILLERYCOMPANY IN BOSTON, JUNE 5th. 1732. BEING THE DAY OF
THEIR ELECTION OF OFFICERS. Boston: Printed by T. Fleet, 1732.
45pp. Lacks the half title. Dbd., remnants of old binder on spine. Very light
foxing and soiling. Very good. In a half morocco and cloth box.

A relatively scarce early sermon proclaiming the righteousness of military preparedness and the compatibility between God and guns. “Neither is the profession of
religion in the least inconsistent with a military spirit, and the art of war: The most
holy and wise of all men have practiced war, and have been famous for their valour
and achievements therein, as Abraham, Moses, Joshua, David and others.” The
name of New England hero Capt. John Lovewell, who fell in battle with the Indians
at Piggwackett in 1725, is invoked. Peabody was pastor of the church in Natick.
EVANS 3589. ESTC W32034. SABIN 59374.

$2500.

Promoting Settlement in Georgia,
with the Rare Map
4. Martyn, Benjamin: REASONS FOR ESTABLISHING THE COL-

ONY OF GEORGIA, WITH REGARD TO THE TRADE OF
GREAT BRITAIN, THE INCREASE OF OUR PEOPLE, AND
THE EMPLOYMENT AND SUPPORT IT WILL AFFORD TO
GREAT NUMBERS OF OUR OWN POOR, AS WELL AS FOREIGN PERSECUTED PROTESTANTS. WITH SOME ACCOUNT
OF THE COUNTRY, AND THE DESIGN OF THE TRUSTEES...
The Second Edition. London: Printed for W. Meadows, 1733. 48pp. Engraved frontispiece and tailpiece after J. Pine. Engraved map. Quarto. Bound
to style in half russia and period marbled boards, spine gilt, red morocco
label. Very good.

An important and rare Georgia tract from
the time of the colony’s founding, complete
with the rare map of the region. Martyn
was a strong advocate and defender of
the colony, and here gathers a number of
interesting documents in addition to his
own arguments, including a letter from
Oglethorpe to the Trustees from Savannah,
their reply to him, a list of the Trustees, etc.
The map is the second state of that
which first appeared in the 1732 edition
of Some Account of the Designs of the Trustees
for Establishing the Colony of Georgia in
America, altered by removal of some of
the notations and relocation of a few incidentals (see De Renne I, p.18 for details).
The interesting frontispiece is an imaginary
view of the laying out of Savannah.
This second edition of Martyn’s tract is
the first in which the author is named, and

includes additions not found in the first edition, first issue. “A well-written tract;
plausible in its arguments, glowing in its descriptions, valuable for its information,
and pertinent in its appeals to the philanthropic and benevolent” – Sabin.
DE RENNE I, p.45. SABIN 45002. HOWES M356, “aa.” LC, GEORGIA 104.
STREETER SALE 1144. CUMMING 211.
$12,000.

A Remarkable Run of the Earliest Virginia Imprints
5. [Virginia]: [CONSECUTIVE RUN OF SESSION LAWS FROM
AUGUST 1734 THROUGH MAY 1742]. [Williamsburg: William Parks,
1734-1742]. Six volumes bound in one. 1-51; 1-48; 1-52; 1-21; 1-2; 1-58pp.
Caption titles, as issued. Folio. Expertly bound to style in full period calf,
spine with raised bands, morocco label. Very good.

An extraordinary run of the earliest Virginia imprints, the most extensive group
of material to come on the market in perhaps a century. This remarkable volume
contains six Assembly session laws published in Williamsburg between 1734 and
1742, from the press of Virginia’s first printer, William Parks.
The beginnings of printing in Virginia can be traced to 1682, when William
Nuthead went to Jamestown with a press to print the acts of the Assembly; Gov.
Thomas Culpeper tossed him out, and Nuthead left without issuing a single publication.
Culpeper’s successor, Francis Howard, banned
printing entirely, and it was fifty years before
another attempt was made.
In February 1728, William Parks, the
official printer to the Maryland Assembly
since 1726, seeking to expand his business,
petitioned the Virginia Assembly for a similar position. Receiving the commission,
Parks opened an office in Williamsburg in
1730. That year he published what is generally credited as Virginia’s first imprint: John
Markland’s Typographia: An Ode to Printing,
a fifteen-page paean to Sir William Gooch,
the governor who had approved the invitation
to Parks. This survives in a single copy, at
the John Carter Brown Library. Indeed, the
handful of early Virginia imprints prior to
1735 that are not laws only survive in unique
copies.
Parks moved to Williamsburg himself in
1731, although he would continue to maintain
his Annapolis press until 1737. In 1733 he

published the first locally printed collection of Virginia laws. The present imprints
follow directly after that volume with new legislation issued over the next decade.
He was certainly, with Benjamin Franklin, the most significant and enterprising
printer in the American colonies south of Boston in the first half of the 18th century, prior to his death in 1750. During this time Parks sometimes quarreled with
the Virginia House of Burgesses over fees and articles in his newspaper, but always
retained the lucrative contract for printing the legislative materials of the colony.
The present collection of session laws contains the fourth and final session of the
1727-34 Assembly, all four sessions of the 1735-40 Assembly, and the first session of the 1742-47 Assembly. The first of the above is significant, as it was “the
first time the public and private acts of a session were printed in full” (Swem), the
previous session laws including the titles of the private acts only. The acts within
these sessions includes those addressing tobacco, duties on slaves, judicial matters,
regulating liquor, for the encouragement of the College of William & Mary, dividing
counties, relating to Native Americans, the raising of the militia for an expedition
against the Spanish, among other matters. Of particular note is an act within the
final session which establishes the town of Richmond on the falls of the James River.
All early Virginia imprints are of great rarity. The legislative material was
probably printed in editions of several hundred copies at the most. Berg locates
eight to ten copies of each of the imprints listed here; in virtually all cases these
copies have been held since before the First World War, and only a few individual
imprints can be traced in sale records. The collection is comprised of:
1) [Virginia, General Assembly of 1727-34, fourth session]: Anno Regni Georgii II...
at a General Assembly, Begun and Held at Williamsburg, the First Day of February, in
the First Year of the Reign of Our Sovereign Lord George II...to the Twenty Second Day
of August, 1734. Being the Fourth Session of This Present General Assembly [caption
title]. [Williamsburg: William Parks, 1734]. 51pp. “The economy, education,
and public safety were matters of concern for the burgesses and councilmen at
this session.” – Berg. EVANS 3849. SWEM III:22518. CLAYTON-TORRENCE 127.
BERG, WILLIAMSBURG IMPRINTS 14.

2) [Virginia, General Assembly of 1735-40, first session]: Anno Regni Georgii II...at a
General Assembly, Summoned to be Held at the Capitol, in the City of Williamsburg, on
the First Day of August, in the Ninth Year of the Reign of Our Sovereign Lord George
II...to the Fifth Day of August in the Tenth Year of His Said Majesty’s Reign, in the
Year of Our Lord, 1736 [caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Parks, 1736]. 48pp.
“...the Assembly passed legislation which affected many aspects of daily life in
the Virginia colony” – Berg. EVANS 4094. SWEM III:22521. CLAYTON-TORRENCE
136. BERG, WILLIAMSBURG IMPRINTS 20.

3) [Virginia, General Assembly of 1735-40, second session]: Anno Regni Georgii II...at
a General Assembly, Summoned to be Held at the Capitol, in the City of Williamsburg,
on the First Day of August, in the Ninth Year of the Reign of Our Sovereign Lord George
II...to the First Day of November in the Twelfth Year of His Said Majesty’s Reign, in
the Year of Our Lord, 1738 [caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Parks, 1738].

52pp. Much information on the duties of officials, fines, and fees. EVANS 4317.
SWEM III:22526. CLAYTON-TORRENCE 152. BERG, WILLIAMSBURG IMPRINTS 25.

4) [Virginia, General Assembly of 1735-40, third session]: Anno Regni Georgii II...at
a General Assembly, Summoned to be Held at the Capitol, in the City of Williamsburg,
on Friday the First Day of August, in the Ninth Year of the Reign of Our Sovereign
Lord George II...to the Twenty Second Day of May in the Thirteenth Year of His Said
Majesty’s Reign, in the Year of Our Lord M,DCC,XL [caption title]. [Williamsburg:
William Parks, 1740]. 21pp. Important information on public expenditures for
the War of Jenkins’ Ear against Spain. EVANS 4616. SWEM III:22531. CLAYTONTORRENCE 164. BERG, WILLIAMSBURG IMPRINTS 34.

5) [Virginia, General Assembly of 1735-40, fourth session]: Anno Regni Georgii
II...at a General Assembly, Summoned to be Held at the Capitol, in the City of Williamsburg, on Friday the First Day of August, in the Ninth Year of the Reign of Our
Sovereign Lord George II...to the Twenty First Day of August in the Fourteenth Year
of His Said Majesty’s Reign, in the Year of Our Lord M,DCC,XL: Being the Fourth
Session of This Present General Assembly [caption title]. [Williamsburg: William
Parks, 1740]. 2pp. Another imprint devoted to expenditures in the war with
Spain. EVANS 4617. SWEM III:22534. CLAYTON-TORRENCE 165. BERG, WILLIAMSBURG IMPRINTS 35.

6) [Virginia, General Assembly of 1742-47, first session]: Anno Regni Georgii II...at
a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in the City of Williamsburg, the
Sixth Day of May, in the Fifteenth Year of the Reign of Our Sovereign Lord George
II...in the Year of Our Lord 1742: Being the First Session of This Assembly [caption
title]. [Williamsburg: William Parks, 1742]. 58pp. Includes the act founding
Richmond. BRISTOL B1192. SWEM III:22537. CLAYTON-TORRENCE 171. BERG,
WILLIAMSBURG IMPRINTS 43.

A unique opportunity to acquire some of the earliest Virginia imprints.
A. Franklin Parks, William Parks, the Colonial Printer in the Transatlantic World (University
Park, 2012).
$25,000.

6. Appleton, Nathanael: GOSPEL MINISTERS MUST BE FIT FOR

THE MASTER’S USE, AND PREPARED TO EVERY GOOD
WORK, IF THEY WOULD BE VESSELS UNTO HONOUR: ILLUSTRATED IN A SERMON PREACHED AT DEERFIELD, AUGUST 31. 1735.... Boston: S. Kneeland & T. Green, 1735. [2],xiv,33pp.
Lacks half title. Modern half calf and marbled boards. Some light soiling to
titlepage. Very good.

Ordination sermon preached at the investment of John Sargent, “with a special
reference to the Indians of the Houssatonnoc, who have lately manifested their
desires to receive the Gospel.” Addressing the Indians, Appleton says that he hopes
their new minister “is the man that is to shew you the way to salvation; to direct
you how you may escape the damnation of hell; and how you may obtain the mercy
of our Lord Jesus Christ unto eternal life.”
EVANS 3867. ESTC W20395. SABIN 1831.

$500.

7. Prince, Thomas: A CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF NEW-

ENGLAND IN THE FORM OF ANNALS: BEING A SUMMARY AND EXACT ACCOUNT OF THE MOST MATERIAL
TRANSACTIONS AND OCCURRENCES RELATING TO THIS
COUNTRY.... Boston: Printed by Kneeland & Green for S. Gerrish, 1736.
[10],xi,[1],20,104,[2],254pp. Titlepage printed in red and black. 12mo. 19thcentury crushed red morocco by W. Matthews, ruled in gilt, spine elaborately
gilt, gilt inner dentelles, a.e.g. A handsome copy.

The Menzies copy. This copy bears an 18th-century gift inscription from “John
Boydell” (possibly the British publisher and engraver) on the titlepage. Prince was
one of the first great collectors of American history and literature, and this book
reflects his antiquarian interests. His “New England Library” contained five Bay
Psalm Books. This is a basic work for any collection along similar lines. “Prince
spent seven years in the preparation of this work...it was carefully compiled from
a large number of authentic records and relations, mostly in the exact words of the
respective authorities...” – Church. Complete in and of itself, though a “Volume
II” was published in 1755 as Annals of New England. “Our most scholarly colonial
work” – Howes. This copy brought $20 at the Menzies sale in 1875.
MENZIES SALE 1635 (this copy). CHURCH 925. EVANS 4068. SABIN 65585.
HOWES P615, “aa.”
$3500.

The Death of the Victim of Franklin’s Practical Joke:
Titan Leeds’ Last Almanac
8. Leeds, Titan: THE AMERICAN ALMANACK FOR THE YEAR OF
CHRISTIAN ACCOUNT, 1738 .... Philadelphia: Printed and Sold by
Andrew Bradford, [1737]. [24]pp. including two woodcut illustrations. 12mo.
Printed self-wrappers, stitched. Contemporary numerical ink annotation in
outer margin of p.[20]. Fine. Untrimmed. In a half morocco and cloth box.

A fine copy of Titan Leeds’ American Almanack for 1738, the year of the author’s
death. The death of Titan Leeds was a subject of some controversy earlier in the
decade, when Benjamin Franklin, writing as Richard Saunders in the first issue of
the “Poor Richard” almanac (and inspired by Jonathan Swift’s famous Bickerstaff
hoax of 1708), predicted that his “good friend and fellow-student” would die “on
October 17, 1733, 3 hr. 29 m., P.M., at the very instant of the conjunction of the Sun
and Mercury.” When Leeds announced his survival the following year, launching
invectives at his competitor, “Saunders” responded in his 1734 almanac that his “dear
friend” must indeed have died, as the true “Mr. Leeds was too well bred to use any
man so indecently and so scurrilously” as he had used “Poor Richard” in his protests.
For the next several years Richard Saunders continued to insist that Leeds was no
more, and following the announcement of Leeds’ actual death in 1738, Saunders

printed a letter from Leeds’ ghost admitting:
“I did actually die at that moment, precisely
at the hour you mentioned, with a variation
of 5 minutes, 53 seconds.” The “ghost” of
Titan Leeds, in fact, hovered in the imprint
of The American Almanack through its 1746
issue, the final year for which Leeds was said
to have calculated the calendar before dying.
In addition to the calendar, the 1738
American Almanack contains schedules for
courts, Quaker and Baptist meetings, and
fairs; a list of roads and distances between
points from Boston to South Carolina; a
catalogue of living monarchs and their dates
of birth; an excerpt from The Dunciad; original verse; a bookseller’s advertisement for
Andrew Bradford; and a note to the reader
with apocalyptic speculations pertaining to
the Pope. The titlepage features an elaborate
armorial woodcut, and a woodcut anatomical
depiction of the zodiac appears on page [3].
DRAKE 9600. EVANS 4150. HILDEBURN 557. ESTC W22437.

$15,000.

9. Mather, Samuel: AN APOLOGY FOR THE LIBERTIES OF THE

CHURCHES IN NEW ENGLAND: TO WHICH IS PREFIX’D, A
DISCOURSE CONCERNING CONGREGATIONAL CHURCHES. Boston: Printed by T. Fleet, for Daniel Henchman, 1738. [8],ix,[3],216pp.
(last page mistakenly numbered 116). Contemporary paneled calf, sympathetically rebacked in antique-style calf. Ex-lib. with bookplate on front pastedown,
remnant of removed bookplate on rear pastedown, and inked number in lower
margin of first text page. Ink ownership signature dated 1785 on front free
endpaper. Some light scattered foxing, but on the whole a very good copy.

One of Samuel Mather’s earlier works, attempting to explain the peculiarities of
New England Congregational churches, “that they are means for the edification
and spiritual advantage of the faithful...in this we have a sort of politicks, which are
spiritual and all divine; a government that is founded on charity, the public good
being the sole end of it.” Samuel was the son of Cotton Mather. At the time of
this publication, Samuel was pastor of Second Church in Boston.
EVANS 4275. HOLMES, MINOR MATHERS 60. SABIN 46791. ESTC W37808.
$1000.

First Substantive Book
Printed in German in America
1 0 . [Saur, Christopher]: [German
Printing in America]: ZIONITISCHER WEYRAUCHS-HUGEL ODER:
MYRRHEN BERG.... Germantown:
Christopher Saur, 1739. [12],792,[14]pp.
Thick octavo. Contemporar y calf. Front
hinge neatly repaired. Lower corner of titlepage reinforced. Light toning and soiling
throughout. Very good. In a half morocco
box.

This is the first work of any size printed in German in America. The first printing in German
of any sort was done by Andrew Bradford and
Benjamin Franklin, both of whom produced
ephemeral items between 1728 and 1737. In
1738, Christopher Saur established the first
German-language press in America in Germantown, near Philadelphia, and printed this book
the following year. The Zionitischer... was printed for the Ephrata Cloisters, and
was probably largely arranged by Conrad Beissel. A landmark of American printing.
EVANS 4466. SEIDENSTICKER, p.11. ARNDT 17.

$7500.

A Rare Early Account of Georgia
11. Wesley, John: AN EXTRACT OF THE REV. MR. JOHN WESLEY’S

JOURNAL FROM HIS EMBARKING FOR GEORGIA TO HIS RETURN TO LONDON. Bristol: S. and
F. Farley, [1739 or 1740]. [2],xxiii,75pp. 12mo. Antique half
calf and marbled boards. Very good.

First edition of John Wesley’s journal, recounting the almost
two years he spent in Georgia, on his only voyage to America.
Wesley was invited to become the minister of the Savannah
parish in 1735 by James Oglethorpe, who had founded the
colony two years previously. He arrived there with his brother,
Charles, in early 1736. Wesley imagined he would be primarily engaged in the conversion of Native Americans and that
he would bring about the revival of a “primitive” Christianity,
although he ultimately spent much of his time ministering to
the different communities of European settlers. He was also
responsible for bringing the first Anglican hymnal printed in

America to press, the Collection of Psalms and Hymns published in Charleston, South
Carolina in 1737. While he inhabited the colony, his religious beliefs were heavily
influenced by a group of Moravian settlers, whose church he converted to upon his
return to England in 1638. He was forced to leave the colony when his refusal to
give Communion to a former romantic interest, Sophia Hopkey, resulted in legal
proceedings against him in 1737.
Although Wesley makes no mention of this emotional entanglement in his
journal, his entries provide an important account of his religious activities with
both natives and settlers during his time in America, and relate the events of his
legal difficulties, which ended in mistrial and his flight to South Carolina. Also
included is his own summary description of Georgia – its geography, towns, colonial
inhabitants, and native tribes. A significant and rare work for the early colonial
history of Georgia. Wesley later published other journals, but all others have to
do with his European travels and have no American content.
HOWES W266, “aa.” DE RENNE I:80. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 739/334. SABIN
102654.
$6500.

A Basic Work on British America
12. [Oldmixon, John]: THE BRITISH EMPIRE IN AMERICA, CON-

TAINING THE HISTORY OF THE DISCOVERY, SETTLEMENT, PROGRESS AND STATE OF THE BRITISH COLONIES
ON THE CONTINENT AND ISLANDS OF AMERICA.... London.

1741. Two volumes. xxxiv,[2],567,[1]; [2],478pp., plus eight folding maps.
Contemporary calf, rebacked with original labels laid down. Minor rubbing.
Two bookplates in each volume, moderate scattered foxing, expertly repaired
tears in two maps. Very good.

“Second edition, corrected and amended,” with the history brought down to the
date of publication, and including for the first time the story of William Penn and
the Indian princess, as told by Penn to the author. A basic 18th-century reference
work on British America. This is the second edition, considerably enlarged and
expanded from the first edition of 1708. The first volume is devoted to the North
American colonies and includes maps of North America, the islands of Canada,
New England, Virginia and Maryland, and Carolina and Bermuda. The second
volume covers the British colonies in the West Indies and contains maps of Barbados, Jamaica, and St. Kitts and Antigua. An important contemporary work which
probably would have been the first point of reference for any Englishman at the
time. Oldmixon’s name is signed to the dedication of the first edition only, and
Sabin suggests authorship be attributed to Moll, who produced the maps.
HOWES O61. SABIN 57157. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 741/164. BEINECKE
LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION 191. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR
NORTH AMERICA 1.
$9500.

13. [Dickinson, Jonathan]: A DISPLAY OF GOD’S SPECIAL GRACE.

IN A FAMILIAR DIALOGUE BETWEEN A MINISTER & A
GENTLEMAN OF HIS CONGREGATION, ABOUT THE WORK
OF GOD, IN THE CONVICTION AND CONVERSION OF SINNERS, SO REMARKABLY OF LATE
BEGUN AND GOING ON IN THESE
AMERICAN PARTS.... Boston: Printed by
Rogers & Fowle for S. Eliot, 1742. [2],vi,111,[1]
pp. Contemporary calf, gilt. Spine and corners
worn; head and foot of spine chipped. Titlepage
backed with later paper. Contemporary author
notation on titlepage. Lightly soiled. Several
edge tears throughout text. About very good.

Jonathan Dickinson (1688-1747) was one of the
foremost leaders in the New England Presbyterian
Church and the first president of the College of
New Jersey (later renamed Princeton University).
Throughout his career he actively championed
freedom for dissenters and strove to find middle
ground between the extremes of the church. This
work was one of his most effective, defending revival
while maintaining the need for order, stability, and
holiness provided by the church. An attestation

prefixed to the text is signed in type by Boston ministers Benjamin Colman, Joseph
Sewall, Thomas Prince, John Webb, William Cooper, Thomas Foxcroft, and Joshua
Gee. Scarce on the market and especially nice in this original, unsophisticated
condition.
EVANS 4931.

$2250.

First European Language Bible Printed in America
14. [Bible in German]: [Saur, Christoph]: BIBLIA, DAS IST: DIE HEI-

LIGE SCHRIF T ALTES UND NEUES TESTAMENTS, NACH
DER DEUTSCHEN UEBERSETZUNG D. MARTIN LUTHERS
MIT JEDES CAPITELS F URTZEN SUMMARIEN, AUCH
BENGEFÜGTEN VIELEN UND RICHTIGEN PARALLELEN;
NEBST EINEM ANHANG DES DRITTEN UND VIERTEN BUCHS ESRA UND DES DRITTEN BUCHS DER MACCABAER.
Germantown: Christoph Saur, 1743. [4],995,277,[7]pp. Thick quarto. Contemporary calf over wooden boards, metal clasps. Clasps renewed, corners worn,
head of spine expertly repaired. Contemporary and later manuscript notations
on front pastedown and rear flyleaf. Titlepage with neat marginal repairs, some
light stains. Very good.

The first European-language Bible printed in America,
and the second Bible printed in America after John
Eliot’s Indian bibles of the 1660s. The text is based
on Martin Luther’s version by way of the thirty-fourth
edition of the Halle Bible, with Book Three of Edras,
Book Four of Edras, and Book Three of Maccabees supplied from the Berlenburg Bible. Believed to have been
printed in an edition of 1200 copies, of which slightly
over one-tenth are known to have survived. Christoph
Saur was a native of Wittgenstein, Germany who settled
in Germantown, Pennsylvania and practiced medicine
before turning to printing. There are three variant titlepages noted for this work, of which this is the second.
A landmark in American religious and printing history.
DARLOW & MOULE 4240. EVANS 5128. HILDEBURN 804. ARNDT 47. SEIDENSTICKER, p.20. ESTC W18551.
$10,500.

With an Appendix on Indian Affairs
15. Pemberton, Ebenezer: Brainerd, David: A SERMON PREACH’D

IN NEW-ARK, JUNE 12. 1744. AT THE ORDINATION OF MR.
DAVID BRAINERD, A MISSIONARY AMONG THE INDIANS
UPON THE BORDERS OF THE PROVINCES OF NEW-YORK,

NEW-JERSEY, AND PENNSYLVANIA....WITH AN APPENDIX,
TOUCHING THE INDIAN AFFAIRS. Boston: Rogers and Fowle,
1744. [1],iv,39pp. Later plain wrappers. Light dampstaining and scattered
foxing. A very good copy.

A very rare pamphlet relating to the missionary
work of David Brainerd amongst the Indians in
New York, New Jersey, and Pennsylvania in the
mid-18th century.
Ebenezer Pemberton was a prominent Bostonborn minister. He served as minister of New York’s
First Presbyterian Church from 1726 through
1753, during which time he also served as a member of the New Jersey Board of the Society in Scotland for Propagating Christian Knowledge. This
society, an Anglican missionary organization, was
founded to establish schools and promote the faith
in “uncivilized” parts of the Scottish Highlands
and among the American Indians in the colonies.
The organization hired missionaries in the colonies, including David Brainerd, who was approved
for missionary work in November 1742. Shortly
thereafter, Brainerd began his work proselytizing
to American Indians in Pennsylvania, New York,
and especially in New Jersey, where his ministry proved most fruitful. Following his
ordination in 1744, at which Pemberton delivered this sermon, Brainerd continued
to work and live among the American Indians.
He preached to tribes in Kaunaumeek (a settlement in the woods between
Stockbridge and Albany), and then at present-day Easton, Pennsylvania, and at
Crosweeksung (now Crosswicks, New Jersey). Expelled from Yale for sympathizing
with the Whitefield revival and for remarking that a college tutor had “no more
grace than this chair,” Brainerd was nevertheless successful as a missionary to various
Indian tribes in the Massachusetts-New York border region and in New Jersey. He
died at the age of twenty-nine in the home of Jonathan Edwards, whose daughter he
was engaged to marry. With the publication of his journal and biographies detailing
his life, Brainerd became a popular and influential figure among leading Christians
and missionaries. Perhaps because of its connection to the short and inspirational
life of Brainerd, the sermon printed here became one of Pemberton’s most famous.
The appendix, which contains “a short Account of the Endeavours...to introduce
the Gospel among the Indians upon borders of New-York,” is actually written by
Brainerd, in the form of a letter to Pemberton. In it he describes in detail the year
he spent in northern New York in 1743-44, and his endeavors as a minister. One
of the earliest accounts of Brainerd’s missionary work, and quite rare on the market.
ESTC W3138. EVANS 5471. HOWES P190. SABIN 59608.

$4750.

American Militia
16. [Martin, Samuel]: A PLAN FOR ESTABLISHING AND DISCI-

PLINING A NATIONAL MILITIA IN GREAT BRITAIN, AND
IN ALL THE BRITISH DOMINIONS OF AMERICA. London:
Printed for A. Millar, 1745. [2],xlvii,106pp. Antique-style half calf and marbled boards. First and last pages heavily soiled, contemporary inscriptions.
Negligible foxing and soiling. Else very good.

First issue. Outlines measures to be taken, particularly in North America, for protection against France, “now at enmity, whose interest it is to subdue by fraud or
force, all those Countries lying between his dominions and the sea. For preventing
such encroachments, no means can be so effectual as a general Militia....” Protection of the Newfoundland fisheries is also considered. A long appendix treats the
necessity of improving the naval strength of Britain, examining the added benefits
which would accrue to trade with the colonies, etc.
SABIN 63269. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 745/134. GOLDSMITHS 8200. ESTC
T93627.
$1250.

The Work of a Pioneering American Scientist
17. Colden, Cadwallader: AN EXPLICATION OF THE FIRST CAUSES

OF ACTION IN MATTER; AND OF THE CAUSE OF GRAVITATION. New-York: Printed...and London Reprinted: for J. Brindley, 1746.
75pp. Modern three-quarter speckled calf and original marbled boards, spine
gilt, leather label. Lightly toned. Very good.

The first British edition of Cadwallader Colden’s
important early contribution to American scientific
knowledge, first published in New York in 1745.
Colden was an important political figure in the
colony of New York throughout his long life. He
is best known for his history of the Iroquois, but
he was also a polymathic naturalist and scientist.
Although his anti-Newtonian arguments ultimately
proved to be fallacious, this work was nonetheless
an important contribution. It was one of the first
serious scientific works conceived and written in
America, and was widely discussed at the time.
Colden’s work was published in two editions in
London, and also translated into French, demonstrating the interest in Europe in American scientific
thought. Sabin asserts that this first English edition was brought out without Colden’s knowledge
or consent. Benjamin Franklin attributed attacks

on the publication to the reluctance of Europeans to learn from “us Americans.”
Colden, with Franklin, was one of the founders of the American Philosophical Society.
HOWES C559, “b.” SABIN 14268. DAB IV, pp.286-87.

$7500.

The First Large-Scale Map of Georgia,
with the Finest Plan of One of the American South’s
Most Interesting Early Settlements
18. Seutter, Matthäus: PLAN VON NEU EBENEZER. Augsburg: Seutter,
1747. Three copper-engraved maps on a single sheet, with full period color.
Sheet size: 195/8 x 225/8 inches. One margin neatly extended with neatline in
facsimile. Very good.

Importantly, this composition includes the first large-scale map that specifically
focuses on Georgia, engraved by Tobias Conrad Lotter, which takes up most of
the left side of the sheet. The map embraces all of the coastal regions from St.
Augustine, Florida up to Charleston, South Carolina. In the center of the map is
the grid outline of the city of Savannah, the capital of Georgia, founded by James
Oglethorpe in 1733. The map details all major settlements and the trails that connect them. The coast’s numerous islands are highlighted in different colors, creating an attractive aesthetic effect. In the lower right corner of this map is an inset
detailing St. Simon’s Island, the location of a British settlement and Fort Frederica,
which was built to protect Georgia’s southern flank from both the Spaniards and
marauding pirates.
The right side of the sheet is dominated by the Plan von Neu Ebenezer, the finest
cartographic record of one of the American South’s most interesting early settlements. The “Salzburgers” were a group of Lutherans who fled persecution in heavily
Catholic Austria. In 1734 the English Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge,
a Protestant activist group, sponsored a party of Salzburgers to emigrate to Georgia.
They founded the Ebenezer Settlement on a small tributary of the Savannah River
(depicted on the previous map), but soon found the location to be unsuitable and
moved their settlement to “New Ebenezer” on the main river itself. This map is a
large detailed plan of this settlement, which was actually designed by Oglethorpe
himself, directly modeled on the grid of Savannah. A key describes various features
of this plan, including the location of market squares, public gardens, and housing
plots. Outside the town are details such as plantations, pasturelands, orchards, and
a mill. The composition is finely adorned with a rococo title cartouche, featuring
a native bird and flora, and a two-masted ship sailing down the Savannah River.
Related to this plan is the diagram at the lower left of the sheet, an encyclopedic
view of the town’s mill.
These two maps were originally published on separate sheets, and appeared in
Samuel Urlsperger’s promotional tract, Aussfürliche Nachricht von den Saltzburischen.
This tract was published in parts between 1735 and 1752, and was specifically intended for prospective German immigrants to Georgia. The present maps comprise

the most desirable issue, being printed together on a single sheet. This version was
included in some copies of the composite atlases published by Seutter in Augsburg.
CUMMING, SOUTHEAST IN EARLY MAPS 165, 264. DEÁK, AMERICAN VIEWS
95. Lane, Savannah Revisited: A Pictorial History, p.27. REPS, FRONTIER AMERICA,
p.247
$13,500.

19. Shirley, William: A LETTER...TO HIS GRACE THE DUKE OF

NEWCASTLE: WITH A JOURNAL OF THE SIEGE OF LOUISBOURG, AND OTHER OPERATIONS OF THE FORCES,

DURING THE EXPEDITION AGAINST THE FRENCH SETTLEMENTS ON CAPE BRETON; DRAWN UP AT THE DESIRE
OF THE COUNCIL AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF
THE PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSET’S [sic] BAY.... London. 1748.
32pp. Modern half morocco and marbled boards. Perforation stamp on titlepage and leaf B1. Some slight dust soiling affecting titlepage. Otherwise clean
and just about very good.

Second London printing, two years after the first, of this account of important events
of King George’s War in 1744-48. “The attack on Louisbourg in 1745 was looked
upon by Shirley only as a step towards a complete conquest of Canada, and the success of the siege at once raised his hopes. Instigated by him, the English ministry
approved of an expedition against Canada, and a force of over eight thousand men
was raised, principally from the northern colonies. The British force which was to
have co-operated was, however, detained either by bad weather or by the blundering of the ministry, and nothing came of the attempt” – Lande. Shirley describes
the capture of Louisbourg by British naval forces and New England troops under
William Pepperell.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 748/182. HOWES S424, “aa.” SABIN 80549. STREETER
SALE 1004 (1746 ed). TPL 4703 (1746 ed). LANDE 786 (1746 ed). REESE & OSBORN,
STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 7 (ref ).
$1000.

20. Edwards, Jonathan: AN ACCOUNT OF THE LIFE OF THE LATE

REVEREND MR. DAVID BRAINERD, MINISTER OF THE GOSPEL, MISSIONARY TO THE INDIANS, FROM THE HONOURABLE SOCIETY IN SCOTLAND, FOR THE PROPAGATION
OF CHRISTIAN KNOWLEDGE, AND PASTOR OF A CHURCH
OF CHRISTIAN INDIANS IN NEW-JERSEY...CHIEFLY TAKEN
FROM HIS OWN DIARY, AND OTHER PRIVATE WRITINGS,
WRITTEN FOR HIS OWN USE; AND NOW PUBLISHED. Boston: D. Henchman, 1749. [2],xii,[18],316,[2]pp., including publisher’s advertisements. Modern quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label.
19th-century ownership inscription on titlepage. Very good.

A biography of the famed Indian missionary adapted from his own diary, by the
renowned New England divine, Jonathan Edwards. Expelled from Yale for sympathizing with the Whitefield revival and for remarking that a college tutor had “no
more grace than this chair,” Brainerd was nevertheless successful as a missionary
to various Indian tribes in the Massachusetts-New York border region and in New
Jersey. He died at the age of twenty-nine in the home of Edwards, whose daughter
he was engaged to marry. Brainerd was subject to periods of depression, and it has
been suggested that many of his emotional religious experiences among the Indians
were pathological in origin.
ESTC W10110. EVANS 6311. DAB II, pp.591-92. SABIN 21927. HOWES E56.
$1750.

21. Bellamy, Joseph: TRUE RELIGION DELINEATED; OR, EX-

PERIMENTAL RELIGION, AS DISTINGUISHED FROM FORMALITY ON THE ONE HAND, AND ENTHUSIASM ON THE
OTHER, SET IN A SCRIPTURAL AND RATIONAL LIGHT. IN
TWO DISCOURSES. THE WHOLE ADAPTED TO THE WEAKEST CAPACITIES, AND DESIGNED FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT, COMFORT AND QUICKENING OF THE PEOPLE OF
GOD, IN THESE EVIL TIMES....WITH A PREFACE BY THE
REV. MR. EDWARDS. Boston: Printed and Sold by S. Kneeland, 1750.
[2],viii,vi,421,[17]pp., including contents and subscribers lists. Contemporary
calf boards, rebacked in the 20th century in antique-style calf, raised bands,
corners repaired. Tanned and foxed. A few leaves with small tears, affecting
a letter or two of text. Good.

The influential first work by Congregationalist minister Joseph Bellamy, who
studied under Jonathan Edwards and was the pastor of the church in Bethlehem,
Connecticut for some fifty years. Edwards and Bellamy had a long friendship, and
Edwards read the manuscript and wrote the preface to this volume. Bellamy was
a leading New Light minister, and this work is a lengthy refutation of the views of
Arminians and Antinomians. It is “his most important publication. It is essentially
a text that explains Calvinist Congregational orthodoxy as defined by Jonathan
Edwards....The work established Bellamy’s reputation as a theologian, a reputation
he solidified over the next two decades by defending such doctrines as Original Sin
and by denouncing such ‘unscriptural’ practices as the Half-Way Covenant. Scores
of young men studying for the Congregational ministry sought out Bellamy as their
mentor, and Bellamy’s home in Bethlehem became an informal seminary” – ANB.
EVANS 6462. ESTC W29599. ANB 2, pp.522-23.

$600.

Early American Agriculture
22. Eliot, Jared: A CONTINUATION OF THE ESSAY UPON FIELD-

HUSBANDRY, AS IT IS, OR MAY BE ORDERED IN NEW-ENGLAND. New London: Timothy Green, 1751. [2],32pp. 16mo. Modern blue
cloth, spine gilt. Titlepage trimmed along top edge, touching top of first two
words of title. Hole (perhaps a paper flaw) in blank inner margin of titlepage,
not affecting text. Old dampstain throughout. Good.

The rare third part of the landmark series of six essays on American agriculture by
Jared Eliot. Although the title indicates the text is limited to New England, Eliot
discusses the state of “field husbandry” throughout the colonies, including New
York and the South. The DAB emphasizes that for a long time these essays were
“the most widely read and prized agricultural essays in America.” This third essay
contains much on the growing of grains, including wheat, barley, oats, and millet,
as well as “Indian corn,” and also discusses the need to drain swampland in order

to reclaim it for crops. Through his agricultural essays Eliot helped to introduce
the concept of soil conservation in the British colonies, and was largely responsible
for introducing the silk industry to colonial America. Over the course of the six
essays Eliot dismisses the opinion of some in Great Britain that the colonies are
of little use. He argues that as the colonial population increases, the number and
quality of goods the colonies are able to send to Great Britain will also increase.
But more importantly, the demand for British goods will likewise rise, giving Great
Britain the double benefit of a greater supply network and a larger market. Eliot is
also remembered fondly in New Haven for establishing Yale’s first endowed fund
to buy books, a legacy which funds purchases to this day.
EVANS 6666. ESTC W37582. JOHNSON, NEW LONDON IMPRINTS 534. RINK
1084. ANB 7, pp.400-1. DAB VI, pp.78-79.
$2750.

Vital to the Early History of Georgia
23. Urlsperger, Samuel: DER AUSFUHRLICHEN NACHRICHTEN

VON DER KONIGLICH-GROSS-BRITANNISCHEN COLONIE
SALTZBURGISCHER EMIGRANTEN IN AMERICA. [with:] [SIX
ADDITIONAL CONTINUATIONS AND TWO PARTIAL ANTHOLOGIES]. Halle. 1741-1752. Nine volumes in all. First volume (thick
quarto) in contemporary three-quarter speckled vellum and boards, seven volumes in later plain wrappers, and one volume in modern brown cloth. Good.
Without the folding plate and two maps sometimes found in the first volume.

A virtually complete collection of these vital sources for the early history of Georgia.
The 1741 collected edition (after the originals issued separately in parts beginning
in 1735) of the first six parts of these important annual accounts of the Salzburger
settlements in Georgia, commonly known as “the Salzburger Tracts,” here accompanied by six additional continuations and two partial anthologies. These settlements
began when a group of German settlers from Salzburg, fleeing religious persecution
at home, accepted the invitation of Gen. James Oglethorpe, the founder of Georgia,
to settle there in 1734. By 1741 some twelve hundred Salzburgers were living in
Georgia, and these volumes are both a history and a promotional work for further
settlement. Included in the first (and most important) volume is the original relation, Ausfuhrliche Nachricht, nearly three thousand pages long, followed by the first
five continuations. The six later continuations are each bound separately. “This
series of Nachrichten is one of the most important source works on the history
of Georgia, being the contemporary accounts of the German settlements in the
province...” – De Renne.
Following the 1741 production, this offering includes six additional annual
continuations and two anthologies. They are:
1) Siebente Continvation der Ausführlichen Nachricht von den Saltzburgischen Emigranten.... Halle. 1741. [52],361-704pp. (lacking the last twelve pages) plus
folding table. Largely unopened.

2) Nuente Continvation der Ausführlichen
Nachricht von den Saltzburgischen Emigranten.... Halle. 1743. [4],[1015]1270pp.
3) Zehente Continvation der Ausführlichen
Nachricht von den Saltzburgischen Emigranten.... Halle. 1744. [24],[1771]1930pp., without the misnumbering
of p.1802 as 8002 found in some
copies. Partially unopened.
4) Elfte Continvation der Ausführlichen
Nachricht von den Saltzburgischen Emigranten.... Halle. 1745. [12],[1931]2138pp. Partially unopened.
5) Zwölte Coninvation der Ausführlichen
Nachricht von den Saltzburgischen Emigranten.... Halle. 1746. [12],[2139]2270pp., lacking the appended Register (eighteen leaves).
6) Der Dreyzehenten Continvation derer
Ausführlichen Nachricht von den Saltzburgischen Emigranten.... Halle. 1749.
[20],[73]-203pp.
7) Der Ausfuhrlichen Nachrichten von der
Koniglich-Gross-Britannischen Colonie
Saltzburgischer Emigranten In America.... Halle. 1746. [64],358,[2]pp. Intended
to reprint the sixth through the twelfth continuations, only the first continuation intended for this volume is present. That being said, the numerous separate
continuations listed above plus this comprise, to this point, a complete assemblage
of all continuations save the one for 1742.
8) Der Ausfuhrlichen Nachrichten von der Koniglich-Gross-Britannischen Colonie Saltzburgischer Emigranten In America.... Halle. 1752. [26],30,537-770pp. Largely
unopened. The last of the anthologies, intended to reprint the thirteenth through
the eighteenth continuations, present here is solely the continuation for 1752.
Combined with the separate 1749 continuation listed above, five continuations
from this last group are lacking.

Despite a few missing texts, this offering is an impressive run of the extraordinarily
scarce Salzburger tracts. While it is possible the separate issues listed above were
removed from anthologies, it is more likely they are the original separate issues for
their respective years, and as such they are of the greatest rarity. The De Renne library
possessed only the seventeenth and eighteenth continuations in the separate issue.
A simply exhaustive chronicle of the Germans in Georgia, considered by far the
best account of the region for its time.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 741/234, 740/314. BAGINSKY 305. JCB (1)III:541. SABIN 98133. HOWES U27, “b.” DE RENNE, pp.57-68.
$3750.

Written and Published by Benjamin Franklin
24. Franklin, Benjamin: POOR RICHARD IMPROVED: BEING AN

ALMANACK AND EPHEMERIS OF THE MOTIONS OF THE
SUN AND MOON...FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1754. Philadelphia: B. Franklin and D. Hall, [1753]. [36]pp. Woodcut zodiac man and
monthly panels. 12mo. Expertly bound to style in 19th-century dark green
morocco, spine gilt with raised bands, marbled endpapers. Very good.

All issues of Poor Richard’s Almanack prior to 1758 – Franklin’s last year as author
– are rare. In the preface of the present 1752 edition of Franklin’s famous almanac,
he discusses the history of almanac makers (primarily by his own admission just to
fill the page), followed by statistics on the population of New Jersey, a receipt for
curing gammons, an astrological information. The calendar is interspersed with
the conclusion of his essay, “An Idea of the Creator from His Works.” The final
two leaves list court days in Pennsylvania, Maryland, New Jersey, and New York,
as well as post road routes and Quaker meetings. Two issues are noted: the present
without the advertisement on verso of E4.
DRAKE 9756. FORD 92. EVANS 7003. MILLER 570. CAMPBELL 510. HILDEBURN 1325. ESTC W22788.
$22,500.

Very Rare Early Charleston, South Carolina Imprint
25. [South Carolina Laws]: ACTS PASSED BY THE GENERAL AS-

SEMBLY OF SOUTH-CAROLINA, AT A SESSIONS [sic] BEGUN
TO BE HOLDEN AT CHARLES-TOWN, ON THURSDAY THE
FOURTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER...IN THE YEAR OF OUR
LORD 1751. AND FROM THENCE CONTINUED BY DIVERS
ADJOURNMENTS TO THE 21st DAY OF APRIL, 1753. Charleston:
Printed by Peter Timothy, 1754. 19,[1]pp. Folio.
Expertly bound to style in period marbled paper
wrappers. Very good.

The acts include directions for appointing commissioners to build a bridge “over the Pond in the Four
Holes Swamp,” for building churches in several locations, for making the Black River and Wataree River
navigable, and more. “Collection includes acts passed
in March and April 1753 and title of tax act, Aug.,
1753. Possibly not issued until 1755” – Gould &
Morgan. The official printer of South Carolina at this
time, Peter Timothy, was the son of the proto-printer
of the state, Lewis Timothy, and (as recorded in an
article by Douglas C. McMurtrie) was a regular correspondent with Benjamin Franklin, who had helped
his father establish the press. An exceptionally rare
work, with Gould & Morgan locating copies at the
Library of Congress, Harvard Law School, and the
present copy.
GOULD & MORGAN, SOUTH CAROLINA IMPRINTS 150. SHIPTON &
MOONEY 40718. BRISTOL B1682. ESTC W31064.
$4500.

The State of North America Prior to the French and Indian War
26. [Butel-Dumont, Georges Marie]: HISTOIRE ET COMMERCE DES

COLONIES ANGLOISES, DANS L’AMERIQUE SEPTENTRIONALE...PRINCIPALEMENT SUR CELUI DE LA NOUVELLEANGLETERRE, DE LA PENSILVANIE, DE LA CAROLINE,
& DE LA GÉORGIE. Londres. 1755. xxiv,336pp. 12mo. Contemporary
mottled calf, spine gilt tooled, leather label, edges painted red. Boards lightly
rubbed, corners and edges somewhat worn, two small chips to spine extremities. Light tanning, scattered foxing. About very good.

An important survey of the state of the British colonies, quickly translated into a
number of other languages after the publication of this first edition. The author was

a French diplomat deeply concerned with how the North American colonies shifted
the trade balance away from his own country’s interests. He summarizes pertinent
data concerning the colonies from current authorities in an effort to counter the
lack of such information, particularly with regard to trade and commerce.
HOWES B1049. CLARK I:209. SABIN 9602. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR
NORTH AMERICA 21.
$1000.

27. [Smith, William]: ÉTAT PRÉSENT DE LA PENSILVANIE, OÙ

L’ON TROUVE LE DÉTAIL DE CE QUI S’Y EST PASSÉ DEPUIS
LA DÉFAITE DU GÉNÉRAL BRADDOCK JUSQU’À LA PRISE
D’OSWEGO, AVEC UNE CARTE PARTICULIÈRE DE CETTE
COLONIE. [Paris]. 1756. 128pp. plus folding map. Contemporary plain blue
wrappers. Small tear in lower outer margin (approximately ½ x 1½ inches),
not affecting text. A clean, bright, and near fine copy.

Sabin and Howes attribute this translation to the Abbé Jean Ignace de la Ville, the
first commissioner to the Minister of Foreign Affairs. Contained in the work is an
abridgement of William Smith’s A Brief View of the Conduct of Pennsylvania, for the
Year 1755..., in French, published the same year as the first separate edition. One of
the most important works relating to the state of affairs between the Popular Party
and the Proprietary Party at the time, Smith attacks the Quakers and the Popular
Party. “This book...was evidently designed to make the French people happy over
the course of the struggle with the English in North America. It abridges Smith’s
Brief View with its portrayal of the helplessness of Pennsylvania in repulsing Indian
atrocities. It must have made good reading in France, especially because of the abbreviated and pungent way it was rewritten” – Streeter. De La Ville has added to
this edition some further remarks entitled “Rélation contenant la suite de ce qui s’est
passé en Pensilvanie,” as well as a translation of an act establishing a Pennsylvania
militia and a brief description of Pennsylvania, illustrated with the attractive map.
SABIN 19370. STREETER SALE 960. HOWES P216. VAIL 516 (note). REESE &
OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 31 (note).
$1750.

The Best Edition, with Washington’s Journal
28. [Livingston, William]: A REVIEW OF THE MILITARY OPERA-

TIONS IN NORTH AMERICA; FROM THE COMMENCEMENT
OF THE FRENCH HOSTILITIES ON THE FRONTIERS OF
VIRGINIA IN 1753, TO THE SURRENDER OF OSWEGO, ON THE
14th OF AUGUST, 1756.... Dublin. 1757.
276pp. Contemporary calf, neatly rebacked
with original leather label preserved. Extremities rubbed. Modern bookplate on rear pastedown. Internally clean and fresh. Very good.

First Dublin edition of this important work,
after the first London of the same year, which is
among the prime authorities for the Lake George
campaign of 1755. This Dublin edition is expanded slightly, including George Washington’s
journal of his 1754 expedition in Ohio. Largely
a vindication of Maj. Gen. William Shirley’s conduct during his service as commander-in-chief
of the British forces in North America during
the Seven Years’ War, for which he was charged
with neglect of duty, reviewing the progress of
the war in Virginia and the northern colonies,
including Washington’s capitulation at Fort Necessity and Braddock’s defeat at Monongahela.

Shirley was replaced by Lord Loudon as commander-in-chief. The following year
Loudon, placing the blame for the loss of Oswego squarely on Shirley’s shoulders,
dismissed him from military office and removed him from the governorship of
Massachusetts. It has been suggested that New York historian William Smith may
have had a hand in the preparation of this work.
ESTC N12681. HOWES L401, “aa.” REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH
AMERICA 38 (ref ).
$8500.

“...the most popular of all Indian captivities” – Vail
29. Williamson, Peter: FRENCH AND INDIAN CRUELTY; EXEMPLI-

FIED IN THE LIFE AND VARIOUS VICISSITUDES OF FORTUNE, OF PETER WILLIAMSON, A DISBANDED SOLDIER.
CONTAINING A PARTICULAR ACCOUNT OF THE MANNERS, CUSTOMS AND DRESS OF THE SAVAGES...A SUMMARY OF THE TRANSACTIONS OF THE SEVERAL PROVINCES
OF PENNSYLVANIA (INCLUDING PHILADELPHIA), NEW
YORK, NEW ENGLAND...FROM THE COMMENCEMENT OF
THE WAR IN THOSE PARTS, PARTICULARLY THOSE RELATIVE TO THE INTENDED ATTACK ON CROWN POINT AND
NIAGARA, AND AN ACCURATE AND SUCCINCT DETAIL OF
THE SIEGE OF OSWEGO.... Glasgow. 1758. iv,112pp. Modern speckled calf, green gilt morocco label, ornate gilt spine, gilt inner dentelles, a.e.g.
Internally clean. Very good.

The self-styled “third edition, with considerable improvements,” issued the year
after the superlatively rare first, of what Vail calls “the most popular of all Indian
captivities.” Peter Williamson was born in Scotland, but was kidnapped and sold into
bondage in Pennsylvania when he was eight years old. His master proved kind and
ultimately his benefactor, leaving Williamson enough money to marry and establish
himself on a farm near the forks of the Delaware. In 1754 he was captured by Indians, probably Delaware, held captive for three months, and submitted to various
tortures and humiliations. Escaping in January 1755, he joined the army and was
first sent to Boston, then with the expedition to defend Oswego. When Oswego
was captured by the French, he was wounded and taken prisoner. Ultimately he
was paroled and sent to England, arriving in November 1756.
Williamson’s narrative is vivid and detailed, deserving of the interest and editions
it evoked. It served as a model for many later narratives, and numerous fictional
treatments stole details from it. One of the earliest obtainable editions, the first
existing in only a few copies.
VAIL 526A. SABIN 104469. AYER 317. HOWES W500. REESE & OSBORN,
STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 40 (ref ).
$9500.

Franklin Writes His Publisher
30. Franklin, Benjamin: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, EVIDENTLY TO NOTED LONDON
PUBLISHER WILLIAM STRAHAN, REGARDING “A NEW
WORK OF COMMERCE”]. [London. ca. 1759-1762]. [1]p. Old folds,
a few expert repairs on verso. Very good. In a half morocco and cloth folder,
spine gilt.

A most interesting letter from Benjamin Franklin during his time in London as an
agent for the Pennsylvania Assembly. The letter contains Franklin’s appraisal of a
“new work on Commerce,” presumably published by Strahan. Franklin’s letter to
Strahan, the noted London publisher, reads in full:
Dear Sir, I have perus’d the parts you put into my hands of the new work on
commerce, and must own myself extremely pleased with it. It is a most valuable collection of facts which I should think every one in Britain, Ireland &

the Colonies who has anything to do with Publick affairs, or is desirous of
understanding that very interesting subject, would gladly be possessed of. The
author appears to me, not a mere laborious compiler, but to have collected
with judgment; & his own sentiments where he gives them are, I think, generally just. It would be a miracle in so large a work there should not be some
mistakes; and some I conceive there are, which the author seems to have been
almost unavoidably led into by the general current of commercial writers. The
language too, I think, requires a little filing and polishing, for the readers of
the Age grow delicate. I am, my dear Friend Yours affectionately, B Franklin.

The specific published work to which Franklin is referring is nigh impossible to
identify, based on the generalities with which he appraises it. The Franklin Papers
identify the recipient of the letter as William Strahan based on Franklin’s cordial
greeting and closing, which are both consistent with the manner in which he addressed Strahan in the two men’s voluminous correspondence. Franklin and Strahan
had been corresponding since at least 1752 and would continue as correspondents
and friends for the remainder of their lives, with a brief interruption of relations
during the American Revolution. At that time, with Strahan serving as a member
of Parliament, Franklin fired Strahan a famous letter that read, in part: “You are
a member of Parliament, and one of that majority which has doomed my country
to destruction. You have begun to burn our towns and murder our people. Look
upon your hands! They are stained with the blood of your relations. You and I were
long friends. You are now my enemy....” The present letter stems from a happier
time in their relationship, when the two men were mutual admirers of each others’
work as printers, publishers, and political leaders.
PAPERS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, Vol. 21, p.610. Van Doren, Benjamin Franklin,
p.539.
$28,500.

31. Mayhew, Jonathan: PRACTICAL DISCOURSES DELIVERED ON
OCCASION OF THE EARTHQUAKES IN NOVEMBER, 1755.
WHEREIN IS PARTICULARLY SHOWN, BY A VARIETY OF
ARGUMENTS, THE GREAT IMPORTANCE OF TURNING
OUR FEET UNTO GOD’S TESTIMONIES, AND OF MAKING
HASTE TO KEEP HIS COMMANDMENTS; TOGETHER WITH
THE REASONABLENESS, THE NECESSITY, AND GREAT
ADVANTAGE, OF A SERIOUS CONSIDERATION OF OUR
WAYS. Boston: Printed and sold by Richard Draper, and Edes and Gill,
1760. [6],377,[2]pp. Contemporary calf, raised bands, gilt leather label. Joints
rubbed, bookplate removed from front pastedown. Moderate, even tanning; an
occasional fox mark. Very good.

An interesting work from the independent-minded Boston Congregationalist
minister, Jonathan Mayhew. The Cape Ann earthquake of Nov. 18, 1755 remains
the largest earthquake in the history of Massachusetts. Felt as far away as Nova
Scotia and South Carolina, it damaged hundreds of buildings in Boston. It came

just a few weeks after the devastating Lisbon earthquake of November 1, and the
events were interpreted by many in Massachusetts as God’s anger at their sinfulness. A consistent espouser of a benevolent God, Mayhew here brings together
thirteen sermons on the themes of sinners needing to turn their attention to God’s
testimonies, to keeping the commandments, and to thinking seriously on one’s ways.
EVANS 8667. ESTC W27785. SABIN 47143.

$600.

Indian Orator
32. [Benezet, Anthony]: AN ACCOUNT OF A VISIT LATELY MADE

TO THE PEOPLE CALLED QUAKERS IN PHILADELPHIA, BY
PAPOONAHOAL, AN INDIAN CHIEF, AND SEVERAL OTHER
INDIANS, CHIEFLY OF THE MINISINK TRIBE. WITH THE
SUBSTANCE OF THEIR CONFERENCES ON THAT OCCASION. London. 1761. 21,[1]pp. 16mo. 19th-century three-quarter calf and
marbled boards, spine gilt. Extremities worn. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage. Lightly foxed. A good copy. In a red half morocco
slipcase, spine gilt.

The Siebert copy of this rare work, which includes the speeches of Indian chief
Papoonahoal. “Papoonahoal was an extraordinary Indian chief, who, in his native
forests, before communication from Christian advisers had reached him, conceived
the design of personal moral reform. To forward this purpose he took back to
Philadelphia three white prisoners and several stolen horses which he had purchased
from hostile tribes” – Jones. Papoonahoal’s speeches to the governor were much
admired by Field, who calls them “models of good sense and religious conviction...
worthy of a place on the same page with the most renowned sayings of the heroes
of antiquity.” ESTC records only seven locations for this work.
ESTC N15870. FIELD 1167. SIEBERT SALE 170. JONES, CHECK-LIST 504.
JONES, ADVENTURES IN AMERICANA 173. SABIN 58493.
$11,000.

Arguing for Colonial Rights
33. [Bollan, William]: COLONIÆ ANGLICANÆ ILLUSTRATÆ:

OR THE ACQUEST OF THE DOMINION, AND THE PLANTATION OF THE COLONIES MADE BY THE ENGLISH IN
AMERICA, WITH THE RIGHTS OF THE COLONISTS, EXAMINED, STATED, AND ILLUSTRATED. London. 1762. [2],viii,141,[1]
pp., including advertising and errata leaves. Quarto. Contemporary calf, ruled
in gilt, expertly rebacked, spine gilt, morocco label, gilt inner dentelles. Calf a
bit scuffed at extremities, slightly worn at corners. Internally clean. Very good.

William Bollan (1710?-82) was the colonial agent from Massachusetts in England
from 1745 to 1762. He was renowned for his skill in lobbying for the colony, being
particularly adept at securing for Massachusetts wartime reimbursement, and he

repeatedly offered policy advice to the
agents of the Prime Minister and the
King. In 1757, when Thomas Pownall
replaced William Shirley, Bollan’s fatherin-law, as governor of Massachusetts,
Bollan’s political career was threatened.
Boston lawyer and early revolutionary
James Otis sided with Pownall to secure Bollan’s removal, but Lieut. Gov.
Thomas Hutchinson stood steadfastly
behind Bollan, beginning a long feud
between Otis and Hutchinson. This
feud would have severe implications in
the growing revolution, as the disdain
Otis and Hutchinson shared for each
other would often play out in politicized
discourse. The several colonial administrations under which Bollan served
consistently failed to reimburse him for
what he thought he was worth, so eventually he abandoned the role of colonial
agent and picked up as a patriotic writer, the present volume being an early example
of his work. He was later hired as agent for Massachusetts again, this time for the
liberty-minded colonists, but he failed to reach an eleventh-hour compromise to
avoid the war. He died before the war’s completion. “The first part of an intended
larger work relates early geographical knowledge to Portuguese exploration down
the west coast of Africa in the fifteenth century. The proposed work was intended
as a justification of colonial rights” – Bell. “A very learned work, but of which,
unfortunately, no more was published” – Sabin.
HOWES B142, “b.” SABIN 6209. BELL B348. ANB, pp.130-31.

$2500.

The Famous Frontier Scout Describes an Unknown American
Manuscript Map of Impressive Dimensions, Possibly by Lewis Evans
34. Croghan, George: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM

GEORGE CROGHAN, CONCERNING A MAP OF THE AMERICAN COLONIES]. [N.p. N.d., but ca. 1763]. [1]p. Quarto. Separation at
old fold, repaired on verso with contemporary paper; minor wear otherwise.
Very good.

Croghan, a deputy Indian agent serving under British agent William Johnson, writes
to an unnamed recipient concerning a map of the northern British colonies. This
letter presumably accompanied the map in question, and both this letter and the
map were likely sent to a cartographer or artisan of some kind; due to the date and

the available resources, it is almost certain that the map to which Croghan refers
is that of Lewis Evans. The letter reads, in part:
I Send you this Map wh. is to be Inlarged Takeing In all the province of New
York to Connecticut River and as far back as the Limits of Cannada all the
Jersey Pensylvaine Maryland & Virginia the Lackes & back Cuntry is properly
& well Lay’d. Down in this & the Larger Scail its Lay’d. Down on the better,
one Copey is for Sir William Johnson to Settle the Boundry with the Indians by
the other is to be Sent the proprietors when the boundry is [pricht?] of, on itt.

In the lower left corner is written in another hand: “The Map when Enlarged was
7 ft 2 in Length & 4 ft 3 inches in Breadth. Takeing in Connecticut River & the
Massisippa all Virgina & Canda to the Lat. of Montreal.”
As indicated in the letter, the map was to assist in the boundary dispute between
the British and the Native Americans, giving a probable date for the letter to circa
1763, around the end of Pontiac’s Rebellion and the Royal Proclamation of 1763,
which legally curtailed white settlement past the Appalachian Mountains.
George Croghan (1718-82) was an Irish-born fur trader who became acquainted
with the Great Lakes Region Indians and their languages through his trading pursuits. Breaking the traditional modus operandi of British traders, Croghan traveled
to the Indians rather than waiting for them to arrive at a British post. This allowed
him to spend time among the native peoples, whom he grew to respect, learning

their customs and languages. In 1756 he began service as the deputy Indian agent
under William Johnson, the British Indian agent in the area, a position he held
until retiring in 1772.
A fascinating document, which gives rise to the question of whether or not such
a large-scale map was created, and if so, does it still exist somewhere.
$5500.

Early Parliamentary Incitement of Revolutionary Sentiment
35. [Currency Act]: ANNO REGNI GEORGII III...AN ACT TO PRE-

VENT PAPER BILLS OF CREDIT, HEREAFTER TO BE ISSUED
IN ANY OF HIS MAJESTY ’S COLONIES OR PLANTATIONS
IN AMERICA, FROM BEING DECLARED TO BE A LEGAL
TENDER IN PAYMENTS OF MONEY; AND TO PREVENT THE
LEGAL TENDER OF SUCH BILLS AS ARE NOW SUBSISTING,
FROM BEING PROLONGED BEYOND THE PERIODS LIMITED FOR CALLING IN AND SINKING THE SAME [caption
title]. London. 1764. [2],471-474pp. Folio. Dbd. Light tanning and offsetting. Very good.

The scarce official printing of this inflammatory act passed by Parliament in 1764
as a part of Great Britain’s attempts to manage colonial finances after the end of the
French and Indian War. The Currency Act barred the colonies from issuing paper
money as legal tender for public and private debts or cash that was not exchangeable for hard currency and the pound sterling, in order to protect British merchants
from devalued American money and bills of credit. The shortage of gold and silver,
in part caused by the war with France, was already problematic for transactions in
the colonies, and the First Continental Congress in 1774 listed it as one of their
grievances in the Declaration of Rights.
An important Parliamentary act of the same vintage as the Sugar Act and Stamp
Act, and another initial cause for colonial resentment of British rule. ESTC locates
twelve copies.
ESTC N56821.

$1750.

Medical Education in the American Colonies
36. Morgan, John: A DISCOURSE UPON THE INSTITUTION OF

MEDICAL SCHOOLS IN AMERICA, DELIVERED AT A PUBLIC ANNIVERSARY COMMENCEMENT, HELD IN THE COLLEGE OF PHILADELPHIA MAY 30 AND 31, 1765. WITH A
PREFACE CONTAINING, AMONGST OTHER THINGS, THE
AUTHOR’S APOLOGY FOR ATTEMPTING TO INTRODUCE
THE REGULAR MODE OF PRACTICING PHYSIC IN PHILADELPHIA. Philadelphia: William Bradford, 1765. vii,[1],xxvi,[2],63pp.
12mo. 20th-century three-quarter morocco and boards, spine gilt. Spine and

covers soiled, slightly worn. Titlepage and last printed page laid down on paper. Titlepage soiled and chipped, affecting a few letters in imprint. Worming
in top and bottom margins throughout, with no loss of text. Light browning.
Good.

First edition of the first book on medical education published in the North American
British colonies. Morgan served in the French and Indian War but received his formal
medical training in Edinburgh. Upon his return to America in 1765 he proposed
a system for medical education in America with this address and founded the first
medical school in America at the College of Philadelphia (now the University of
Pennsylvania Medical School). “At the College’s annual commencement the same
year, he delivered the present Discourse, an elaborate exposition on the nature and
scope of medical science, its conditions in America, obstacles to medical study and
reasons for the establishment of medical schools. He argued the need for separating
the functions of physician, apothecary, and surgeon, and declared his intention to
limit himself to the practice of internal medicine solely by prescription. These were
advanced ideas which at first met with much opposition, as his opponents claimed
that they were not applicable to conditions in the colonies” – Norman.
An important work in the history of medicine in the colonies.
SABIN 50650. EVANS 10082. ESTC W30863. HILDEBURN 2147. AUSTIN 1335.
GUERRA a-367. NORMAN 1549.
$7500.

The Origins of Wheelock’s Indian School, and of Dartmouth
37. [ Wheelock, Eleazar]: A BRIEF NARRATIVE OF THE INDIAN

CHARITY-SCHOOL, IN LEBANON IN CONNECTICUT, NEW
ENGLAND. FOUNDED AND CARRIED ON BY THAT FAITHF UL
SERVANT OF GOD THE REV. MR.
ELEAZAR WHEELOCK. L ondon:
Printed by J. and W. Oliver, 1766. 48pp.
Gathered signatures, string-tied as issued.
Foxing on initial and final leaves, cleaner
internally. Good. In a cloth clamshell case,
leather label.

The first issue of this British pamphlet which
attempted to raise funds and approval for Eleazar Wheelock’s Indian school in Connecticut.
It was likely prepared by the Rev. Nathaniel
Whitaker in connection with his visit to Britain
with Samson Occum in 1766-68. Whitaker
was a minister in Norwich, Connecticut, and
Occum was a Mohegan Indian who became a
Presbyterian minister. This volume reviews

the history of Wheelock’s institution from 1754 to 1762, and discusses the origins
of the school and defends the missionary endeavor. It also contains several letters of support for the institution from colonial notables. The school, founded by
Wheelock, opened in 1754 under the name of Moors Charity School. In 1772 it
was removed to Hanover, where it formed the germ of the institution that became
Dartmouth College. A second edition of this title contains an appendix not included in this first edition.
FIELD 1640 (2nd ed., with added appendix). HOWES W327, “aa.” SABIN 103202.
STREETER SALE 4062 (as part of a sammelband of Wheelock’s reports). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 59 (ref ).
$2500.

Fundamental Incitements of American Revolutionary Sentiment
38. [Townshend Acts]: AN ACT TO ENABLE HIS MAJESTY TO PUT

THE CUSTOMS, AND OTHER DUTIES, IN THE BRITISH
DOMINIONS IN AMERICA, AND THE EXECUTION OF THE
LAWS RELATING TO TRADE THERE...[caption title]. [with:] AN
ACT FOR GRANTING CERTAIN DUTIES IN THE BRITISH
COLONIES AND PLANTATIONS IN AMERICA; FOR ALLOWING A DRAWBACK OF THE DUTIES OF CUSTOMS UPON

THE EXPORTATION, FROM THIS KINGDOM, OF COFFEE
AND COCOA NUTS OF THE PRODUCE OF THE SAID COLONIES OR PLANTATIONS...[caption title]. [with:] AN ACT FOR
TAKING OFF THE INLAND DUTY OF ONE SHILLING PER
POUND WEIGHT UPON ALL BLACK AND SINGLO TEAS
CONSUMED IN GREAT BRITAIN; AND FOR GRANTING A
DRAWBACK UPON THE EXPORTATION OF TEAS TO IRELAND, AND THE BRITISH DOMINIONS IN AMERICA...[caption title]. London. 1767. Seven separate acts, each item separately paginated
and with its own parliamentary title-leaf. [2],383-384; [2],859-860; [2],443446; [2],891-894; [2],563-566; [2],655-664; [2],863-870pp. Modern half calf
and marbled boards, gilt morocco label. Internally clean. Very good.

A fine set of the official parliamentary printings of the infamous Townshend Acts.
These acts, which came after the resented stamp tax of 1765, levied further antagonizing duties on the American colonies for such imports as glass, lead, paint, and
tea. They also created a reorganized Board of Customs Commissioners in Boston
to collect taxes and enforce other revenue measures. They became known as the
Townshend Acts after Charles Townshend, the Chancellor of the Exchequer and
effective leader of government at the time. The tensions resulting from these acts
led to writings such as John Dickinson’s famous Letters from a Pennsylvania Farmer
(1768) and ultimately to the bloodshed of the Boston Massacre. The Townshend
Acts were an important element in the British government’s alienation of the colonies that led to the American Revolution.
Official printings of four other acts closely associated with Townshend and his
policies toward the American colonies are also included here:
1) An Act for Restraining and Prohibiting the Governor, Council, and House Of Representatives, of the Province of New York...from Passing or Assenting to Any Act of Assembly,
Vote, or Resolution...[caption title]. London. 1767. ESTC N57002.
2) An Act for Further Continuing...An Act for Punishing Mutiny and Desertion, and
for the Better Payment of the Army and Their Quarters...[caption title]. London.
1767. ESTC N56998.
3) An Act to Continue Several Laws Therein Mentioned, Relating to the Clandestine
Running of Uncustomed Goods, and Preventing Frauds Relating to the Customs...
[caption title]. London. 1767. ESTC N56977.
4) An Act for the More Easy and Effectual Recovery of the Penalties and Forfeitures
Inflicted by the Acts of Parliament Relating to the Trade or Revenues of the British
Colonies and Plantations in America [caption title]. London. 1768. ESTC N64429.

These further acts related to the generation of revenue, but were also more punitive
in nature. The first, the New York Restraining Act, punished the state for resisting
the Mutiny Act of 1765 and sapped the power of the state assembly. The second
reinforced the measures in the Mutiny Act, particularly as they pertained to quartering the British Army. The third extended punishments for trading in prohibited

foreign goods. The final act, the Vice Admiralty Act, placed all matters concerning
customs violations and smuggling under the jurisdiction of the Royal Naval Court
rather than of the colonial, thereby ensuring stricter enforcement of the laws.
Individual copies of these acts are quite scarce, and ESTC and OCLC only
locate a small number of each printing. A complete set of these laws critical to
the incitement of the American Revolution is even rarer.
ESTC N56983, N56988, N56999. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 8.
$25,000.

The Cohoes Falls on the Mohawk River, by Governor Pownall
39. Pownall, Thomas: A VIEW OF THE GREAT COHOES FALLS ON

THE MOHAWK RIVER, THE FALL ABOUT SEVENTY FEET;
THE RIVER NEAR A QUARTER MILE BROAD. London. 1768.
Mezzotint engraving, 36 x 53 cm. A very good, clean impression.

This handsome view of one of the most famous sights in colonial America was
originally drawn by Gov. Thomas Pownall, the enlightened British administrator
who served in the American colonies in the 1750s and ’60s. It was part of Pownall’s
larger project to create or commission a series of views in the British dominions in
America from Quebec to the Caribbean, issued in parts in the 1760s and collectively
in 1768 as Scenographia Americana, with a total of twenty-eight plates. Only a few
complete sets are known, and the plates generally appear singly, as here.

This view was drawn by Pownall on one of his trips while governor of Pennsylvania and New York, probably about 1759. The Cohoes Falls on the Mohawk, now
submerged beneath the water behind a dam, were a famous natural phenomenon in
America, on the edge of what was then wilderness and before the more spectacular Niagara was reachable by anyone but fur traders. Pownall’s view, taken from
downstream looking up at the falls, captures the untamed wildness of the scene in
a dramatic way. This is rare, as are all of the Scenographia... views.

DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 106 (for a list of the views in the Scenographia Americana). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 74 (ref ). $8500.

40. [Louisiana]: ARREST DU CONSEIL D’ETAT DU ROI, CONCER-

NANT LE PAYEMENT DES BILLETS DE CAISSE DE LA COLONIE DE LA LOUISIANE. DU 23 MARS 1769. Paris. 1769. 3pp.
Quarto, on a folded folio sheet. Light dampstaining in bottom corner; three
small worm holes in upper corner, not affecting text. Near fine.

A series of articles governing the settlement of certain French accounts left over
from France’s possession of Louisiana, after the turnover of the territory to Spain
in 1763. Wroth locates only the copy at the John Carter Brown Library; OCLC
adds no more. Rare.
MAGGS, FRENCH COLONISATION OF AMERICA 571 (this copy). WROTH,
ACTS OF FRENCH COLONIAL ADMINISTRATION 1790.
$850.

The Fight Over State-Funded Clergy
41. [New York]: [Anglican Church]: TO THE PUBLIC. FEW ARE IG-

NORANT, THAT THE ASSEMBLYMEN OF THIS COLONY,
WHERE ANCIENTLY INDUCED TO CONSENT TO TAX THE
FOUR COUNTIES...[caption title]. [with, printed on verso:] AN ACT
TO EXEMP T THE INHABITANTS OF THE COUNTIES OF
WEST-CHESTER, NEW-YORK, QUEEN’S AND RICHMOND,
FROM ANY TAXATIONS FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE MINISTERS OF CHURCHES TO WHICH THEY DO NOT BELONG
[caption title]. [New York: John Holt, 1770]. [2]pp. Broadsheet, 16 x 10
inches. Old folds, with some separation and minor loss; repaired with tissue
on verso at one fold. Minor soiling. Good.

One of the hot-button issues of the period just prior to the Revolution was the
movement to establish the Anglican Church in America, as it was in Ireland. This
was proposed and seriously debated in Virginia, but most heatedly in New York,
where it was a bigger issue than any stamp or excise taxes. This broadsheet, printed
by Revolutionary printer John Holt, relates the circumstances of a bill under discussion in the provincial legislature which would exempt residents of four counties in
New York from paying taxes to support the Anglican clergy, and discusses the back

door transactions surrounding it. The first side explains the progress of the bill
through the legislature, while the verso gives a “true copy” of the act. Only four
copies in ESTC, at the American Antiquarian Society, John Carter Brown Library,
New-York Historical Society, and The New York Public Library.
EVANS 11890. ESTC W28137.

$6000.

Trials of Slaves and Protecting the Tobacco Trade
42. [Virginia Laws]: ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, II GEO.
III. WITH AN INDEX. [bound with:] ACTS OF THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY, 12 GEO. III. WITH AN INDEX. Williamsburg: William
Rind, 1771; 1772. [2],8; [2],51pp. Folio. Antique-style half calf and marbled
boards, leather label. Last leaf backed, minor foxing and toning. Very good.

Two Virginia imprints comprising session laws of the General Assembly passed July
1771 and February 1772. Various acts provide relief for owners of tobacco damaged
or burned in a warehouse fire, regulations for disciplining the militia, guidelines for

“Trials and Outlawries of Slaves,” and others,
including numerous acts creating infrastructure. The second volume is the second issue,
with the correct date in the imprint. Although
mentioned on both titlepages, an index was
never printed.
Of the first volume Berg writes: “Once
again public money had to be raised to repay
planters for tobacco lost or burned at inspection warehouses in Henrico, Chesterfield,
King George, and Northampton Counties.
The treasurer of the colony was authorized to
borrow up to 30,000 pounds to repay those
individuals suffering losses.” Regarding the
second volume, again from Berg: “An act
passed at this session to erect and maintain
a lighthouse at Cape Henry displays a rare
example of financial cooperation between the
colonies of Maryland and Virginia. Both colonial assemblies approved this joint venture,
which was to be financed from a duty placed
on ships using the Chesapeake Bay.” Rare,
with Berg recording only nine copies of the first item and eleven copies of the second.
EVANS 12265, 12591. BERG 200, 208. ESTC W8520, W23642. OCLC 6325885,
63255965.
$9000.

Second Issue, with the Table of Contents and Index Sections
43. “Junius” [pseudonym]: JUNIUS. STAT NOMINIS UMBRA. London: Printed for Henry Sampson Woodfall..., 1772-1773. Two volumes. [2],
xxxii,vii,208,[38]; [2],356pp. Contemporary red calf, spines gilt, boards ruled
in gilt. Moderate edge wear and rubbing, light soiling to boards, corners worn.
Internally clean. Very good.

Second issue of the first authorized edition, with the Table of Contents and Index
sections added about March 1773, per Lowndes. The original collected edition of
the letters, which were first published in the London Public Advertiser from Jan. 21,
1769 to Jan. 21, 1772 under the pseudonym of “Junius” (possibly Sir Philip Francis). “...’Junius’ poured brilliantly slanderous invective upon Tory-minded English
ministers, especially the Duke of Grafton, for a series of ‘inconsistent measures’
which allegedly ruined England and drove the colonies ‘into excesses little short
of rebellion.’ Vehement, lucid, frequently reprinted in English and colonial newspapers, the letters were polemical masterpieces with such extraordinary knowledge
and appreciation of contemporary colonial opinion that they lent moral support to

the early revolutionary cause. ‘Junius’ opposed the Tea Duty, but upheld the legality of the Stamp Act, and prophesied (Dec. 19, 1769) that the colonies aimed at
independence” – DAH. Sabin calls this the best and the original collected edition.
SABIN 36906. ESTC T1830. DAH III, p.190. LOWNDES V, p.1241. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 14.
$3000.

An Important Revolutionary Rarity
44. [Blackstone, William]: THE PALLADIUM OF CONSCIENCE; OR,

THE FOUNDATION OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY DISPLAYED,
ASSERTED, AND ESTABLISHED, AGREEABLE TO ITS TRUE
AND GENUINE PRINCIPLES, ABOVE THE REACH OF ALL
PETTY TYRANTS...BEING A NECESSARY COMPANION FOR
EVERY LOVER OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY. AND AN INTERESTING APPENDIX TO BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES
ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND. America [i.e. Philadelphia]: Printed
for the Subscribers, by Robert Bell, 1773. [4],119,[1],xii,155,[1]pp. Antiquestyle half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. Old ex-lib. marks,
not obtrusive, with a perforated stamp on two internal titlepages and one text
leaf. Lightly tanned. Overall, internally clean and very good.

The third printing by Bell of this important and influential commentary
on Blackstone, and the first one published under the present title. Bell
first printed these collected works as
the fifth volume to the first American
edition of Blackstone’s Commentaries...,
published in 1772. He changed the
title for this third printing, perhaps to
boost sagging sales numbers.
Blackstone’s work is considered the
definitive pre-Revolutionary source
on the Common Law, doing much to
define conceptions of personal rights
and the relationship between the English citizen and his government. The
works collected herein include rejoinders to Blackstone by Joseph Priestley
and Philip Furneaux, with Blackstone’s
responses. They specifically address
Blackstone’s writings on religious liberty and toleration, and the rights of
nonconformists. The philosophical

issues addressed in these essays, especially the concepts of personal rights and the
obligations of a subject to authority were obviously of great importance to American
colonists in the years just before the outbreak of the Revolution (Thomas Jefferson, for example, had a copy of the second Bell printing of these commentaries).
This is underscored by Bell’s reference to “petty tyrants” in the title, and his proud
designation of “America” as the place of publication.
All three printings of this work are bibliographically complex, with leaves
printed variously in octavo and quarto formats. Evans is mistaken in attributing a
publication date of 1774 to the present printing; it is actually 1773. A scarce and
important consideration of personal liberties, published on the eve of the Revolution.
EVANS 13154. ESTC W19238. COHEN 3551, 5370. ELLER, WILLIAM BLACKSTONE COLLECTION IN THE YALE LAW LIBRARY 257. SABIN 5697 (note).
SOWERBY, JEFFERSON’S LIBRARY 2899 (a different printing).
$6000.

The Journal of the First Continental Congress
45. [Continental Congress]: JOURNAL OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF

THE CONGRESS, HELD AT PHILADELPHIA, SEPTEMBER 5,
1774. Philadelphia: Printed by William and Thomas Bradford, at the London
Coffee House, 1774. [4],144pp. Half title. Bound to style in half calf and
marbled boards, leather label. Contemporary ownership inscription on half
title, slightly later ownership inscription on titlepage. Light tanning and occasional faint foxing, several interior leaves browned, light dampstaining to
initial leaves. Very good.

The Journals of the first Continental Congress, describing meetings from Sept. 5 to
Oct. 20, 1774, one of the most basic documents of the American Revolution. This
is the very rare issue of 144 pages, with the correctly dated state of the titlepage,
probably issued several months after the first (with 132 pages only, omitting the
Petition to the King, and the correct date in Roman numerals).
Committees of Correspondence, responding to the Intolerable Acts passed by
Parliament in the wake of the Boston Tea Party, resolved to hold a Continental
Congress in June of 1774. Delegates from twelve colonies (none from Georgia)
gathered in Philadelphia in the fall. The Continental Congress included many of
the most distinguished men in America, including Samuel and John Adams, Roger
Sherman, John Jay, Joseph Galloway, John Dickinson, Richard Henry Lee, George
Washington, Edmund Pendleton, and Henry Middleton. The Congress succeeded
in taking numerous important steps. On October 14 they adopted a Declaration of
Rights, and agreed to an Association governing imports and exports and boycotting
British goods. They also drafted and sent an Address to the People of Great Britain
and another Address to the Inhabitants of the Province of Quebec. They agreed to
reassemble on May 10, 1775.
This issue of the Journals adds twelve highly important pages of text, consisting of the address to King George III (“The Petition to the King”) arguing the

American position, asking for redress, and promising loyalty if the status quo of
1764 was restored. This text was agreed upon and voted in executive session on
Oct. 1, 1774, and probably reached England in early November. This text does
not appear in the 132-page issue, probably published in November, because it was
still secret. The Petition certainly reached Lord North, but it is unclear whether
the King ever saw it. By mid-January 1775, as the flow of events progressed and
it seemed unlikely there would be a response (there never was), it was published in
this second issue of the Journals, possibly issued on Jan. 17-18, 1775.
The titlepage for the Journal of 1774 bears the famous seal of the Congress,
showing twelve hands representing the twelve participating colonies supporting a
column topped with a Liberty Cap and resting on the Magna Charta. Rare and
desirable.
EVANS 13737. HOWES J263, “aa.” REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 20.
$60,000.

Thomas Paine’s Real Job While Preparing for Common SenSe,
with Highly Important Plates and Maps of the American Revolution:
The Copy of a Famous Revolutionary Printer
46. [Pennsylvania Magazine]: [Paine, Thomas, editor]: THE PENNSYL-

VANIA MAGAZINE: OR, AMERICAN MONTHLY MUSEUM.
MDCCLXXV. VOLUME 1 [ JANUARY 1775 TO DECEMBER
1775]. Philadelphia: Robert Aitken, [1775]. Twelve issues and one supplement, a complete run of the first year. 625,[5]pp., including title signature
and the supplement, plus fifteen plates (plate of Charlestown lacking half ).
Without a leaf numbered 285-286, but the text uninterrupted and evidently
complete (apparently a mis-pagination at the time of printing). Contemporary
calf; rebacked, preserving part of the original spine. Boards rubbed, neatly
repaired at corners, “F. Bailey’s” stamped in blind on each board. With the

inscription, in a neat contemporary hand, “Ready money for clean Linen Rags
By the Printer hereof,” on the front flyleaf. Bookplate of the Library Company
of Philadelphia, with early discard stamp, on front pastedown. Light foxing,
soiling, and tanning to text. Half of the plan of Charlestown lacking. Overall,
almost very good.

A run of the first twelve issues and the 1775 supplement of The Pennsylvania Magazine..., the only magazine issued in the American colonies for most of the crucial
year of 1775. This copy belonged to Revolutionary-era printer Francis Bailey of
Philadelphia and Lancaster, Pennsylvania. In the latter location Bailey was the
printer of the first edition of the Articles of Confederation. The Pennsylvania
Magazine is among the most important American Revolutionary-era publications
for two primary reasons. First, it was edited from February to July 1775 by the
famous radical, Thomas Paine, and his regular occupation, as he was developing
Common Sense, was as its editor. Secondly, it contains some of the most significant
maps produced in America during the Revolution, including battle plans that became prototypes for oft-reproduced illustrations. Only a small handful of similar
maps were produced in America during the Revolution. Ristow describes three of
the maps and plans (numbers 8, 9, and 10, below) as “the earliest revolutionary war
maps printed in America.” The present collection contains the first twelve of the
total nineteen issues of The Pennsylvania Magazine, a complete run for the year 1775.
The Pennsylvania Magazine was conceived and founded by the Revolutionary
printer, Robert Aitken, best known for his work as a printer for the Continental
Congress. Aitken launched the periodical himself, but soon found it too much work
and hired Paine as editor at £50 a year. Paine had only arrived in America a few
months before, in December 1774. He quickly became the major contributor as
well as editor, sometimes writing under the initials “A.B.” and sometimes with no
by-line. “These initials he affixed to descriptions of mechanical devices, anecdotes,
Addisonian essays, argumentative papers, and poems in some variety...the most
imaginative and literary of the pieces have never been reprinted....
“Published on the eve of the American Revolution, and edited by one of the
leading Revolutionary publicists, The Pennsylvania Magazine is, of course, of paramount political interest...in December the magazine published ‘Reflections on the
Duty of Princes,’ in which sovereigns are sharply warned against the exercise of
arbitrary power. This is signed ‘A.’ and is followed by an oratorical passage ‘On
Liberty’ signed ‘Philo-Libertas.’ Both are in the accents of Paine....” – Mott. Mott
also particularly mentions Paine’s famous “Liberty Tree” article in July 1775, Phillis
Wheatley’s verses to Washington of April 1776, and Paine’s article on the abuse
of texts in the supplementary number for 1775. Paine also contributed much that
was not political, and there are many articles on current events in that fast-moving
period which may or may not come from his pen; however, writing for this magazine (often, it was said, under the influence of drink) was Paine’s primary work
during this period, and all told a substantial part of each issue sprang from his
genius, until his break with Aitken in July 1775. The magazine chronicles, month

by month, Paine’s sentiments before writing Common Sense, which was published
in mid-January 1776.
Many of the important maps and illustrations in The Pennsylvania Magazine
were engraved by the publisher, Robert Aitken. The plates in the present volume
are as follows:
1) “A New Electrical Machine” in the January 1775 issue. A detailed illustration of
a European-invented device for studying electricity.
2) “Doctor Goldsmith” in the January 1775 issue. A portrait of Oliver Goldsmith.
3) “A New Threshing Instrument” in the February 1775 issue.
4) “General Wolfe. A new Song Engraved for the Pennsylvania Magazine” in the
March 1775 issue. A folding plate of sheet music, with lyrics, on the death of
Gen. Wolfe in the French and Indian War.
5) “A New Invented Machine for Spinning of Wool or Cotton” in the April 1775
issue. A quite detailed illustration, drawn and engraved by C. Tully, the inventor
of the machine. The plate is torn in the lower margin with a small bit of loss.
6) “Front View of a Frame House resembling Brick” in the April 1775 issue. A fine
early American architectural illustration.
7) “[Description of a new invented Machine, for deepning [sic] and cleansing Docks,
&c.]”, in the May 1775 issue. This folding plate itself has no caption, but is
thus described in the text. An early Philadelphia invention of a dredger. The
plate is torn in the upper right corner, with loss of about one-sixth of the image,
supplied in expert facsimile.
8) “A New Plan of Boston Harbour from an Actual Survey” in the June 1775 issue.
A fine detailed folding map of Boston harbor, showing Boston, Dorchester,
Charlestown, Roxbury, and other towns, fortifications, and the several islands
that dotted the harbor. WHEAT & BRUN 239. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.166. JOLLY, MAPS
OF AMERICA IN PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800, 266.

9) “A New and Correct Plan of the Town of Boston and Provincial Camp” in the July
1775 issue. A fine and important folding plan showing the British battery on
Boston Common, and the fortification of Boston neck. Many streets are named
and wharves identified. NEBENZAHL 2. WHEAT & BRUN 238. PHILLIPS, MAPS,
p.149. JOLLY, MAPS OF AMERICA IN PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800, 267. RISTOW, p.41.

10) “Exact Plan of General Gage’s Lines on Boston Neck in America” in the August
1775 issue. This folding map is another important American-engraved battle
plan. The accompanying text states that by using the map “it will be easy to form
a perfect idea of the manner in which the General hath blockaded the entrances
into [Boston].” Guardhouses, fortifications, batteries, and more are shown. NEBENZAHL 5. WHEAT & BRUN 237. RISTOW, p.41. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.149. JOLLY,
MAPS OF AMERICA IN PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800, 268.

11) “A Correct View of the Late Battle at Charlestown June 17th 1775” in the September 1775 issue. A view of the Battle of Bunker’s Hill, showing action on
land and at sea, and part of Boston in flames. Only the right half of the plate is
present in this copy. RISTOW, p.41. DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 143.
12) “A Map of the Present Seat of War on the Borders of Canada” in the October
1775 issue. Folding map showing the area from the St. Lawrence River and

Montreal in the north, down the length of Lake Champlain, to Crown Point in
the south. WHEAT & BRUN 89. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.193. JOLLY, MAPS OF AMERICA
IN PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800, 269.

13) “Plan of the Town & Fortifications of Montreal or Ville Marie in Canada” in
the November 1775 issue. A very detailed map of Montreal, showing buildings, streets, squares, gardens, etc. This folding plan has a fine inset: “View of
the Town &c. of Montreal.” WHEAT & BRUN 91. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.451. JOLLY,
MAPS OF AMERICA IN PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800, 270.

14) “[Description of a New Machine for enabling Persons to escape from the Windows
of Houses on Fire]” in the December 1775 issue. The plate has no caption, and the
description is taken from the text. An ingenious device, involving a large basket
and pulley system, designed to help people escape from tall burning buildings.
15) “A Plan of Quebec, Metropolis of Canada in North America” in the December
1775 issue. This detailed map is keyed to a table identifying seventeen important
buildings, citadels, and batteries in the town. WHEAT & BRUN 90. PHILLIPS,
MAPS, p.735. JOLLY, MAPS OF AMERICA IN PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800, 271.

The provenance of this copy is of particular interest. The volume is blindstamped
on the front and rear boards: “F. Bailey’s.” This is Francis Bailey, who operated as
a printer in Philadelphia until 1777, and then moved to Lancaster, Pennsylvania.
In the chaos that ensued after the English seized Philadelphia in the fall of 1777
and the Continental Congress retreated to York, Pennsylvania, Bailey became for a
time the official printer to both the Congress and the government of Pennsylvania.
As such, he printed the first edition of the Articles of Confederation in Lancaster
in November 1777, and a number of important Revolutionary decrees.
Lengthy runs of The Pennsylvania Magazine, especially with the scarce illustrations and plans, are virtually unknown in the marketplace. A major Thomas Paine
piece, and of great importance for his work and the American situation on the eve
of the Revolution, as well as for the graphics and maps bound in.
MOTT, AMERICAN MAGAZINES I, pp.87-91. EVANS 14380. DEÁK, PICTURING
AMERICA 143. FOWBLE, PRINTS AT WINTERTHUR 108.
$45,000.

The British Thrown Out of Boston, with a Fine Woodcut
47. [American Revolution]: TWO FAVORITE SONGS, MADE ON

THE EVACUATION OF THE TOWN OF BOSTON, BY THE
BRITISH TROOPS, ON THE 17th OF MARCH, 1776. [Boston.
March 17, 1776]. Broadside, 17 x 10½ inches. Large woodcut of a harbor
fortress and naval vessels exchanging cannon fire (2½ x 6½ inches), text in
two columns. One vertical and three horizontal folds. Edges mildly frayed
with small losses; several small losses at fold intersections, slightly affecting
woodcut and two words of text. Minor foxing, one light stain in woodcut (½
x ¾ inch). Very good. Matted. In a cloth chemise and blue half morocco and
cloth slipcase, spine gilt.

A rare, large-format broadside containing two songs celebrating the British defeat
at Boston to Gen. Washington’s army after a siege that had lasted from April 1775.
Winslow noted that the large woodcut had previously been used on a broadside
of 1745 describing the siege of Louisbourg. The first song begins: “In seventeen
hundred and seventy six, / On March the eleventh, the time was prefix’d, / Our
forces march’d on Dorchester Neck, / Made fortifications against an attack.” The
supplies and munitions left by the departing British are mentioned, as is a fire set
at Castle William during the evacuation. The poet concludes spiritedly: “Let ‘em
go, let ‘em go, for what they will fetch, / I think their great Howe is a miserable
wretch; / And as for his men, they are fools for their pains, / So let them return
to Old England again.”

The second song, in a different meter, comprises thirteen four-line stanzas. It
commences with a remembrance of the Battle of Bunker Hill: “It wasn’t our will
that Bunker-Hill, / From us should e’er be taken....” The American re-occupation
of Bunker Hill is described, along with several scarecrows left by the British (to give
the impression it was still garrisoned). Then: “The women come, and children run,
/ To brave Putnam rejoicing, / Saying now is the time to man your lines, / For the
soldiers have left Boston.” The poet speculates on the British force’s destination:
“Some say they’ve sail’d for Halifax, / And others for New-York...Where they are
bound there’s none can tell, / But the great God on high, / May all our heads be
covered well, / When cannon balls do fly.”
A smaller format broadside of the same two songs, set in a different type but
employing the same cut, is entitled simply, On the Evacuation of Boston by the British Troops. ESTC locates only three copies, at the Essex Institute, the American
Antiquarian Society, and Princeton.
SABIN 97588. BRISTOL B4385. SHIPTON & MOONEY 43179. FORD 2040. WEGELIN 808. ESTC W38633.
$17,500.

A Swedish Guide to the United States
at the Beginning of the Revolution
48. [Fougt, Henrik]: BESKRIFNING OFVER DE ENGELSKA COL-

ONIERNE I NORD-AMERICA; UTDRAGEN AF DE TILFORLATLIGASTE ARBETEN, SOM I DETTA AMNE UTKOMMIT I
ENGLAND AREN 1776 OCH 1777. Stockholm. 1777. 32pp. plus folding
map, 10 x 16¼ inches. Contemporary plain stiff wrappers. Paper soiled, torn
along spine. Early ownership signatures on front pastedown. Quite clean and
neat inside. Very good. In a half morocco box.

A little-known and scarce Swedish guide to the American colonies, issued in the
early years of the Revolution. Each of the thirteen colonies is discussed in its own
section, with details on counties and towns, early exploration, colonization and
history, climate, inhabitants, and more. The formerly Swedish colony of Delaware gets surprisingly little attention. The very interesting (and apparently quite
scarce) Revolutionary map is entitled “Seat of War in America 1777” in English
and Swedish, but is otherwise all in English. It has a small inset of the entire East
Coast, but the main part of the map shows the region from the Chesapeake Bay
up to Massachusetts and New Hampshire. It is a well-drawn map, the focus of
which is the location of forts and large landholdings. OCLC locates a total of ten
copies. Scarce.
SABIN 5047. HOWES B398, “aa.” OCLC 187040219, 187040219.

$4250.

49. [Franklin, Benjamin]: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN. NÉ À BOSTON,

DANS LA NOUVELLE ANGLETERRE LE 17 JANVIER 1706 [caption title]. [Augsburg: Johann Martin Will, ca. 1778]. Mezzotint portrait,

13¾ x 10¼ inches. Trimmed, but not too closely. Small closed tear at top edge
of image, barely perceptible. Quite clean. Very good.

Portrait of Benjamin Franklin engraved by Johann Martin Will after the original
image by Charles-Nicolas Cochin. The portrait shows Franklin standing, wearing
a fur hat and spectacles, facing right in three-quarter length profile. In his right
hand he holds a folded sheet of paper, while his left hand rests atop another folded
sheet on a table; an ink stand, quill, and pen knife are also present, along with
wax and a seal. The original engraving by Cochin merely shows Franklin’s head,
topped with his famous fur hat, but many imitators embraced this image after its
initial publication. Franklin’s portrait was created upon his arrival in France as a
commissioner from the newly independent United States. Sellers says of the image:
“Because of it, the sensational fact of Franklin’s arrival in France and the sensational
costume which so effectively dramatized his role as envoy from the New World to
the Old reached every part of Europe, creating an image of tremendous value to
Franklin’s purpose.”
A fine variant of this iconic and historically important image.
SELLERS, BENJAMIN FRANKLIN IN PORTRAITURE, pp.227-31.

$3750.

A Huge and Magnificent Early Map of the Mississippi
50. Des Barres, J.F.W.: MISSISSIPPI RIVER FROM IBERVILLE TO
YAZOUS. London: J.F.W. Des Barres in The Atlantic Neptune, 1st Jany. 1779.
Copper-engraved map, on two joined sheets, with original wash color. Sheet
size: 65 x 25¼ inches. Very good.

A very rare and highly important chart of the Mississippi River, from The Atlantic
Neptune, the celebrated first British sea atlas of the American colonies.
This map is one of the scarcest and most fascinating charts from Des Barres’
Atlantic Neptune, and is the finest map of the region to be produced in the 18th
century. This chart was often missing from editions of the Neptune, and today
very rarely appears on the market. This very elegant map charts the Mississippi
River as it forms curves around the numerous oxbows, from the site of modern-day
Vicksburg, Mississippi in the north, down past Baton Rouge, Louisiana in the south.
The quality of the wash color and the aquatint shading used on the map creates
a most elegant aesthetic, distinguishing Des Barres’ work from all contemporary
cartographers. The present example is the second of two variants of this map that
were produced.
This chart was drafted during an especially fascinating and tumultuous time in
the region’s history. Most of the east bank of the river was under the auspices of
Great Britain, having been ceded by Spain in the Treaty of Paris in 1763. In the
same treaty, Spain was given control of New Orleans and the territory to the west
of the river. In 1779, the year this map was printed, Spain actively sided with the
Americans in the Revolutionary War. That year, the British outpost of Fort New
Richmond, located on the site of Baton Rouge, was seized by the Spanish governor

of Louisiana, Don Bernardo de Galvez. At the conclusion of the war, in 1783, the
territory east of the Mississippi was awarded to the United States.
While Des Barres’ plan is far more detailed and on a larger scale, his primary
source for his work was the Course of the Mississipi, by Lieut. John Ross, printed in
London by Sayer & Bennett in 1776. In 1765, Ross was sent on an expedition up the
river as far as Illinois, and after his return he created a manuscript map that added
observations gleaned on his own surveys to the most recent French geographical
information, especially that depicted on the D’Anville map. One will notice that the
east bank features far more detail than the opposing side, as Ross and other British
surveyors were technically only permitted to explore the British side of the river.
In the center of the map is “Natches,” currently celebrated for its great mansions,
and for being one of the most beautiful towns in the South. Further down the river,
the French settlement of Pointe Coupée, with its church and fort, is shown on the
map. Further down, a series of buildings marks the sight of Fort New Richmond,
where the river meets a bayou named after the founder of New Orleans, the Sieur
d’Iberville. This east bank features the outlines of numerous British land grants
that in most cases were not settled upon the outbreak of the Revolution.
Joseph Frederick Wallet Des Barres was born in Switzerland, where his Huguenot
ancestors had fled following the repeal of the Edict of Nantes. He studied under the
great mathematician, Daniel Bernoulli, at the University of Basel, before immigrating
to Britain, where he trained at the Royal Military College, Woolwich. Upon the
outbreak of hostilities with France in 1756, he joined the British Royal American
Regiment as a military engineer. He came to the attention of Gen. James Wolfe,
who appointed him to join his personal detail. During this period he also worked
with the legendary future explorer, James Cook, on a monumental chart of the St.
Lawrence River. Upon the conclusion of the Seven Years’ War, Britain’s empire in
North America was greatly expanded, and this required the creation of a master atlas
featuring new and accurate sea charts for use by the Royal Navy. Des Barres was
enlisted to survey the coastlines of Nova Scotia, Newfoundland, and the Gulf of St.
Lawrence. With these extremely accurate surveys in hand, he returned to London in
1774, where the Royal Navy charged him with the Herculean task of producing the
atlas. He was gradually forwarded the manuscripts of numerous advanced surveys
conducted by British cartographers in the American Colonies, Jamaica, and Cuba,
of which the present map is based on the work of Samuel Holland, conducted in
the 1760s. The result was The Atlantic Neptune, which became the most celebrated
sea atlas of its era, containing the first systematic survey of the east coast of North
America. Des Barres’ synergy of great empirical accuracy with the peerless artistic
virtue of his aquatint views, created a work that “has been described as the most
splendid collection of charts, plates and views ever published” (NMM Catalogue).
The Neptune eventually consisted of four volumes, and Des Barres’ dedication to the
project was so strong, often at his own expense he continually updated and added
new charts and views to various editions up until 1784, producing over 250 charts
and views, many appearing in several variations. All of these charts were immensely
detailed, featuring both hydrographical and topographical information, such that in

many cases they remained the most authoritative maps of the regions covered for
several decades. Following the completion of the Neptune, Des Barres returned to
Canada, where he remained for a further forty years, becoming a senior political
figure and a wealthy land owner, living to the advanced age of 103.
NMM CATALOGUE III:143, p.384. SELLERS & VAN EE, MAPS AND CHARTS
OF NORTH AMERICA AND THE WEST INDIES 791. NMM, HENRY NEWTON
STEVENS COLLECTION 172B.
$25,000.

Indian Raids on the Mohawk, 1780
51. Treat, Malachi: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM DR.

MALACHI TREAT TO MAJOR NICHOLAS FISH, DISCUSSING INDIAN RAIDS IN THE MOHAWK VALLEY ]. Albany. June
28, 1780. [3]pp. Quarto. Old fold lines. A few slight separations and small
edge tears. Light soiling and foxing. Good. In a blue half morocco and cloth
clamshell case, spine gilt.

A friendly letter written by Dr. Malachi Treat, Physician General of the Northern
Department of the Continental Army, to Maj. Nicholas Fish, in which he mentions
Indian raids on settlers in the Mohawk River Valley. Treat was a New York City
physician called upon during the American Revolution to serve in the hospitals of
the Continental Army. Nicholas Fish, also from New York, served with Treat and
Alexander Hamilton, with whom he became good friends.

In his letter Treat expresses pleasure that Fish’s brigade has arrived safely at West
Point; although this may have been the case, it is likely that Fish was already gone
from West Point by the time this letter was written, as he was appointed brigade
inspector with Gen. James Clinton’s brigade, which was sent with Maj. Gen. John
Sullivan’s force to fight the Iroquois in the Mohawk Valley in early July 1780. Thus
Treat’s letter is particularly interesting, as it involves the campaign on which Fish
was currently embarking. He writes, in part:
I feel a real pleasure in knowing your brigade is safely arrived at West Point,
as the enemy are coming up against you in force; you will now be a match for
them, and have a fine opportunity to reconnoiter their position, numbers, and
intention, from the various [?] of this celebrated place. The prospects are very
intrusive and commanding, take care not to perform the retrograde in their
presence, but the [?], or offer them a charte blanche, all and [similar?] of these
things will be very affecting to all yr. friends. This Gibraltar of America, and
the brave troops that defend it will do honor I make no doubt to the cause they
contend for, and have their temples crowned with immortal laurels if occasion
offers of showing their pro[w]ess and fortitude.
I expect soon to see you at West Point if nothing turns up to prevent me.
Alarms are frequent from the westward, the savages appear here and there in
small parties, as forerunners of a larger [force] composed of Tories and Indians
who are acoming down, to scatter destruction and horror around them. The
inhabitants on the Mohock [sic] River are exceedingly distress’d, and I am afraid
will leave their fine farms and luxuriant crops to the merciless hands of their
unrelenting savage enemy if not supported. Today we have a report that great
part of Stone Roby is destroyed by a party of Indians. All this is distressing,
yet my motto is never despair, that Providence...has determined that this should
be the grand epoch of American independence, and altho clouds gather over
our heads, and grow thicker and heavier every moment, yet they will disperse
and leave us in the noble possession of all we wish and contend for.

He closes with personal asides and enquiries after mutual friends. A fine war let$2500.
ter.
52. Janeway, James: A TOKEN FOR CHILDREN: BEING AN EXACT

ACCOUNT OF THE CONVERSION, HOLY AND EXEMPLARY
LIVES, AND JOYFUL DEATHS OF SEVERAL YOUNG CHILDREN. TO WHICH IS ADDED, A TOKEN FOR THE CHILDREN OF NEW-ENGLAND.... Boston: Printed and Sold by Thomas
and John Fleet, 1781. [3],v,26,[2],37,[1],38pp. 12mo. Modern quarter leather
and paper boards. 19th-century bookplate on front pastedown. Light soiling
and wear. Very good.

A later edition of this influential religious juvenile, first published in America in
1700. All 18th-century editions are very rare. The American editions add Cot-

ton Mather’s A Token for the Children of New-England. Hymns from Isaac Watts’
Divine Songs for the Use of Children are also included at the end of the text. Earlier
editions are recorded only by single or very few copies, or advertisements. Juvenile
works such as this were often used to death, resulting in scarcity. ESTC lists only
a handful of copies of this edition.
BRISTOL B5296. SHIPTON & MOONEY 43985. WELCH 66511. ESTC W17925.
HOLMES, COTTON MATHER 403-G.
$3250.

The Aitken Bible:
The First English Bible Printed in America
53. [Aitken Bible]: Aitken, Robert (printer & publisher): THE HOLY

BIBLE, CONTAINING THE OLD AND NEW TESTAMENTS:
NEWLY TRANSLATED OUT OF THE ORIGINAL TONGUES;
AND WITH THE FORMER TRANSLATIONS DILIGENTLY
COMPARED AND REVISED. Philadelphia: Printed and sold by Robert

Aitken, 1781-1782. Two parts bound in one volume. [1452]pp., text in two
columns. Complete with title-leaves to both the Old and New Testaments,
along with the certification leaf from Congress (bound between the Old Testament and New Testament). 12mo. Contemporary sheep. Minor loss to lower
portion of spine. Old dampstain in upper right corner of titlepage, scattered
light staining. Very good. In a red morocco clamshell case. Provenance: Joshua
Coit (signature dated 1783); William L. Learned (signature dated 1856).

The Aitken Bible is one of the most celebrated American bibles, being the first
complete English Bible printed in America. During the colonial era the monopoly
on printing English bibles belonged to the Royal Printer, and the colonies were
supplied entirely with bibles printed in England. The first Bible printed in the
British colonies in America was the famous Eliot Indian Bible, in Algonquin, issued in Cambridge in 1661-63 and reprinted in 1680-85. The 18th century saw
the printing of bibles in German. With the American Revolution, the British
monopoly on English-language bibles naturally ended, and the embargo on goods
from England acted to create a shortage. Aitken, a Philadelphia printer, undertook
the task, producing the New Testament in 1781 and the Old Testament in 1782.
On completion, he petitioned the Continental
Congress for their endorsement and received
it in September 1782. Because of this official
endorsement and the reasons behind its production, the Aitken Bible is often referred to
as “The Bible of the Revolution.” This high
spot amongst printed Americana has become
very difficult to find in any condition. The
present example, despite minor faults, is a very
nice copy of a work almost inevitably found
in poor condition, here in a contemporary
American binding.
This copy was owned by Joshua Coit
(1758-98), a graduate of Harvard who served
several terms in the Connecticut House of
Representatives before being elected as a representative of that state to the U.S. House of
Representatives, serving in Congress from
1793 to 1798.
A major rarity in American bibles and
American printing.
DARLOW & MOULE 928. SABIN 5165. EVANS 17101, 17473. HILDEBURN 4126,
4184. ESTC W4490. HILLS 11. O’CALLAHAN, p.31.
$150,000.

The First American Treaty with a Power Other than France:
Philadelphia Broadside Printing
of the First U.S.-Netherlands Treaty
54. [United States-Netherlands Treaty]: BY THE UNITED STATES IN

CONGRESS ASSEMBLED: A PROCLAMATION...A TREATY
OF AMITY AND COMMERCE, BETWEEN THEIR HIGH
MIGHTINESSES, THE STATES GENERAL OF THE UNITED
NETHERLANDS, AND THE UNITED-STATES OF AMERICA...
[caption title]. [Philadelphia. 1783]. Broadside, 20 x 17 inches. Printed in
six columns. Docketed on the verso in a contemporary hand: “Proclamation
of Congress 1783.” A few minor tears along old fold marks, several words
affected in first and sixth columns of text. Gently tanned. Overall good.

A large broadside printing of the first treaty between the United States and the
Netherlands, signed at the Hague on Oct. 8, 1782 and ratified by Congress on Jan.
3, 1783. This is only the second treaty made by the United States with a power
other than France, and by it the Netherlands became the second nation to officially
recognize the United States. John Adams had concluded the treaty at The Hague
as plenipotentiary for the United States. Most of the twenty-nine articles of the

treaty concern trade, shipping, merchant ships, and the like. The text of an additional convention between the two powers relating to prize vessels is also printed
herein. Elias Boudinot’s name is printed at the end of the document as president
of Congress. A rare broadside printing of a treaty that marked the beginning of
the long friendship between the United States and the Netherlands.
This may be a unique example of this printing of the treaty. Shipton & Mooney
notes a broadside printing of this treaty at the New-York Historical Society, but
it is dated 1782 and may not include the notice that the treaty was approved by
Congress in January 1783. It is likely that this version was printed immediately
after ratification.
MALLOY, p.1233. SHIPTON & MOONEY 44280 (ref ).

$8500.

55. Ledyard, Isaac: AN ESSAY ON MATTER. IN FIVE CHAPTERS.
Philadelphia: Printed for the Author, 1784. [4],26pp. Half title. Modern half
calf and cloth. Very good.

A rare early American scientific publication, one of the first works of speculative
physics produced by an American. Not in Rink. The Streeter copy sold for $100
in 1969.
STREETER SALE 4152. EVANS 18554.

$1100.

“ ...for it is in vain to wash the soil of our country in blood
to regain her freedom unless we endeavor as zealously
against every unhappy habit which threatens to subvert it.”
56. Sullivan, James: [Gerr y, Elbridge]: [AU TOGRAPH LETTER,

SIGNED, FROM JAMES SULLIVAN TO ELBRIDGE GERRY,
CALLING FOR FRUGALITY AS A NATIONAL CHARACTERISTIC, INCLUDING AT THE PRESIDENT’S DINING TABLE].
Boston. Jan. 11, 1785. [7]pp., on two folded sheets. Docketed by Gerry on
verso of final leaf. Folio. Old fold lines. Minor soiling. Strip of later paper
attached to left margin on verso of each piece. Very good. In a green half
morocco and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.

James Sullivan, Massachusetts lawyer and politician, writes to Founding Father
Elbridge Gerry, discussing the need for frugality to be a core American virtue.
Sullivan was involved in the convention that wrote the state’s first constitution, and
led the movement to secure representation in the lower House for a representative
from each town. He served as Massachusetts attorney general from 1790 to 1807,
when he resigned his post to assume the position of governor. He was a good friend
of his correspondent, Elbridge Gerry.
Gerry served in the Continental Congress and was a signer of the Declaration
of Independence. He was an early and vigorous advocate of American Independence, and played a crucial role in the formation of the new United States gov-

ernment, insisting on a bill of rights
being added to the new constitution.
His name is perhaps best remembered,
however ignominiously, in connection
with the term “gerrymandering.” In
his second term as governor of Massachusetts, Gerry redrew district lines
to consolidate his party’s control in the
state senate. Though this was not necessarily a new practice, the name stuck.
Gerry ran on the ticket with President
Madison in 1812, for Madison’s second
term as president, and died in office in
November 1814.
Espousing a ver y New England
view of the situation, Sullivan imparts
his thoughts on the subject of national
character to his friend, emphasizing the
ways in which frugality as a national
trait will elevate America’s position on
the world stage. He advocates legislating the expense and extravagance of
the President’s table, in order to set a
precedent that will filter down to the state leaders, etc., and be passed down as an
example to all of the nation’s future leaders.
The letter reads, in part:
My dear Gerry, You will permit me to trouble you with one thought on public
measures, which though unimportant in your eye, yet your candour & friendship will pardon the intrusion. I cannot but wish, however unfashionable I
may be in it, that our national character (for one we must have) may be marked
by industry and oeconomy [sic]. I wish it might be said to the traveller who
shall be on his way to America, “You will find them an hospitable people, but
men who uniformly attend to the various calls of industry, & while their tables
are crowned with plenty, they are governed in their expenses by the rules of
frugality. Their state of life is such as affords the most happy presage of their
young republic being lasting as the constitution of it is pure.” A character like
this would raise us in the estimation of foreigners, would fix our private and
establish our public credit among the nations of the world; it would yield us
an infinite advantage over what we can possibly obtain in our present carreer
[sic] of mimicking fops, and men of fortune in old countries....
I am persuaded that it is in the power of Congress immediately to lay such
a foundation for table frugality throughout the union as will not be shaken
for a long time yet to come. You have a gentleman at the head of the federal
table whom I conceive to be not only a theoretic but a practical whig and in all

instances a firm patriot. Should Congress now advise or direct that his table
should be spread in a mode suitable to the state and situation of a young republic,
that it should bare [sic] enough for the surrounding guests without groaning
under an immense weight or the wasting surplusage, which we generally see
at what are called polite tables, it would be an example aided by the strength
of superior opinion while all the federal officers and all the governors of the
separate states would hand it down with obligations to the people. It would
very soon be rendered disreputable to gentlemen of private life to exceed the
measure sanctified by so great an authority. I know it may be objected that
foreign ministers keep tables which ought not to be more than equal to that
supported by the union....The idea of making the entertainment as splendid
as the guest is an unfortunate mistake; the table ought to appear as splendid
as the owner....
For a young republic struggling under an oppression of public and private
demands, with scarcely one man in it who can retire from business upon his
fortune, to ape the nobility of old countries must I think end in a most disagreeable manner. I know it would by some be thought a piece of indulgence
to move Congress for an ordinance to regulate the President’s table, but should
the President himself move Congress, and lay the foundation of such a measure, it would itemize his memory and render him as respectable as if he had
conquered armies in defence of his country for it is in vain to wash the soil of
our country in blood to regain her freedom unless we endeavor as zealously
against every unhappy habit which threatens to subvert it.

An interesting letter by this Massachusetts politician to Gerry, showing one man’s
$3250.
opinion of the ways the government should economize.

The Suppressed Original Episcopal Book of Common Prayer
57. [Book of Common Prayer]: THE BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER,

AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE SACRAMENTS, AND OTHER RITES AND CEREMONIES, AS REVISED AND PROPOSED
TO THE USE OF THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH....
Philadelphia: Printed by Hall and Sellers, 1786. [362]pp. plus 8pp. of music.
Lacks the errata leaf. 12mo. Contemporary calf, original endpapers. Binding
crackled, chipped at spine ends, rear board detached. A few leaves trimmed
close, four leaves with edge wear resulting in minor loss to a few letters. Leaf
Gg3 a bit rumpled, with a closed horizontal tear. Withal, a good copy, in
original, unsophisticated condition, with the contemporary ownership signature
of “George Bickham” on the front free endpaper, titlepage, and contents page.
In a gilt morocco solander case, spine richly gilt.

The American Protestant Episcopal Church was founded after the American Revolution as an adaptation of the Church of England in the new United States. The
church was founded at a convention in Philadelphia in 1785, at which it was agreed

to create a separate prayer book. The present
title is the result, and it caused great controversy
upon its publication. Among the ill-considered
revisions were “changes and omissions of such
drastic nature as among other things the deletion of the Nicene and Athanasian Creeds. The
Proposed Book proved unwelcome to clergy
and laity, even its suggestion of a prayer for the
Fourth of July being taken exception to. Its use
was brief and not general” (Page).
“This edition, contains the alterations which
were intended to adapt the Book of Common Prayer, of the Church of England, to the
changed political conditions of this country;
and is the result of a convention held in Philadelphia, in 1785, presided over by the Reverend
William White. The proposed Prayer Book
met with much criticism and opposition in the
church, owing to its radical changes, and was
never adopted” – Evans. Rare.
EVANS 19940. PAGE, THE BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER 51. GRIFFITHS 1786, 9. ESTC W29995.

$7500.

The First American Insurance Company:
An Unrecorded Policy on the Franklin Model
58. [Insurance]: THE DEED
OF SETTLEMENT OF THE
SOCIETY FOR INSURING
H O U S ES , I N A N D N E A R
P H I LA D EL P H I A [ c a p t i o n
title]. [Philadelphia. 1787]. 8pp.
printed on a single folded sheet.
Docketed in manuscript in margin
of final page. Quarto. Three tears
along the spine fold, with no loss;
five small tears in two horizontal
folds, affecting about ten words.
Overall, still very good. In a half
morocco and cloth box.

A very rare document detailing the early
history of the “Philadelphia Contributionship,” the oldest property insurance

company in North America, still in operation to this day. Benjamin Franklin was
one of the founding directors of the Contributionship and wrote most of the text
printed here in 1751, when the original charter of the company was drawn up (see
Miller). The present printing of the “Deed of Settlement” of the Philadelphia
Contributionship includes four additional by-laws, added to the company’s charter
in 1763, 1769, 1781, and 1787. The main text explains the company’s means for
insuring their subscribers against loss from fire, setting forth in great detail their
policies and operating methods.
Not in Evans, Bristol, or Shipton & Mooney. NAIP locates only two copies,
at the American Antiquarian Society and the Library of Congress. There is also
a copy in the collections of the Historical Society of Pennsylvania (at the Library
Company). An important and rare document in the early development of the
American insurance industry.
ESTC W37889. MILLER 542 (ref ).

$5000.

A Yale Man Leaves His Faith
59. Thayer, John: RELACION DE LA CONVERSION DEL SR. JUAN

THAYER, ANTES MINISTRO PROTESTANTE EN BOSTON
EN LA AMERICA SEPTENTRIONAL, Y CONVERTIDO A LA
RELIGION CATOLICA EN ROMA EL DIA 25 DE MAYO DE
1783. ESCRITA POR EL MISMO: SE AÑADEN DOS CARTAS...
TRADUCIDO DEL FRANCES. Barcelona: La viuda Piferrer, [1788].
96pp. Contemporary Spanish dyed calf, spine
gilt. Very light dampstaining and foxing in
margins, a few minor instances of soiling. A
very good copy.

The scarce first Spanish edition of John Thayer’s
account of his conversion to Roman Catholicism
after originally training to be a Congregational
minister. Thayer received a degree from Yale
in 1779, and later went to France, hoping to
become Benjamin Franklin’s personal chaplain.
Franklin was having none of it, and the rejected
Thayer converted to Catholicism in 1783. First
printed in London in 1787, this popular work
went through numerous editions and translations. Before 1800, versions were published in
Dutch, French, German, Latin, Portuguese, and
Spanish. This Barcelona edition, translated from
a French printing, includes two letters. The
first is a letter from the author to his brother
answering some of his sibling’s objections to his

conversion; the second is from a young English woman who was received by Thayer
into the Catholic Church, written after her first communion. While in Europe,
“as a result of theological controversies with priests in France and in Rome, and
a reputed miracle of which he had first-hand knowledge, he entered the Roman
Catholic Church....Ordained, June 2, 1787, by the archbishop of Paris, he was lionized by ecclesiastics as the first converted American divine, who had grand plans
for the conversion of his fellow Puritans....After two years in the London mission,
Thayer set forth for Boston, where his arrival ( Jan. 4, 1790) and early activities
attracted numerous notices in the New England press....In Boston, his tactless zeal,
his uncompromising Puritan spirit, his uneasiness under ecclesiastical restraint, and
his egotism prevented any degree of success” – DAB.
SABIN 95253. OCLC 7571052. DAB XVIII, pp.406-7.

$3500.

Rare Work on American Constitutions,
of Great Influence in France
6 0 . [S te vens, John]: EXAMEN DU GOUVERNEMENT
D’ANGLETERRE, COMPARÉ AUX CONSTITUTIONS DES
ÉTATS-UNIS. OU L’ON REFUTE QUELQUES ASSERTIONS
CONTENUES DANS L’OUVRAGE DE M. ADAMS, INTITULÉ: APOLOGIE DES CONSTITUTIONS DES ÉTATS-UNIS
D’AMÉRIQUE, & DANS CELUI DE M. DELOLME, INTITULÉ:
DE LA CONSTITUTION D’ANGLETERRE. Par une Cultivatuer
de New-Jersey. Paris. 1789. viii,291pp. Original turquoise wrappers. Front
wrapper detached, corners bit curled, else very good, with contemporary engraved oval bookplates of Col. John Skey Eustace of New York (one on front
wrapper, other on verso of titlepage). In a cloth case, leather label.

First French edition of this rare early work on the Constitution, after the first
American edition of 1787. This is by far the more important edition, which had
little impact in the United States but a great influence on the French Revolution.
According to Joyce Appleby, “Stevens’ Observations on Government, ignored at
home, became a smashing hit in France. DuPont, Condorcet, and Mazzei turned
the 56-page pamphlet into a 291-page book complete with 174 pages of notes, a
translation of the new U.S. Constitution, and notes from the Virginia ratifying
convention.” Arguably, it brought the initial French revolutionaries in line with
an American vision of government, since it was issued at a point when debate over
a new federal constitution was the topic of the day. This copy belonged to John
Skey Eustace, a noted Revolutionary soldier.
HOWES S968. SABIN 41646. COHEN 2777.

$1250.

The Business of the First Congress
61. Benson, Egbert: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED (“EGBT BEN-

SON”), FROM EGBERT BENSON AS U.S. CONGRESSMAN
FROM NEW YORK, TO AN UNNAMED RECIPIENT (PROBABLY SAMUEL JONES)]. Philadelphia. Nov. [i.e. Dec.] 14, 1790. [2]pp. on
recto and verso of a single sheet. Very good. In a half morocco clamshell case.

An intriguing letter from Egbert Benson, New York’s first attorney general after
independence, a leading New York jurist, prime mover in the push for a new federal
constitution, and Representative from New York in the First Congress. Benson,
along with Alexander Hamilton, had introduced the resolution for a constitutional
convention at the Annapolis Convention of 1786, and he introduced the resolution for
a New York ratifying convention in 1788. He writes to an unnamed correspondent,
reporting on the business of the third session, with mention of President Washington’s
speech, Alexander Hamilton’s reports, and New York Supreme Court justices John
S. Hobart and Robert Yates; and the recent military campaign against the Miamis
in the Ohio Valley. Though Benson dated this letter “Nov. 14, 1790,” it was almost
certainly written on Dec. 14, as Congress did not meet until December that year.
Dear Sir, Upon Reflection it has appeared to Me, and I am persuaded it will
appear to you, most advisable that the intended Correspondence between Us

should seem to commence with you. Indeed it will not be easy for me or satisfactory to you for me to write to you generally on the Subject, and therefore
wish you would from time to time write to me stating the Questions which you
may be desirous to have examined and answered. It will be most prudent that
your Letters should be communicated to the other Gentlemen in the Delegation
and therefore my answers will in a Degree be public Communications. I do
not propose however to confine myself to a mere answer to an Interrogatory;
my Letters will contain Suggestions of whatever may occur to Me as useful –
We have scarcely entered on the Business of the Session. The President’s
Speech with the Answers and his Replies you will see in the Papers; and we
have two reports from Mr. Hamilton, the one providing additional means for
the Payment of the Interest on the public Debt and the other on the Subject
of a Bank. These will be printed and I shall send a Copy to Robert [Yates?]
for the perusal of Judge Hobart and Yourself.
Our troops have returned from the Western Expedition and have so far succeeded as to have destroyed a Number of Indian Towns with a great Quantity
of Provision. Possibly as far as there was Reason to expect it probably would
be, the Object of the Expedition has been effected, but with the Loss of near
200 Men on our Side. It is said that upwards of 100 of the Indians were killed
in the two different Engagements.

While the recipient of the letter is not named, Kenneth Bowling of the First Federal Congress Project believes it to be Samuel Jones, a prominent Anti-Federalist
from Queens County who nonetheless voted for the Constitution at the New York
convention. Bowling cites Benson’s other letters to Jones, of which several survive,
and the roundabout language of the first paragraph, which suggests Benson was
concerned what use might be made of his correspondence. Bowling notes that no
Benson letters survive from the first two sessions of the First Congress, and only
seven from the third: four to Nicholas Low, and two definitely to Jones (he thinks
this is a third).
ANB 2, pp.602-4. STAN HENKELS AUCTIONS, CATALOGUE 1501, item 585 (when
this letter was sold in 1937). Email from Kenneth Bowling, May 17, 2010.
$5000.

Passing One of the First Budgets
62. [United States Laws – First Congress]: CONGRESS OF THE

UNITED STATES...AN ACT MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR
THE SUPPORT OF GOVERNMENT DURING THE YEAR ONE
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND NINETY-ONE, AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES [caption title]. [Philadelphia. 1791]. Small
folio broadside. Dbd. Very good.

A very rare official printing of the law of the third session of the First Congress
authorizing a budget for 1791. This federal budget could fit on one page and
authorized the expenditure of about $830,000. Three other copies are located.
EVANS 23860.

$1500.

Governing the Western Territories in 1792
63. [Northwest and Southwest Territories]: SECOND CONGRESS OF

THE UNITED STATES: AT THE FIRST SESSION...AN ACT RESPECTING THE GOVERNMENT OF THE TERRITORIES OF
THE UNITED STATES NORTH WEST AND SOUTH OF THE
RIVER OHIO [caption title]. [Philadelphia: Printed by Childs and Swaine,
1792]. Broadside, printed on a folio sheet. [Printed on the same sheet with:]

AN ACT TO COMPENSATE THE SERVICES OF THE LATE
COLONEL GEORGE GIBSON [caption title]. Contemporary manuscript note in ink in upper left and lower left corners, creased in upper left
and lower right corners. Evenly tanned. Good.

A very rare and important early American law regarding the westward expansion of
the United States and the government and rule of law in the Northwest Territory
and in the region that is now Tennessee. The Northwest Ordinance, passed by
the Continental Congress in 1787, created the Northwest Territory in the region
north and west of the Ohio River and east of the Mississippi River. In 1790 the
Southwest Ordinance created a governmental organization in the area south of the
Ohio River, in what is now Tennessee (Kentucky being a part of Virginia until it
was made a state in 1792). These territories were initially governed under a form
of martial law, in which the territorial governor was also the region’s senior army
officer. Territorial legislatures were not created until later in the 1790s (before that
laws were enacted by the governor and local judges). The present Congressional Act,
passed five years after the Northwest Ordinance and two years after the Southwest
Ordinance, orders the official printing of the laws that have been enacted by the
governor and judges of the Northwest and Southwest territories in an edition of 200
copies, to be delivered for distribution to the inhabitants throughout the territories.
The same number of copies of the laws of the United States are to be distributed
to the governor and judges in the territories. This act also allows the governor and
judges to repeal any laws they have made that they later deem improper, authorizes
the territorial judges to hold courts, and directs the Secretary of State to “provide
proper seals for the several and respective public offices in the said territories.”
The additional act printed below the Northwest laws provides for a payment of
one thousand dollars to the heirs of Col. George Gibson “for extraordinary services
by him rendered to the United States during the year one thousand seven hundred
and seventy-six.” Gibson served with distinction during the Revolution, fighting
at Trenton under George Washington. He was mortally wounded in late 1791 at
the Battle of Wabash in the Northwest Territory (also known as St. Clair’s Defeat)
and died shortly thereafter.
NAIP locates only three copies, at the American Antiquarian Society, New York
Public Library, and Rhode Island Historical Society. Rare, and important in the
development of law on the American frontier in the early days of the United States.
ESTC W380. EVANS 24902.

$6000.

64. Wilkins, Henry: THE FAMILY ADVISER; OR, A PLAIN AND

MODERN PRACTICE OF PHYSIC; CALCULATED FOR THE
USE OF PRIVATE FAMILIES, AND ACCOMMODATED TO
THE DISEASES OF AMERICA. [bound with:] Wesley, John: PRIMITIVE PHYSIC: OR, AN EASY AND NATURAL METHOD OF
CURING MOST DISEASES. Philadelphia: Printed by Parry Hall, 1793.
Two volumes bound in one. 97,[3]; 103,11pp. Contemporary calf. Calf worn,
rubbed, and covers bowed. Tanned, scattered foxing. Good.

First edition of Wilkins’ work, bound here with the “twenty third edition, revised
and corrected” of Wesley’s work, as is usually the case. Both offer treatments for
a wide variety of illnesses, from gout, toothache, measles, and palsy, to abortion
(how to prevent them), cancer, diabetes, and extreme fat. Cold baths or bleeding
are often prescribed, but some of the remedies are quite complex and founded upon
science. Both works were directed for use by members of the Methodist faith, and
Wesley’s Primitive Physic... was first published in 1747. Scarce.
AUSTIN 2046. EVANS 26482. ESTC W23219.

$1000.

James Monroe Arranges to Keep Informed
While an American Diplomat in Europe, 1794
65. Monroe, James: [AU TOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM

JAMES MONROE TO SENATOR JOHN LANGDON OF NEW
HAMPSHIRE]. Baltimore. June 19, 1794. [1]p., docketed on verso. Single
quarto sheet. Old fold lines. Light wear and soiling, two older tape repairs on
verso. Staining on right edge. Good plus.

James Monroe writes to New Hampshire Senator John Langdon immediately before
Monroe’s departure to take up his position as U.S. Minster to France. Monroe
resigned his Virginia seat in the Senate to accept the diplomatic position to France.
In this letter he asks Langdon to remain informed about affairs in the Senate:
Dear sir, I cannot take my departure without dropping you a line to request
that you will occasionally write & give me such information as you know I
expect to possess, where I am going. I sail in a few hours upon a mission which
was little thought of when you left Philadelphia. Present our best respects to
Mrs. Langdon & yr. daughter & be assured of the esteem & regard with I am
sincerely yours, Jas. Monroe.

John Langdon (1741-1819) was a New Hampshire merchant and politician who
was one of New Hampshire’s first senators. He served as president pro tempore of
the Senate and later held the office of the governor of the state. Though he started
out as a Federalist, Langdon switched his views and allegiances to the Jeffersonian
Republicans around 1794. He and Monroe served in the Senate together before
Monroe left to begin his diplomatic career across the Atlantic. Further evidence

of their continued friendship is indicated by President Monroe’s visit to Langdon
while he was in New Hampshire in 1817.
James Monroe (1758-1831) was serving as a Senator from Virginia when he
was appointed U.S. Minister to France, where he served from 1794 to 1796. In
the end Monroe was considered too friendly to the French cause and was replaced
by Charles Cotesworth Pinckney. He was subsequently twice governor of Virginia,
Minister to Britain, Secretary of War, and Secretary of State before being elected
to the office of the presidency in 1817.
$7500.

An Extraordinary Work
of Early American Jewish Calligraphy
66. [ Jewish Americana]: Cardozo, Isaac Nunez: A FAMILY GENEAL-

OGY SAMUEL BEALS AND REBEKAH WILKERSON WERE
MARRIED THE 16th JULY 1778. CEMENTED WITH LOVE
CHILDREN OF THIS COUPLE.... Boston: Isaac N. Cardozo, 1795.
Ink on paper, 20½ x 15½ inches. Paper unevenly toned. Near fine. Framed.

A beautiful hand-drawn family genealogy created by Isaac Nunez Cardozo, an accomplished 18th-century Jewish-American calligrapher and artist. 18th-century

artworks in any medium by American Jews are exceedingly rare. The present work,
which was featured in the 1984 exhibition at the Jewish Museum in New York
called “The Jewish Heritage in American Folk Art,” is an exceptional example of
Jewish-American art. Of the fourteen items from the 18th century included in that
exhibition, only five (including samplers, congregational records, a marriage contract, and the present genealogical manuscript) are demonstrably by a Jewish hand.
Isaac Nunez Cardozo (1751-1832) was born in London and brought to New
York by his parents when he was only one year old. Prominent American jurist
Benjamin Cardozo was Isaac Cardozo’s great-grandson. As a young man Isaac

Cardozo lived in New York and Philadelphia, where in 1782 he contributed to the
cost of building a new synagogue for Congregation Mikveh Israel, the second oldest in the country. He married Sarah Hart in 1798 and moved with her to Easton,
Pennsylvania, where he endeavored at various trades, including school teaching,
tailoring, and the sale of patent medicine. He is best known today, however, for
his illuminated works, including the present Family Genealogy, his most ambitious
and accomplished effort to survive.
This work falls into the folk art genre of family registers, which were quite popular
in late 18th and early 19th-centuries New England. This work records the family
genealogy of Samuel Beals and Rebekah Wilkerson, who were married July 16,
1778 and had nine children. The names and birth dates of the children are given,
stretching from June 16, 1779 (Samuel Beals, Jr.) to Oct. 13, 1795, the birth date
of Isaac Nunis Cardozo Beals, named after the artist himself, and indicative of the
close nature of the relationship between Beals and Cardozo. Within a rectangle of
wreaths is a casket and the information that the family patriarch, Samuel Beals, died
Nov. 15, 1795 at age thirty-nine. Sixteen lines of text attest to Beals’ outstanding
character, kindness, and generosity. The elder Beals’ death likely prompted the
creation of this genealogy. As with another ink-on-paper work done by Cardozo
a few years later, reproducing the Ten Commandments, the present work bears an
arch carrying the phrase: “cemented with love.” The illustration bears a wealth of
Masonic iconography, some twenty-eight symbols in all, including the all-seeing
eye, the beehive, and the compass. The records of the Rising States Masonic Lodge
list Samuel Beals as a member in 1794.
Labels on the verso of the frame indicate this manuscript genealogy had in the
past been offered by the Old Print Shop and by Kennedy Galleries (both of New
York), and that it was included in the Jewish Museum exhibition.
An exceptional and highly appealing 18th-century folk art family genealogy, by
an accomplished Jewish-American artist and calligrapher.
KLEEBLATT & WERTKIN, THE JEWISH HERITAGE IN AMERICAN FOLK
ART 14.
$32,500.

67. Barton, Benjamin Smith: A MEMOIR CONCERNING THE FAS-

CINATING FACULTY WHICH HAS BEEN ASCRIBED TO THE
RATTLE-SNAKE, AND OTHER AMERICAN SERPENTS. Philadelphia: Printed, for the Author, by Henry Sweitzer, 1796. 70pp. Original marbled wrappers. Unobtrusive perforated stamp on front wrapper. Contemporary
ink gift inscription on titlepage. Very good. In a half morocco clamshell case.

The first herpetological work printed in America, printed for private distribution
only, and extremely rare. This copy bears the gift inscription of Isaac Hays, M.D.
to the Franklin Institute in Philadelphia. Hays was a prominent Philadelphia
ophthalmologist and a co-editor of the American Journal of Medical Sciences. Evans
mistakenly calls for six plates, an error corrected by Shipton & Mooney.
SABIN 3816. EVANS 30037.

$6500.

The First American Horse Book
68. Markham, Gervase, [et al]: THE CITIZEN AND COUNTRYMAN’S

EXPERIENCED FARRIER. CONTAINING, I. THE MOST BEST
APPROVED METHOD OF ORDERING, DIETING, EXERCISING, PURGING, SCOURING, AND CLEANSING OF HORSES...
TO ALL WHICH IS ADDED, A VALUABLE AND FINE COLLECTION OF THE SUREST AND BEST RECEIP TS IN THE
KNOWN WORLD FOR THE CURE OF ALL MALADIES AND
DISTEMPERS...BY J. MARKHAM, G. JEFFERIES, AND DISCREET INDIANS. B altimore: Samuel Sower, 1797. 317pp. Contemporary tree calf. Moderate edge wear and rubbing. Minor spotting and toning.
Very good.

Second American edition of the first American work on horses to be composed,
at least in part, from American experience. Although British agricultural writer
Gervase Markham’s work served as a basis for this compilation, it was only the
starting point. A letter from American editor John Millis to printer James Adams
survives, in which Millis describes how he combined “many things of his own
experience” as well as lore collected from other farriers, presumably including the
“discreet Indians.” “The author concerns himself with the running horse and the
hunter as well as with the ordinary horse of daily usefulness” – The Colonial Scene.
This popular handbook was published in at least six editions by 1840. A rare and
interesting work.
EVANS 32419. AUSTIN 1192. HENDERSON, p.169.

$1500.

Philadelphia When It Was the Capital of the United States
69. Hills, John: THIS PLAN OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA

AND ITS ENVIRONS, SHEWING THE IMPROVED PARTS, IS
DEDICATED TO THE MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND CITIZENS
THEREOF. London: John & Josiah Boydell, Jan. 1, 1798. Copper-engraved
map by John Cooke, printed on a single elephant folio sheet of paper (watermarked “James Whatman Turkey Mill Kent 1794”), with 54 numbered references. Sheet size: 27¾ x 38 inches. Very good. Provenance: Martin P. Snyder.

The Snyder copy of the best map of Philadelphia published during its time as the
capital of the United States.
Hills was one of the most talented and prolific British surveyors working during the Revolutionary War, serving as an ensign in the 38th regiment and later as
a lieutenant in the 23rd. During the Philadelphia Campaign of 1777-78 and later
actions in the New Jersey theatre, Hills drafted a magnificent series of manuscript
battle plans, and larger regional campaign maps. After the war Hills seems to have
settled in Philadelphia. He is first listed in Biddle’s 1791 directory as a surveyor
and draughtsman on Mulberry Street, but two extant manuscript maps located in

the Philadelphia City Archives show him active in the city as early as 1788. In
1796 he drafted this impressive map, receiving the commendation of the mayor,
Matthew Clarkson.
To ensure the best quality of engraving and printing, it was still necessary for
Hills to send his plan to London for publication. Engraved by John Cooke, the
plan was published by the Boydells at the end of 1797, although it also included
an imprint by Hills offering the map for sale in Philadelphia (this has led cartobibliographers to incorrectly cite the first state as an American imprint). The large
size of this plan “permitted the author to name and locate each of the dozens of
wharves along the Delaware and to give the details of construction then existing
in every city block to, and even beyond, the Schuylkill. The topography received
equally minute treatment. Even brickyards and small ponds were identified singly”
(Snyder, p.204).
This is the second issue of the map (with the Boydell imprint below the neat
line), which was issued very shortly after the first. Both states are very rare. Only
one copy of either has appeared at auction in the last quarter century (Sotheby’s
New York, Oct. 30, 1990, lot 19).
DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 211. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.702. PHILLIPS, DESCRIPTIVE LIST OF MAPS AND VIEWS OF PHILADELPHIA 175 (1st issue).
SNYDER, CITY OF INDEPENDENCE 169a (this copy illustrated as fig. 121). WHEAT
& BRUN 471.
$27,500.

The Alien and Sedition Acts
70. [Alien and Sedition Acts]: ACTS PASSED AT THE FIRST SESSION

OF THE FIF TH CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, BEGUN AND HELD AT THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, IN THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, ON MONDAY THE
FIFTEENTH OF MAY, IN THE YEAR M,DCC,XCVII. AND OF
THE INDEPENDENCE OF THE UNITED STATES, THE TWENTY-FIRST. [bound with:] ACTS PASSED AT THE SECOND SESSION OF THE FIFTH CONGRESS.... [bound with:] ACTS PASSED
AT THE THIRD SESSION OF THE FIFTH CONGRESS.... Philadelphia: Richard Folwell, [1799]. 50,[3],[52]-240,vii,[4],[244]-561,[4],[4]26,iv,[48]pp. Contemporary calf, blind ruled, neatly rebacked in matching
style. Contemporary ownership inscriptions on front free endpaper and titlepage. Light foxing. Very good.

The scarce official printing of the collected laws passed by the Fifth United States
Congress, which include the notorious Alien and Sedition Acts, passed in 1798.
“There are three Alien acts, which grew directly out of the XYZ Affair and the
failure of the embassy to France. Debate began in April 1798, as the story was
reported to Congress. The first bill, the Naturalization Act, was signed into law on June 18,
1798. It increased the residency requirement
for American citizenship from five to fourteen
years and created other hurdles to citizenship
(the majority of emigrants were supporters of
the Jeffersonian Republicans). The second,
the Alien Friends Act, was passed on June
25. It allowed the President to imprison or
deport aliens considered ‘dangerous to the peace
and safety of the United States.’ On July 6
the Alien Enemies Act passed, authorizing
the President to imprison or deport any male,
whether an alien or American citizen, related
to an enemy nation in times of war. The first
two acts expired in March 1801, at the end of
the Adams presidency, but the Alien Enemies
Act is still in effect, and was the basis for the
confinement of Japanese and German ethnic
groups during World War II. Its use has been
raised as a possibility in modern times.
“Far more important to domestic politics
of the era was the Sedition Act, passed on July
14, 1798. This made it a crime if ‘any person

shall write, print, utter, or publish, or shall cause or procure to be written, printed,
uttered, or published...any false, scandalous and malicious writing or writings against
the government of the United States, or either house of Congress of the United
States, or the President of the United States...to bring them, or either of them,
into contempt or disrepute....’ A number of individuals were prosecuted under the
Sedition Act, notably Representative Matthew Lyon, the aggressive Congressman
from Vermont; the political writer James Callender; and some ordinary citizens. The
majority prosecuted were Republican newspaper editors such as Benjamin Franklin
Bache. The Sedition Act provoked an angry reaction from many, and contributed
to the Federalist collapse at the polls in the 1800 election. It expired at the end of
1800, and Jefferson pardoned those still imprisoned under it when he took office
in March 1801” – Reese.
Several printers in different cities took up the publication of the laws of the
Fifth Congress. Richard Folwell, one of the printers in Philadelphia, printed the
acts of each session as it finished from 1797 to 1799, and then an omnibus edition in 1799, the present work. This edition is quite scarce, and is not in Evans or
Bristol. The ESTC locates copies at only three institutions: the Advocates Library
in Great Britain, the American Antiquarian Society, and the Library Company of
Philadelphia. Further copies are held by the Library of Congress, the U.S. Military
Academy, Cincinnati, Case Western, and Brown.
ESTC W14661. EVANS 32952, 34688, 36479 (ref ). REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED
70 (ref ).
$3750.

Changing Presidential Elections
71. [United States Congress]: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE TO

WHOM WAS REFERRED THE BILL SENT FROM THE SENATE, INTITULED “AN ACT PRESCRIBING THE MODE OF
DECIDING DISPUTED ELECTIONS OF PRESIDENT AND
VICE-PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES.” 25th. APRIL,
1800. COMMITTED TO A COMMITTE [sic] OF THE WHOLE
HOUSE, ON MONDAY NEXT. (PUBLISHED BY ORDER OF
THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.). [Philadelphia. 1800]. 12pp.
Dbd. Slight age-toning, else very good.

A detailed report by a House committee responding to a Senate bill intended to
resolve disputed elections of the president and vice president of the United States.
Essentially rewriting the Senate’s proposed version, this House version recommends
the appointment of a joint committee, consisting of members of the Senate and the
House, with the power to examine all disputes concerning these elections, including
the role of the members of the Electoral College. The final recommendation is to
change the title of the bill to read simply: “An act prescribing the mode of counting the votes for President and Vice-President of the United States.” Evidence
of early attempts in the Federal period to resolve disputed elections, this Report

is of particular interest, as it was written as the voting (which lasted from April
to October) began in the disputed presidential election of 1800 in which Thomas
Jefferson defeated John Adams.
EVANS 38887. ESTC W21907.

$1250.

With Little-Known Indian Portraits
72. [Crèvecoeur, Michel Guillaume St. Jean]: VOYAGE DANS LA

HAUTE PENSYLVANIE ET DANS L’ÉTAT DE NEW-YORK...
PAR UN MEMBRE ADOP TIF DE LA NATION ONÉIDA.
TRADUIT ET PUBLIÉ PAR L’AUTEUR DES LETTRES D’UN
CULTIVATEUR AMÉRICAIN. Paris. 1801. Three volumes. xxxi,[1],427;
xiii,[1],434; xii,409,[1]pp., plus four folding tables, four folding maps, and
seven plates (four folding). Half title in each volume. Modern three-quarter
tan calf and marbled boards, spines gilt, leather labels. Occasional age-toning,
but very neat and clean. A near fine set.

The first edition of this little-known work by Crèvecoeur, which was not translated into English until the 1960s. A German edition appeared in 1802. Despite
the wording in the title, this is an original work by Crèvecoeur, offered under the
guise of a translation. The author spent
twenty-four years in North America and
contributed some of the finest literature of
the Revolutionary era. The present book
is largely devoted to the Indians of the
Pennsylvania frontier in the period before
the arrival of Europeans in that region.
Unfairly overlooked at the time of its publication, the work presents much interesting and important information. Modern
scholars (see The William & Mary Quarterly
issue cited below) have placed Crèvecoeur’s
Letters from an American Farmer... and his
short study of the Caribbean firmly in the
school of the 18th-century philosophers
interested in “global anthropology” and
“cultural geography.” The present work,
focused as it is on the characteristics and
customs of American Indians, would seem
to be a further important contribution by
Crèvecoeur to that movement.
“This work is distinguished by its valuable details on the aboriginal tribes, and
their gradual disappearance. No other

writer has so well described the Indian great councils, or assemblies, where they
deliberate on their public interests” – Sabin. A number of the plates are handsome
depictions of Indian chiefs and warriors, and ancient fortifications. The frontispiece portrait in the first volume is of George Washington, to whom the Voyage...
is dedicated. The well-executed maps are detailed renderings of the eastern and
southern United States, Niagara, and the Great Lakes region.
HOWES C884. SABIN 17501. FIELD 388. MONAGHAN 503. BRINLEY SALE 3047.
Christopher Iannini, “‘The Itinerant Man’: Crèvecoeur’s Caribbean, Raynal’s Revolution, and
the Fate of Atlantic Cosmopolitanism” in The William & Mary Quarterly, Vol. LXI, No. 2,
April 2004, pp.201-34.
$1750.

Arranging the United States Judiciary
73. [United States Courts]: DEBATES IN THE CONGRESS OF THE

UNITED STATES, ON THE BILL FOR REPEALING THE LAW
“FOR THE MORE CONVENIENT ORGANIZATION OF THE
COURTS OF THE UNITED STATES;” DURING THE FIRST
SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CONGRESS. AND A LIST OF
THE YEAS AND NAYS ON THAT INTERESTING SUBJECT.
Albany: Printed for Collier and Stockwell, 1802. 796pp. Contemporary calf,
morocco label stamped in gilt. Calf scuffed and worn, front hinge cracking,
rear hinge tender. Light, even tanning; foxing. Good.

An important – and possibly the most extensive – record of Congressional debates
concerning the nature of the Judiciary and its establishment as an independent branch
of the government in the wake of the Judiciary Act of 1801. Two versions of these
debates were printed in 1802: one in Philadelphia; and the present Albany, New
York version, which bears imprints by two different sets of printers. This Albany
version differs from the Philadelphia printing in that it includes both the Senate
and House debates. It also appears to have been edited from a pro-Jeffersonian
viewpoint, mentioning in the preface that the “judicial power has armed itself in
defence of its own supposed rights and independence.”
The election of 1800 represented the end of Federalist control of the Executive branch after twelve years. On the eve of Jefferson’s inauguration President
Adams nominated and the Senate confirmed John Marshall as chief justice of the
Supreme Court. In addition, Congress quickly passed a law reducing the number
of Supreme Court justices to five, took away their Circuit Court duties, and reorganized the Circuit Courts with sixteen new justices, all of whom were nominated
and confirmed just weeks prior to the inauguration. The intention was to keep
the Judiciary as an adjunct of the Federalists. The Federalists waited about a year
to organize, and one of the first measures introduced in the Senate in 1802 was a
repeal of the Act of 1801, at Jefferson’s insistence. The Senate deadlocked and Vice
President Burr cast the deciding vote against the measure, but the act was repealed

after a subsequent vote. The Supreme Court went back to having six justices, all
of whom headed one of six U.S. Circuit Courts.
Repeal of the 1801 Judiciary Act helped reduce Democrat-Republican influence in the U.S. courts; but as with so many triumphs, this victory came with an
unanticipated result: one minor aspect of the 1801 Act was the appointment by the
President of the justices of the peace for Washington and Alexandria. On March
2, Adams nominated, and the next day the Senate confirmed, forty-two justices,
but four of the commissions had not been delivered by midnight, when Adams’
term expired. One of these was to William Marbury, who sued after Jefferson
ordered Secretary of State Madison to withhold the commission. The case went
to the Supreme Court in 1803, where Marbury lost, primarily because the Court
had just emerged from the Federalist-Democrat-Republican political thicket, and a
new struggle with the executive branch was to be avoided. However, the case also
included a hidden doorway through which Marshall hustled to declare the independence of the Judiciary from the blatant partisanship of recent years and claim
its equality with the other two branches of government. In addition, the Court
ruled that Section 13 of the Judiciary Act of 1789, which authorized such a writ,
was contrary to the Constitution and therefore invalid. It was the first time the
Supreme Court declared a law of Congress void, but this was a power the Court
itself possessed with the greatest timidity. This was the only case while Marshall
was chief justice in which the Court specifically reversed an Act of Congress. The
concept would not be employed again by the full court until the Dred Scott decision fifty-four years later.
COHEN 1203. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 3271. SABIN 19101 (variant imprint).
$1500.

Classic View of Louisiana
74. [Baudry des Lozières, Louis N.]: VOYAGE A LA LOUISIANE, ET

SUR LE CONTINENT DE L’AMÉRIQUE SEPTENTRIONALE,
FAIT DANS LES ANNÉES 1794 A 1798; CONTENANT UN TABLEAU HISTORIQUE DE LA LOUISIANE.... [with:] SECOND
VOYAGE A LA LOUISIANE.... Paris. 1802-1803. Three volumes total. viii,382pp. plus folding map; [2],xvi,414,[1]; [4],410,[1]pp. Lacks folding
table in third volume. Half title in each volume. Contemporary half calf and
marbled boards, spines gilt, leather labels. Hinges cracked and worn, head
and foot of each spine chipped. Some light scattered foxing to first volume,
light dampstaining to upper corner of last few leaves. Map backed on later
paper. Light age toning and foxing to second and third volumes. A good,
serviceable set.

One of the classic early views of Louisiana at the beginning of the 19th century,
together with the sequel publication. It has been suggested that this book was
written when it was first thought that Louisiana would be returned to France, in
an effort to demonstrate its importance as a colony. While less a work of personal

observation than a collection of contemporary data and reports, the text includes
some discussion of Texas, the resident Indian tribes and their languages, accounts
of slavery and colonial administration, etc.
Second Voyage a la Louisiane has been overlooked or disregarded by most bibliographers, without justification as far as we can see. It contains further observations regarding the conditions in and situation of the French American colonies,
including all of the West Indies but especially Louisiana, as well as “the military
life of General Grondel, commander of the French armies in Louisiana, and his
services against the English and Indians, &c.....” Also included is a quite extensive
“Vocabulaire Congo” consisting of words and phrases of the dialect of the Congo,
and a “Manuel Botanique” describing over 100 species of plants found in the region.
A valuable narrative, apparently not listed in Taxonomic Literature.
WAGNER-CAMP 1a, 2a. FIELD 99. CLARK II:76. HOWES B243, B242, “aa.”
MONAGHAN 149, 150. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 319. STREETER SALE 1571.
SABIN 3980. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 23.
$1850.

Providing for a Slave Census in South Carolina
75. [South Carolina]: LETTER FROM THE SECRETARY OF THE

TREASURY, TO THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE OF
WAYS AND MEANS, INCLOSING ABSTRACTS MADE TO THE
SAID SECRETARY FROM THE COMMISSIONERS TO MAKE
THE VALUATIONS OF LANDS AND DWELLING-HOUSES,
AND THE ENUMERATION OF SLAVES IN THE STATE OF

SOUTH-CAROLINA...PRESENTED 10th DECEMBER, 1804.
[ Washington. 1804]. 11pp. Dbd. One-inch tear in outer margin of second
leaf, not affecting text. Light scattered foxing. Very good.

Letters from Secretary of the Treasury Albert Gallatin and Direct Tax Commissioner J. Alexander introducing abstracts on land and home assessments and the
slave count in South Carolina. The document details how the census was to be
done and accompanies a “bill to provide for completing the valuation of lands and
dwelling-houses, and the enumeration of slaves in South-Carolina; and for other
purposes” (titlepage).
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 7529.

$1250.

First Major Historical Work by an American Woman
76. Warren, Mercy Otis: HISTORY OF THE RISE, PROGRESS AND

TERMINATION OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION. INTERSPERSED WITH BIOGRAPHICAL, POLITICAL AND MORAL
OBSERVATIONS. Boston: Printed by Manning and Loring, for E. Larkin,
1805. Three volumes. xii,447; vii,[1],412; vi,[2],475pp. Modern quarter calf
and marbled boards, spines gilt, leather labels. Moderate tanning and foxing,
heavy in places; light dampstaining along fore-edge of several leaves. About
very good.

This excellent account of the events of the Revolution was written by a woman
intimate with those prominent in the Revolutionary councils of Massachusetts.
Throughout the Revolutionary period, historian, poet, and dramatist Mercy Otis
Warren actively corresponded on political matters with numerous leaders including
Samuel Adams, John Hancock, Patrick Henry,
Thomas Jefferson, George Washington, and
especially John Adams, who became her literary mentor in those early years of unrest. In
1805 her literary career culminated with the
publication of the History of the Rise, Progress
and Termination of the American Revolution....
The book’s sharp criticisms of Adams – that
his passions and prejudices often debilitated
his judgment and that he had demonstrated a
distinct leaning toward monarchy during his
sojourn in England – led to a heated correspondence and a breach in their friendship in 1807.
After nearly five years Elbridge Gerry managed
to effect a reconciliation between Mercy and
Abigail and John.
Howes describes this book as the first important historical work by an American woman.

“Her history is interesting both for the expert knowledge it reveals of public affairs
and for its lively and penetrating commentary upon the leading figures of the day,
more especially for the caustic analysis of character and motives among the ‘malignant party’ who opposed American freedom” – DAB.

HOWES W-122, “aa.” SABIN 101484. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 9687. DAB XIX, p.484.
REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 93.
$8500.

77. Wilson, Samuel: THE KENTUCKY ENGLISH GRAMMAR, OR

NEW GRAMMATICAL INSTITUTE; CONTAINING A COMPREHENSIVE SYSTEM OF ENGLISH GRAMMAR.... Lexington,
Ky. 1806. 97pp. 16mo. Contemporary calf. Rubbed, binding nearly detached.
Perforations in gutter due to later crude stitching. Contemporary ink notes on
rear endpapers, part of front free endpaper torn way. Age-toned. Else good.

An early Kentucky imprint. The NUC locates only two copies (DLC, Mid-C).
AII (KENTUCKY ) 285. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 11886.

$1250.

The Seedling of Webster’s Great Work
78. Webster, Noah: A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE;

COMPILED FOR THE USE OF COMMON SCHOOLS IN THE
UNITED STATES. New Haven. 1807. v,[1],306pp. Contemporary calf,
leather label. Rubbed and worn, especially at spine and corners. Some tanning and scattered foxing. A few signatures sprung. Rear free endpaper laid
in. About good. In a half morocco and cloth box.

This shorter dictionary by Webster is an abridgement of his Compendious Dictionary, published for school use. It was published in an attempt to gather funds for
the completion of his Complete Dictionary, a tremendous lexicographical achievement that he thought would take only a few years to complete but was ultimately
published in 1828. “Advertised in the Connecticut Herald, December 15, 1807, and
in the Connecticut Journal, February 18, 1808, and later” – Skeel. An important
and early Webster dictionary.
SKEEL, NOAH WEBSTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 578.

$2500.

The Classic American Ornithology before Audubon,
and One of the First American Color Plate Books
79. Wilson, Alexander: AMERICAN ORNITHOLOGY, OR, THE NAT-

URAL HISTORY OF THE BIRDS OF THE UNITED STATES:
ILLUSTRATED WITH PLATES; ENGRAVED AND COLORED
FROM ORIGINAL DRAWINGS TAKEN FROM NATURE....
Philadelphia: Bradford & Inskeep, 1808-1814. Nine volumes. Seventy-six engravings, with excellent hand-coloring. Folio. Contemporary marbled boards,
expertly backed to original style in red calf, spine gilt. Some light wear to text

leaves. Moderate to heavy foxing and offsetting from plates, as usual with this
work, but far better than typical. Very good.

Wilson’s work was the most important publication on American ornithology before
Audubon and the most elaborate color plate book published in America up to its
time. Wilson, a Scot, began work on American birds in 1802 with the encouragement of William Bartram. The feverish pace of his work, which began publication
in 1808, weakened his constitution, and he died suddenly in 1813, with the eighth
volume in press. His friend, George Ord, completed the work and wrote a memoir
in the final volume. Although incomplete in scope because of Wilson’s narrow
geographical travels and his early death, it was by far the most extensive work
about American birds to that time. Likewise, the color plates set a new standard
of achievement for those produced in America, even though Wilson’s artistry was
sometimes crude, and the depictions of birds are stiff and out of scale compared to
Audubon. In fact, as a self-taught poet and schoolmaster who came late to such
work, he did a remarkable job, although he was fated to be outshone by Audubon.
Wilson’s first volume appeared in September 1808. The present set is the second
issue, with a different imprint than that of the first. The second volume came out
in 1810, the third and fourth in 1811, the fifth and sixth in 1812, and the seventh
and eighth in 1813. Ord produced the final volume in 1814.
Wilson’s book is a great pioneering effort in both American bookmaking and
science. It remained a standard book even after Audubon, and possibly went through

more editions than Audubon’s octavo set, staying in print in one form or another
until the 1880s. Bennett calls it “the first truly outstanding American color plate
book of any type.”
MEISEL III, p.369. DAB XX, p.317. BENNETT, p.114. SABIN 104597. REESE,
STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 3.
$22,000.

The First Attempt at Illustrating
Indians Met on the Lewis and Clark Expedition
80. [Lewis, Meriwether, and William Clark]: THE TRAVELS OF CAPTS.

LEWIS & CLARKE [sic], BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNMENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, PERFORMED IN THE YEARS
1804, 1805, & 1806, BEING UPWARDS OF THREE THOUSAND
MILES, FROM ST. LOUIS, BY WAY OF THE MISSOURI, AND
COLUMBIA RIVERS, TO THE PACIFICK OCEAN: CONTAINING AN ACCOUNT OF THE INDIAN TRIBES, WHO INHABIT
THE WESTERN PART OF THE CONTINENT UNEXPLORED,
AND UNKNOWN BEFORE.... Philadelphia: Hubbard Lester, 1809.
300pp. plus five engraved plates. Without the folding map, seldom present.
Antique-style half calf and paper boards, spine richly gilt, leather label. Slight
paper loss in margin of final four leaves, not affecting text, else very good.

First edition of the so-called “Apocrypha edition” of Lewis and Clark. In response
to the growing curiosity of the public regarding the findings of Lewis and Clark
and the delay in publication of the “authorized account” of their expedition, this
compilation of bits and pieces from already published works appeared (culled from
Gass, Clark, Mackenzie, Carver, and Jefferson’s Message... of 1806), misleading the
reader into believing it was the account sanctioned by the government and containing all the information gathered during the journey. Despite its hodgepodge
nature, it provided most of the world with its first detailed account of the Lewis
and Clark expedition. It further contains five plates, purporting to be of western
Indians. One of these is knocked off from the frontispiece of Bartram’s Travels...;
the others have no earlier appearance that we can trace. The present copy lacks
the incredibly rare folding map, which Wheat notes as “the earliest published map
with legends stemming from Lewis and Clark.” Howes calls this the “counterfeit”
edition, and Sabin states that, according to Paltsits, it is “the earliest edition of an
unauthorized ‘counterfeit’ account....” Robert Becker (in Wagner-Camp) incorrectly cites the London map as accompanying this edition. This first Philadelphia
edition is quite rare, and is almost invariably found in terrible condition, almost
always without the map.
LITERATURE OF THE LEWIS AND CLARK EXPEDITION 4a.1. WAGNERCAMP 8:1. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 2282. SABIN 96499. STREETER SALE 3122.
HOWES L321, “aa.” SHAW & SHOEMAKER 17911. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST
37 (note).
$5800.

Early American Stove
81. Pettibone, Daniel: DESCRIPTION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS

OF THE RARIFYING AIR-STOVE, FOR WARMING AND VENTILATING HOSPITALS, CHURCHES, COLLEGES, DWELLINGHOUSES, HOT OR GREENHOUSES, MANUFACTORIES,
BANKS, BARRACKS, SHIPS, &c..... Philadelphia. 1810. 33,[3],[35]45pp. Dbd. Contemporary inscription in upper margin of titlepage: “Mr.[?]
Griswold & Senate.” Scattered foxing and soiling, dampstain to final four
leaves, affecting some text. A good copy.

Rare variant issue of early American inventor Daniel Pettibone’s description of
his patented air heating stove and its recent improvements. Pettibone’s stove was
installed in the White House, but it was destroyed in the War of 1812. Included
are testimonials from dozens of notable men of science, including Benjamin Rush
and chemist James Cutbush. This copy includes a final section, paginated 35-45,
which is only known in one other copy: Pettibone’s personal copy, currently in a
private collection. This section is entitled “Improvements on the Common Nine
or Ten plate Stove” and was apparently suppressed by Pettibone when his pamphlet
was distributed. It describes details of planned improvements by Pettibone, which
he probably decided to keep unpublished. Shaw & Shoemaker and OCLC together

locate ten copies, none of which contain this final section, and Rink calls for only
thirty-three pages as well. This copy was evidently presented to Stanley Griswold,
appointed to the Senate from Ohio in 1809. Scarce.
RINK 2902. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 21052. OCLC 11407476, 166601917,
164089887.
$1500.

82. Pope, Thomas: A TREATISE ON BRIDGE ARCHITECTURE;
IN WHICH THE SUPERIOR ADVANTAGES OF THE FLYING
PENDENT LEVER BRIDGE ARE F ULLY PROVED. WITH
AN HISTORICAL ACCOUNT AND DESCRIP TION OF DIFFERENT BRIDGES ERECTED IN VARIOUS PARTS OF THE
WORLD, FROM AN EARLY PERIOD, DOWN TO THE PRESENT TIME. New York. 1811. [14],[9]-xxxii,[33]-288pp. plus errata leaf
and eighteen plates (including duplicate of “View of T. Pope’s Flying Lever
Bridge”). Original boards, rebacked in leather, leather label. Moderate tanning
and occasional foxing, else quite clean. Very good. Untrimmed. In a cloth
case, leather label.

A rare American work on bridge building, which describes Pope’s plan for a great “flying pendent lever bridge” over the Hudson River. This is only the second American
book on the subject of bridge building, the first being An Essay on Building Wooden
Bridges (1797) by Charles W. Peale. Pope surveys the world’s great bridges and
includes handsome engravings of the Hampton Court Bridge, Wearmouth Bridge,
the Bridge of the Louvre over the Seine, as well as his proposed bridge over the
Hudson. In addition to his architectural pursuits, Pope was an accomplished gardener and ship builder. His patented design, although apparently not appreciated
in his day, became the basis for the cantilever bridge. An interesting subscribers
list includes Mayor De Witt Clinton and Gov. Daniel D. Tompkins.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 23721. SABIN 64123. RINK 2658. Condit, American Building
Art, pp.86-87. HITCHCOCK 946.
$1500.

83. [Fulton, Robert, and Robert Livingston]: THE OPINIONS OF THE

JUDGES OF THE SUPREME COURT, DELIVERED IN THE
COURT OF ERRORS, IN THE CASE OF ROBERT R. LIVINGSTON AND ROBERT FULTON, vs. JAMES VAN INGEN, AND
TWENTY OTHERS. Albany: Printed by S. Southwick, 1812. 12,12,23pp.
plus errata page. Dbd. Old ink stain on upper portion of titlepage. Light, even
tanning; a few light fox marks. Good plus.

Since the 1790s steamboat inventor Robert Fulton and his business partner, Robert
Livingston, had enjoyed a monopoly on steamboat navigation in New York State.
In 1811 that monopoly was challenged by a group of steamboat operators, including James Van Ingen. A New York chancery court, led by Judge John Lansing,
ruled against Fulton and Livingston, who appealed the decision to the New York
Court of Errors, “the court of last resort in the state.” The three judges of that
court (Yates, Thompson, and Kent) ruled unanimously in favor of Livingston and
Fulton, declaring that their “exclusive right to navigate the waters of this state by
boats propelled by fire or steam, is constitutional.” In their introduction the judges
state that they hope their decision will finally put “at rest a controversy which
has agitated the state, and deeply interested its welfare.” Fulton and Livingston’s
monopoly held until 1824, when the case of Gibbons vs. Ogden asserted that the
federal government had greater power over interstate commerce than the individual
states, and such state-granted monopolies were broken. The opinion of each judge
of the Court of Errors is printed in full, and each opinion is separately paginated.
COHEN 11509. SABIN 41637. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 26283.

$850.

A Dramatic Battlefield Letter from the Battle of Sackets Harbor,
a Key Action in the War of 1812
84. [ War of 1812]: Brown, Jacob, Gen.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER,

SIGNED, FROM GEN. JACOB BROWN TO JOSHUA HATHEWAY IN ROME, NEW YORK, DESCRIBING THE ATTACK ON
SACKETS HARBOR]. Sackets Harbor, N.Y. May 29, 1813. [1]p., docketed on verso. Folio. Old fold lines. Some separation at folds; one tear closed
with archival tape. Lightly soiled. Good.

An eyewitness account of the second battle of Sackets Harbor, on the shores of Lake
Ontario, written by the commander of the American forces there, Gen. Jacob Brown,
to his friend, Joshua Hatheway, quartermaster general and formerly the commander
of the defenses at Sackets Harbor. The town, situated near the entrance to the St.
Lawrence River at the far eastern end of Lake Ontario and opposite the Canadian
town of Kingston, was a vital defensive point for the Americans, challenging British control of the St. Lawrence and the lake, and preventing a British thrust into
New York State. If either side could control both sides of the entrance to the St.
Lawrence, they could control the Upper Great Lakes.

Taking advantage of the American action against York, which drew troops away
to the western end of the Lake, the British decided to strike. On May 28, 1813
the British Great Lakes squadron under the command of James Yeo appeared off
Sackets Harbor, carrying troops under the command of the governor-general, Lieut.
Gen. George Prevost. Having been forewarned by several men who escaped the
Battle of Henderson Bay the previous day, the Americans had some time to reinforce
their defenses before the British could attack. The British landed on the 28th but
launched their main attack the next morning. They easily routed the American
militia, but the regulars under Brown were able to fight off repeated attacks on
their fortifications. Prevost, fearing the arrival of more American troops, ordered
a retreat which nearly became a rout. Brown was the hero of the day and was later
rewarded with a commission as brigadier general. He must have immediately written this letter describing the action:

Dr. Sir, I received an order some days since from Genl Dearborn to take comm.
at this Post. Comd. Chauncey is up the lake. We were this morning attacked
as day dawned by Sir George Prevost in person who made good his landing
with at least a thousand picked men. Sir James Yeo commanded the fleet after
loosing some distinguished officers and of course some gallant men. Our loss
is very severe as to the quality of those who have fallen. The enemy left many
of their wounded on the Field – but I have no doubt carried off many more.
We shall probably be again attacked as Sir George must feel very sore. All I
can say is, whatever may be the result we will not be disgraced.

A superb battlefield letter reporting on one of the most significant military actions
of the War of 1812.
$4750.

Gerry Writes on Massachusetts Politics in the Midst of War
85. Gerry, Elbridge: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM EL-

BRIDGE GERRY TO AN UNIDENTIFIED RECIPIENT, DISCUSSING MASSACHUSETTS POLITICS]. Washington. Feb. 21,
1814. [3]pp. Quarto, on a folded folio sheet. Old fold lines. Some separation
at central fold. Minor soiling. Trimmed closely at bottom, with loss of a line
of text. Good.

Elbridge Gerry writes to an unidentified recipient – likely a son-in-law or another
close male relative – regarding the recipient’s political post and advancement in
Massachusetts society. Gerry dispenses advice, based on many years in the field
of political play:
The appointment of the Judge Advocate can easily be accounted for, by the presence of his advocates. Every wheel is put in motion on such occasions, & gives
a great impetus. No application has been made for yourself, to my knowledge,
as a secretary of legation. There was an enquiry, on this point, made to J.Q.
Adams; but it is not a place in my estimation adequate to your talents & grade
in society, & the emoluments, about 3000£, would not, when the expenses are
deducted, be worth your acceptance....I do not conceive that circumstanced as
you are at present, holding ‘by courtesy’ under the government of the state,
a beneficial office, you can with propriety attack the government. To vote is
one thing, but it is quite another thing, to be open in opposition. There seems
to be an obligation of decency & consistency, if not of honor, to be neutral at
least whilst you cannot be an advocate for the government; & previously to
hostilities, to relinquish the office. The latter is a measure which cannot be
justified to your family, under existing circumstances, & as it is not requisite
or indispensable, I think you are justly entitled to a truce, until you are called
on by your country to act, & a post is assigned worthy of your rank in society.

Elbridge Gerry was a politician and signer of the Declaration of Independence
from Massachusetts with a well-established mercantile business. He would go on
to become governor of Massachusetts and vice president under James Madison, and
become notorious for being the namesake of the term “gerrymandering.” He was
a close friend and associate of John Adams, among others. This letter was written
in the last year of his life.
$2750.

The Hartford Convention: The North Threatens Secession
86. [Hartford Convention]: CONNECTICUT COURANT, EXTRA.

JANUARY 6, 1815. THE PROCEEDINGS OF A CONVENTION
OF DELEGATES FROM THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS,
CONNECTICUT, AND RHODE-ISLAND; THE COUNTIES OF
CHESHIRE AND GRAFTON IN THE STATE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE; AND THE COUNTY OF WINDHAM, IN THE STATE
OF VERMONT [caption title]. Hartford. Jan. 6, 1815. [3]pp. Folio. Previously folded. Some wear and minor loss along old folds, with a few tissue
repairs, slightly affecting text. Four-inch tear from upper fore-edge of second
leaf. Light dust soiling and foxing. Good. Untrimmed.

A rare report of the proceedings and resolutions of the Hartford Convention, together with a number of tables containing relevant statistical evidence, printed by

a local Hartford newspaper, the Connecticut Courant. The Convention comprised
a series of secret meetings held by New England Federalists in December 1814 to
discuss their common grievances against the federal government, to demand several
constitutional amendments to redress what they considered to be an imbalance of
power among regions, and for some delegates to call for secession. As the convention formally ended on Jan. 5, 1815, this supplement to the Courant, published
the following day on January 6, is undoubtedly the earliest printed account of the
completed proceedings. Only one copy located by OCLC, at the Connecticut
History Society.
$2250.

The First Russian Traveller in America
87. Svin’in, Pavel: MALERISCHE REISE DURCH NORDAMERIKA...
AUS DEM RUSSISCHEN UBERSETZT. Riga. 1816. [4],169pp. plus
errata. 12mo. Contemporary three-quarter calf and boards. Spine chipped,
wear at outer hinges. Front free endsheet torn, some minor dampstaining in
gutter of several leaves, contemporary ink note on one page. Else a very good,
tight copy. In a cloth case, leather label.

First German edition, after the original Russian of 1815. Svin’in was the secretary
of the Russian consul-general in Philadelphia from 1811 to 1813. During the
twenty months he spent in America, the young upper-class diplomat had time to
travel from Maine to Virginia. He found Americans most interested in “mercantile
enterprises,” but was fascinated by American ingenuity, especially Fulton’s steamboat.
He reports in detail on the Quakers he met in Philadelphia. An amateur artist,
he was critical of the Philadelphia artists of the day, asserting that as painters, the
Peales were “very wretched.” This edition was issued without the plates included
in the original edition.
HOWES S1159. ABROAD IN AMERICA, pp.12-21 (ref ). SABIN 93991.

$1500.

An Important Naturalist Goes Up the Missouri River
88. Bradbury, John: TRAVELS IN THE INTERIOR OF AMERICA,

IN THE YEARS 1809, 1810, AND 1811; INCLUDING A DESCRIPTION OF UPPER LOUISIANA, TOGETHER WITH THE
STATES OF OHIO, KENTUCKY, INDIANA, AND TENNESSEE,
WITH THE ILLINOIS AND WESTERN TERRITORIES.... Liverpool. 1817. xii,[9]-364pp. Lacks errata slip. Modern three-quarter morocco
and cloth, spine gilt, raised bands, t.e.g. Ownership label of Frank H. Goodyear, III on front pastedown. Age-toned, scattered foxing. Two-inch closed
tear in left side of titlepage, with no loss. About very good.

Bradbury was a Scottish naturalist who went up the Missouri River with Wilson
Price Hunt’s party, stopping at the Mandan villages, then returning down river to
St. Louis with H.M. Brackenridge. The appendix includes an account of the Stuart
overland trip, with a reprint of the American Enterprise article (see Wagner-Camp
11) about their expedition. In addition, there is an Osage vocabulary, considerable
information about the Mississippi Valley, and an account of the captivity of John
Colter. There is also a “Catalogue of some of the more rare or valuable plants discovered in the neighborhood of St. Louis and on the Missouri.” This work is not
mentioned in Taxonomic Literature, but Ewan tells us that Bradbury was a “Scotch
naturalist who came to America to collect seeds and objects of natural history for
the Liverpool Botanical Garden.” Although Bradbury seldom mentions it, he was
accompanied on this trip by naturalist Thomas Nuttall. A basic and rare work on
the first probings up the Missouri.

HOWES B695. CLARK II:137. WAGNER-CAMP 14:1. GRAFF 383. PILLING,
PROOF-SHEETS 433. AYER SUPPLEMENT 23. STREETER SALE 1779. REESE,
BEST OF THE WEST 38.
$4500.

A Bookseller Gives Andrew Jackson Some Books
89. Jackson, Andrew: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM

ANDREW JACKSON TO PHILADELPHIA BOOKSELLER
MATHEW CAREY, THANKING HIM FOR A GIF T OF SEVERAL BOOKS]. Nashville. Aug. 3, 1818. [1]p. Quarto. Old fold lines.
Contemporary paper strip along left edge on verso. Minor toning. Very good.

Andrew Jackson writes to Philadelphia publisher and bookseller Mathew Carey,
thanking him for a gift of some books. The letter was written from Nashville after
Jackson’s return from the Seminole campaign. Jackson has addressed his letter from
Headquarters, Department of the South, writing:
Dr. Sir, I reached this place on the 29th of June last, in bad health, where I had
the pleasure to receive the books you had the goodness & liberality to present
to me. Ill health added to a press of publick business that crowded on me at
the close of the campaign, has hitherto prevented me, from acknowledging the

receipt of this real mark of your personal respect & esteem for me. These books
are an invaluable addition to my small liberary [sic], and when leisure occurs
will afford me much edification & amusement & a lively & gratefull recollection
of the donor. Accept my dr. sir for this gratefull present my sincere thanks....

As a former lawyer, Congressman, and judge, Jackson had a decent library, although
mostly comprised of law and history books and political pamphlets. He remained
commander of the Southern Division of the army until 1821, when he resigned his
commission and became governor of Florida. This letter is marked as “Rec’d Aug.
$9500.
21,” likely in Carey’s hand.

Chemistry Notes from Benjamin Silliman’s Course
90. Goulding, John: [Silliman, Benjamin]: NOTES ON CHEMISTRY

TAKEN FROM THE COURSE OF LECTURES BY PROFESSOR
SILLIMAN, YALE COLLEGE, 1819 – 1820. By John Goulding,
Member of the junior class [manuscript title]. [New Haven. 1819-1821].
[62]pp. Quarto. Original three-quarter morocco and boards. Light wear to
binding. Minor foxing. Very good.

Manuscript notebook in the hand of Yale College student John Goulding, capturing lectures in chemistry taught by Professor Benjamin Silliman, Sr. Goulding
(1797-1860) received a medical degree from Yale in 1824 and spent his life as a
Connecticut physician in nearby Stratford. Silliman was a professor of natural
sciences at Yale and a leading figure in American science in the 1820s. Part one of
the manuscript contains lecture notes from 1819 to 1820, comprised of twenty-nine
leaves of notes covering fifty lectures. A second section covers lectures sixty-six

through seventy; and a third section, which begins at the rear of the volume, contains four more leaves of notes from January 1821. There is a manuscript index on
the front pastedown which indicates topics and the corresponding lecture numbers.
Topics include Heat, Evaporation, Elementary Bodies, Carbonic Acid and Alkalies,
Earths, Sulphur, Carbon, and others.
In our experience, lecture notes from this period are scarce in the marketplace,
most having long ago perished or ended up in institutional collections. A valuable
insight into the teaching style and content of an early American scientist, as well
as what a 19th-century student thought worth noting.
$2500.

With Charming Woodcuts
91. Henkel, Ambrosius: DAS GROSSE A B C-BUCH. ENTHALTEND:

DAS A B C, WURZELWOERTER, UND WURZELWOERTER
MIT IHREN ANGEHAENGTEN ABLEITUNGSSYLBEN.... NeuMarket, Va.: Salomen Henkel, 1820. 92,3pp. on blue-tinged paper, including
woodcuts. Woodcut frontispiece, titlepage vignette. 12mo. Original half cloth and boards,
decorated with woodcuts of an elephant and
a rooster. Boards very lightly stained. Internally bright and clean. Near fine.

Styled “Second edition” on the titlepage, but
with a pagination conforming to the first edition. A charming speller and alphabet book
for children, produced by the Henkel family
press in New Market, Virginia in 1806. Led
by renowned preacher Paul Henkel, they established the first Lutheran publishing house in the
United States. The Henkels published numerous
Christian catechisms, hymn books, and other
works. The present title is a wonderful example
of their pedagogical efforts, designed to teach
children to read and spell in German, thereby
perpetuating German culture and language in
the United States.
SWEM 8228. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 1569.
$1250.

Developing Canals in Western New York
92. Troup, Robert: A VINDICATION OF THE CLAIM OF EL-

KANAH WATSON, ESQ. TO THE MERIT OF PROJECTING
THE LAKE CANAL POLICY, AS CREATED BY THE CANAL

ACT OF MARCH, 1792. AND ALSO, A VINDICATION OF THE
CLAIM OF THE LATE GENERAL SCHUYLER, TO THE MERIT
OF DRAWING THAT ACT, AND PROCURING ITS PASSAGE
THOUGH THE LEGISLATURE. Geneva, N.Y.: Printed by James Bogert, 1821. [2],23,[1],38pp. Modern paper-covered boards, spine gilt. Minor
dampstaining and occasional foxing. Contemporary presentation inscription:
“to the Albany Library on behalf of the author by his grateful friend E. Watson. Albany, May 1821.” Very good.

A fairly early western New York imprint. Troup fought in the American Revolution, then studied and practiced law in Albany and New York City, was elected to
the state Assembly, and in 1796 was appointed judge of the U.S. district court of
New York. He became involved in land speculation in the Genesee country, and
was active in the creation of legislation that would affect his interests. The present
pamphlet clearly expresses his strong interest in the development of western New
York, and particularly of the Erie Canal. The thirty-eight-page appendix consists
of fourteen documents related to the development of canals in the region, with
much information about the existing rivers.
SABIN 97067. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 7010. DAB XVIII, pp.651-52.

$650.

Early History of Arizona and New Mexico
93. [Arizona and New Mexico]: [Riezgo, Juan Miguel, et al]: MEMORIA

SOBRE LAS PROPORCIONES NATURALES DE LAS PROVINCIAS INTERNAS OCCIDENTALES, CAUSAS DE QUE HAN
PROVENIDO SUS ATRASOS, PROVIDENCIAS TOMADAS
CON EL FIN DE LOGRAR SU REMEDIO, Y LAS QUE POR
AHORA SE CONSIDERAN OPORTUNAS PARA MEJORAR SU
ESTADO, E IR PROPORCIONANDO SU FUTURA FELICIDAD.
[Mexico City]: D. José Maria Ramos Palomera, 1822. 62pp. Small quarto.
Modern speckled calf, red gilt morocco label. Old ink stain on titlepage, not
affecting text; two small worm holes, each about typeface size throughout.
Else near fine.

On April 11, 1822 the last Spanish flag flying in Mexican territory was removed
from the plaza at Monterrey. Iturbide’s declaration of independence, and the subsequent bloodless transfer of power, left the new government in Mexico in dire need
of information regarding the various regions of the new nation. The present book,
submitted to the administrative authorities in Mexico City on July 1, 1822, only
two months after independence, attempts to communicate such information as was
needed to govern the western provinces, most notably Sonora and New Mexico. It
contains far-reaching recommendations on how to administer the region politically,
militarily, and economically. The report begins with a description of the provinces
and their capitals, including Santa Fe. The essential recommendation is for greater

local control over the regions. Riezgo
proposes that the military chiefs live
within the provinces under their jurisdiction, and that they have wide
discretionary powers within the limits
of the constitution. Locations for regional governmental centers are suggested, and recommendations are made
for increased military fortifications.
Riezgo discusses the trade between
Santa Fe and St. Louis, recommends
that New Mexico be exempt from taxes
on trade for a period of five years, and
assesses the threat to trade posed by
Comanche raids. He also makes suggestions concerning the role of the
clergy in the region, and reforms in
the educational system.
“An extremely rare work in full
description of the regions at the time
of Independence, with much on the
natural resources, settlements, Indians,
future possibilities, etc.” – Eberstadt. We cannot trace another copy of this work
in the marketplace. It contains more detailed information than the more famous
accounts of Pino and Escuerdo, one published a decade before and the other published a decade after this work. Neither Thomas W. Streeter nor Everett D. Graff
were able to secure a copy of this report.
A wide-ranging early Mexican administrative report, and an exceptional southwestern rarity.
EBERSTADT 138:514. HOWES R287, “b.”

$15,000.

Pioneering American Lithographs
94. Guillet, Peter: TIMBER MERCHANT’S GUIDE. ALSO, A TA-

BLE, WHEREBY, AT ONE VIEW, MAY BE SEEN SOLID AND
SUPERFICIAL MEASURE OF ANY SQUARE OR UNEQUAL
HEWED LOGS OF PLANK...ALSO, PLATES REPRESENTING
THE FIGURES OF THE PRINCIPAL PIECES OF TIMBER,
USED IN BUILDING A SEVENTY-FOUR GUN SHIP OF THE
LINE, IN STANDING TREES. Baltimore: Published by James Lovegrove..., 1823. 24pp. of text plus [45] leaves containing tables and thirty color
lithographic plates. Modern half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather
label. Contemporary ownership inscription of Byron Diman on titlepage, moderate foxing and toning. Very good.

A remarkable and important book, illustrated
with handcolored lithographic plates, each of
which illustrates the method of extracting various portions of lumber for use in building a
ship. This is the third book printed in America
to be illustrated with lithographs, preceded
only by J.E. Smith’s Grammar of Botany and
a children’s book. The plates were produced
by Henry Stone, “one of the earliest and most
elusive of all the lithographers” (Peters) and the
first lithographer to practice in Baltimore. The
author begins the book with an impassioned
plea for conserving forest resources.
Byron Diman (1795-1865), whose ownership inscription is on the titlepage, served as
Rhode Island’s 19th governor, from 1846 to
1847. He also served several terms in both
Rhode Island’s House of Representatives and
Senate. Prior to his political career, Diman
worked in a counting house, was involved in
whale fisheries, was treasurer and president
of the Bristol Steam Mill, was director of the
Pokanoket Mill, and served as president of the
Bank of Bristol.
PETERS, AMERICA ON STONE, p.376. RINK 1636. AMERICAN IMPRINTS
12738.
$3500.

95. “Philo-Jackson” [pseudonym]: THE PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION,

WRITTEN FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE PEOPLE OF THE
UNITED STATES, BUT PARTICULARLY FOR THOSE OF KENTUCKY; RELATING ALSO TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE
UNITED STATES, AND TO INTERNAL IMPROVEMENTS. Sixth
Series. Frankfort, Ky.: Printed for the author, 1824. 47pp. Dbd. Light dampstains in margins, else very good. Untrimmed.

Sixth in the Louisville-Frankfort series (1823-24) of the pseudonymous partisan
of Andrew Jackson, “Philo-Jackson.” The present volume is largely an attack on
Henry Clay’s support of a federally sponsored system of “internal improvements”
(i.e. roads, canals, etc.), part of his “American System.” Later that year, despite
receiving more votes than any other candidate, Andrew Jackson would fail to win
the necessary majority of total electoral votes cast to win the 1824 presidential
race; the election went to the House of Representatives where, due in part to Clay’s
leadership as Speaker, John Quincy Adams won the presidency in 1825.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 17629. HOWES J12.

$675.

Contains an Important Treaty with the Creeks
96. [Troup, George M.]: GOVERNOR’S MESSAGE TO THE GEN-

ERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, AT THE
OPENING OF THE EXTRA SESSION, MAY 23, 1825, WITH A
PART OF THE DOCUMENTS ACCOMPANYING THE SAME.
Milledgeville, Ga. 1825. 128pp. Antique-style half calf and marbled boards.
Scattered toning and foxing. Very good.

An address to the Senate by Georgia governor George Troup regarding the recently
ratified, and highly controversial, Treaty of Indian Springs. Troup, along with his
cousin, William McIntosh, a mixed-blood Creek chief, negotiated the treaty which
saw the Creek tribe ceding more land to Georgia, and relocating to an undeveloped
area west of the Mississippi. The treaty, while popular with Georgians, was denounced
by the National Creek Council, who in turn ordered McIntosh’s execution. A copy
of the treaty, as well as numerous letters surrounding its creation, implementation,
and McIntosh’s murder, are also included.
SHOEMAKER 20655.

$1250.

The Legislative Reading “Slip Bill”
of Pennsylvania’s Fugitive Slave Law:
A Moment of Massive Constitutional Implications
97. [Slavery]: No. 347. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES...AN ACT

TO GIVE EFFECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES RELATIVE TO FUGITIVES
FROM LABOR FOR THE PROTECTION OF FREE PEOPLE
OF COLOR AND TO PREVENT KIDNAPPING [caption title].
[Harrisburg, Pa.: Cameron & Krause, printers, 1826]. 7pp. Folio. Dbd. Faint
old fold lines. Roughly removed from a bound volume, resulting in some
paper loss, not affecting text. Minor soiling; docketed on verso of last leaf.
About very good.

The Pennsylvania House of Representatives working draft, or “slip bill,” of Pennsylvania’s fugitive slave law, passed in 1826. Such drafts were printed, double spaced,
for draft purposes while legislation was under consideration, and were generally
only printed in sufficient numbers for the members on the floor. There is only one
other copy of another issue noted on OCLC, but this version seems to be unique.
This act makes it a felony to carry off or detain a slave with the intention to sell
him/her, punishable by hefty fines and servitude. It further states that the owner
of a runaway slave, or his acting agent, may apply to “any judge, justice of the peace
or alderman” in Pennsylvania for a warrant to retrieve the lost property. The law
also renders it a misdemeanor to “aid, abet or attempt the rescue of such a fugitive,”
punishable by fines and possible imprisonment.

In 1780 the state of Pennsylvania passed an act for the gradual emancipation of
slaves, and while slavery was not entirely abolished there until 1847, there were only
a few hundred slaves left in the state in 1826. The law was not aimed internally,
but passed under pressure from neighboring Maryland, since many slaves fled across
the increasingly significant Mason-Dixon Line into the “free” North. Pennsylvania
long maintained that fugitive slave issues were covered by the federal act of 1793,
but yielded to Maryland’s pressure to create a formal system, though laborious, for
slave owners to reclaim their property – the only northern state to do so.
In fact, enforcement was increasingly lax, and slave holders took matters into
their own hands. In 1837 a fugitive slave from Maryland, Margaret Morgan, had
lived in York County, Pennsylvania for five years when a man named Edward Prigg,
working for her owner, came to arrest her. Though he had a warrant, the county

constable refused to help him, and Prigg forcibly removed the fugitive to Maryland.
He was subsequently indicted in York County for kidnapping and found guilty. The
case, Prigg vs. Pennsylvania, ultimately found its way to the Supreme Court, where
the 1826 law was found unconstitutional in 1842.
The repeal of this law left only the 1793 federal law, which was hardly enforceable, and a rising tide of southern demand for a law with teeth. This was ultimately
realized in the Fugitive Slave Law of 1850 – a path which began directly with the
present act. The unique legislative draft version of a law which came to have great
significance in Constitutional history and the story of slavery in the United States.
OCLC 30550129 (ref ).

$7500.

98. [Library of Congress]: A SUPPLEMENT TO THE CATALOGUE
OF THE LIBRARY OF CONGRESS. Washington: Printed by Peter
Force, 1827. 109pp. Contemporary half calf and marbled boards. Head of
spine chipped. Ex-Library of Congress with handsome old bookplate. Old
Library of Congress duplicate stamp on first text page. Just about very good.

This early Library of Congress catalogue reflects the strong ancient and modern
history holdings of the library. Other subjects covered are law, politics, agriculture,
geography, and natural history. The Library of Congress was originally created
from a collection of books purchased from Thomas Jefferson’s personal library. A
brief supplement of additions to that collection was published in 1820; this is the
second supplement.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 31516.

$850.

Leading American Utopian Journal
99. Wright, Frances; Robert Dale Owen; [et al] [editors]: THE FREE
ENQUIRER. VOLUME I. New York. Oct. 28, 1828 – Oct. 21, 1829.
[4],416pp. printed in three-column format. Comprised of fifty-two weekly
numbers, continuously paginated. Quarto. Contemporary three-quarter calf
and blue boards, spine gilt, leather label. Extremities rubbed. Contemporary
bookplate of Joseph H. Smith on front pastedown. Lightly foxed; minor dampstaining at top edge. Very good.

This periodical continues the work begun by the New Harmony Gazette, recording
the utopian projects and ideas of Robert Dale Owen and others associated with the
New Harmony community in Indiana. After three years of publication in Indiana,
the New Harmony Gazette was moved to New York and renamed The Free Enquirer
in October 1828, surviving until 1835. In the first issue of this new series, Owen
remarks on the move to New York: “If free enquiry be impracticable in New York,
it must be so everywhere, while, should it successfully elicit truth here, the same
would spread far and wide....” This first volume of the renamed publication was
co-edited by Owen, feminist Frances (“Fanny”) Wright, and Robert L. Jennings.

Although the New Harmony community lasted only two years under Owen’s leadership, the present volume reflects the continued feverish activity of those involved
with the community, with more essays on a wide variety of controversial subjects,
including the abolition of slavery, religious freedom, Fanny Wright and Robert
Owen on women’s rights, agriculture, a new social system, gymnastics, equalization
of property, cooperative associations, popular education, and the like.
SABIN 25708.

$2250.

Gospel in the Seneca Language
100. Harris, Thompson S. [translator]: NE HOIWIYOSDOSHEH NOYO-

HDADOGEHDIH NE SAINT LUKE, NENONODOWOHGA
NIGAWENOHDAH [THE GOSPEL ACCORDING TO SAINT
LUKE, TRANSLATED INTO THE SENECA TONGUE...]. New
York: Printed for the American Bible Society, 1829. 149pp. Double pagination, with Seneca and English text on facing pages. Two titlepages. 18mo.
Contemporary calf. Rubbed, spine ends chipped, rear hinge cracked. Good.

Harris was a missionary to the Seneca. He also translated the Gospel of Matthew
and the Sermon on the Mount into the Seneca language.
PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 1665. PILLING, IROQUOIAN, p.76. AMERICAN
IMPRINTS 37782. AYER INDIAN LINGUISTICS (SENECA) 7.
$1250.

Early American Stud Book
101. Mason, Richard: THE GENTLEMAN’S NEW POCKET FARRIER,

COMPRISING A GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE NOBLE
AND USEFUL ANIMAL THE HORSE.... Richmond: Printed by Peter
Cottom, 1830. 388pp. plus five plates. Illustrations in text. Contemporary
mottled calf, rebacked with spine gilt, leather label. Moderate to heavy foxing,
some browning, burn hole in one leaf with slight loss of text. A decent copy.

This is the fifth edition, after the first of 1811. The fourth edition included the
first American stud book; the present edition contains the stud book, but has the
distinction of being the “earliest example of an alphabetical Stud Book printed in
America” (Henderson). This edition also includes for the first time Samuel W.
Pomeroy’s “Essay on Mules,” reprinted from The American Farmer. The plates depict
horses in various modes of work and activities, including “A Virginia Race Horse.”
This edition is not listed in Haynes.
HENDERSON, p.122.

$1250.

102. Maclure, William: OPINIONS ON VARIOUS SUBJECTS, DEDICATED TO THE INDUSTRIOUS PRODUCERS. New Harmony, In.:
Printed at the School Press, 1831. Two volumes bound in one. [4],480; [481]-

592pp. Modern calf, leather labels. Later inscription on flyleaf. Ex-lib. stamps
and contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage. Moderately foxed. Good.

The first issue of the first two volumes of Maclure’s Opinions... (a third and final
volume was printed in 1838, and thus is accorded a separate entry by Howes).
Byrd & Peckham write that this work “has a most irregular and somewhat confusing publishing history. Volume I was completed but no copies were released. The
press continued with the printing of volume II, supplying an undated title page
and numbering the pages continuously with the first volume. When page 592 was
completed...some copies were released and are found bound as one volume. This
is believed to be the first state of the publication.” They also note this first state
as the rarest of the three possible issues.
William Maclure, one of the more colorful figures in early American science,
was born in Scotland and became an American citizen in 1803. He was active in
the Philadelphia scientific world while travelling extensively in the United States.
In 1817 he published the first geological map of the United States. By that time his
chief interest had become the establishment of an agricultural school for common
people, and in 1819 he purchased a large tract of land in Spain to carry out this
scheme. When the land was seized by the Church, he turned to Robert Owen’s
projected colony of New Harmony with his idea, persuading a number of scientific
men such as Thomas Say and Charles LeSueur to accompany him. In 1827 he went
with Say to Mexico, and except for a trip to Philadelphia, he remained there the
rest of his life. His collected correspondence to his friends in New Harmony on
political, social, and economic topics was published there as the Opinions.... Almost
all New Harmony imprints are rare, and this work is no exception.
HOWES M162, “aa.” BYRD & PECKHAM 443. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 8077. SABIN 43554.
$1000.

Using Fiction to Argue a Political Point
103. [ Johnston, A.S.]: MEMOIRS OF A NULLIFIER. Columbia, S.C.
1832. [2],110pp. plus errata page. Original paper-covered boards, modern paper spine. Scattered light foxing. Very good. Untrimmed.

Although this is a work of fiction, it is still an important southern states’ rights
tract, written at the height of the nullification controversy. Taking the form of a
memoir, the narrator of this allegory sets out to deflate northern ideas about federal
supremacy and the political rights of the minority. Ascribed by Howes to A.S.
“Johnson,” and by others to Dr. Thomas Cooper. A scarce and interesting work
on states’ rights and nullification, appearing in Wright’s bibliography of American
fiction, as well as in several Americana bibliographies.
WRIGHT II:760. HOWES J121, “aa.” SABIN 47565. TURNBULL 276. AMERICAN
IMPRINTS 13189.
$675.

The Point Proven
104. [South Carolina]: JOURNAL OF THE CONVENTION OF THE

PEOPLE OF SOUTH CAROLINA: ASSEMBLED AT COLUMBIA
ON THE 19th NOVEMBER, 1832.... Columbia. 1833. 131pp. Modern
three-quarter calf and original marbled boards, spine gilt. Light foxing. Very
good.

“The convention which in defiance of the Constitution and Acts of Congress adopted the Nullification Ordinance” – Howes. The Nullification Ordinance declared
certain federal tariff laws null and void in South Carolina, and was an important
step in South Carolina’s willingness to openly contest the federal government.
HOWES S779. SABIN 87424.

$750.

A Famous New York Scene
105. [New York City]: Bennett, William James: BROAD WAY FROM
THE BOWLING GREEN. New York: Henry I. Megarey, [1834]. Aquatint, 12½ x 16 inches. Minor toning from previous mat. Near fine. Sheet size:
14 x 20¼ inches, matted to 17¾ x 21 inches. See the cover of this catalogue
for a larger illustration.

A fine view of Broadway in New York City, drawn and engraved by notable American artist William Bennett (1784-1844). “The splendid aquatint serves as an
introduction to William James Bennett, who conceived the view and rendered
it on copper. His work, full of radiant harmonies and contrasts, makes a lasting
impression on any initiate gaining familiarity with collections of topographic views
of American cities. He was America’s leading master of aquatint in the first half
of the nineteenth century....In all likelihood, Bennett’s view of New York as seen
from the Bowling Green, prepared for Henry Megarey’s Street Views, is one of the
earliest he executed upon coming to America” – Deák. The scene shows an idyllic
upper class neighborhood, the street lined with handsome brownstones on the left
and a park on the right. The steeple of a church can be seen in the background.
A handsome view, perfect for display.
DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 350.

$3500.

One of the Most Important Accounts of Pre-Revolutionary Texas
106. Almonte, Juan: NOTICIA ESTADISTICA SOBRE TEJAS. Mexico:
Ignacio Cumplido, 1835. 96pp. plus three folding tables and two index leaves.
Original printed pink wrappers. Chipping and wear to spine, some light wear
and minor soiling to wrappers. Internally clean. Minor loss to final index leaf,
affecting one or two letters of text. Very good.

According to Streeter, “The Noticia Estadistica is based on a visit made to Texas by
Almonte in the spring of 1834, at the order of the Mexican government, to hear
the complaints of the Texans and to gain time for the government to devote its
attention to Texas matters....Almonte arrived at Nacogdoches by way of New Orleans in May, 1834, and had reached Monclava on the way back to Mexico City in
September, 1834. His work was published in February, 1835....It is an invaluable
account of Texas as it appeared to an intelligent observer in 1834.”
A rare and important work, being the most complete observations by a Mexican
official on the situation in Texas on the eve of the Revolution.
RADER 125. RAINES, p.8. STREETER TEXAS 816. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 2.
HOWES A186, “b.”
$16,500.

107. McCoy, Isaac: THE ANNUAL REGISTER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WITHIN THE INDIAN (OR WESTERN) TERRITORY [No. 2].
Shawanoe Baptist Mission, Ind. Ter. [Ks.]: J. Meeker, 1836. 88pp. Modern
half morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. A bit of light foxing. Very good.

The second number of McCoy’s The Annual Register..., of which only four numbers
were ever printed, containing valuable first-hand particulars regarding the western
Indian tribes. McCoy first visited the Prairies in 1828, with follow-up tours during
the next three years. In 1831 he settled at the Shawanoe Mission in 1831, which
had been founded by Lykins earlier that year. During the following years McCoy
travelled widely in the western country. In 1835 he had Jothan Meeker, who had

established a press at the Mission a year earlier, print the initial number of The Annual
Register.... McCoy’s works are full of information regarding the Indian emigrant’s
introduction into the new country, and provide details concerning many tribes (e.g.
Pawnee, Otoe, Omaha, Cherokee, Delaware, Kickapoo, Osage, Kansas, etc.). Also
included are descriptions of the military posts within Indian Territory, conditions
of various tribes, etc. Complete sets of the four numbers are rarely met with – even
the Streeter set lacked the first number. Printing began in Kansas in 1834, and
McCoy’s Annual Registers are the first works of any substance printed in the state.
SABIN 43111. HOWES M67, “aa.” FIELD 983. GRAFF 2586. STREETER SALE 544
(ref ). McMURTRIE & ALLEN (Meeker) 41.
$3750.

108. Stewart, Charles S. [editor]: THE NAVAL MAGAZINE. New York.
January 1836 – November 1837. Twelve issues bound in two volumes. 108,[1]42,[109]-[300],[43]-71,[301]-[610]; [2],102,[4],612pp., including two vignettes and several tables, plus two plates (one folding) and one folding map.
Modern cloth, leather labels, gilt. Occasional light foxing, minor offsetting
from map, else fine.

A complete set of this scarce and important American naval periodical, issued by
the United States Naval Lyceum. Although The Naval Magazine ceased publication after just under two years, it contributed much to the development of naval
education in the United States, and articles appearing in it paved the way to the
establishment of the Naval Academy in 1845. Important articles include James
Fenimore Cooper’s “Comparative Resources of the American Navy,” Dr. Parsons’
“Malaria,” and “Thoughts on the Navy” by Alexander Slidell. Also included are
various travel accounts: “Journal from Vienna to Belgrade,” “Exploring Expedition to
the South Seas,” “Universal Sea Language,” “Observations Upon the Geography of
the Southern Extremity of South America...,” and “Scientific Results of the Voyage
to the Pacific and Behring’s Strait...Under the Command of Captain F.W. Beechey.”
With a folding engraved plate of “Ericsson’s Patent Propeller for Steam Boats.”
SABIN 52079.

$1000.

Handsome View by Bennett
109. Bennett, William James: TROY. TAKEN FROM THE WEST BANK

OF THE HUDSON, IN FRONT OF THE UNITED STATES ARSENAL. New York: Henry J. Megarey, 1838. Colored aquatint, image area
17¾ x 25½ inches. Mild toning. Very good. Matted and framed. Overall size:
28¼ x 35¼ inches.

A wonderfully energetic and skillfully handcolored view of Troy, New York from
across the Hudson River, produced by Henry J. Megarey, the publisher of The
Hudson River Portfolio. The artist, William James Bennett, was a London-born
watercolor painter and aquatint engraver, probably most famous for his 1841 view
of New Orleans, one the finest depictions of American maritime commerce ever

printed, and part of the same series of American city views as the current example.
Bennett’s Troy view is striking in its own right. “In this beautiful aquatint of
Troy by the artist, William James Bennett we see a well-developed and busy city.
The white-columned building in the left center is the First Presbyterian Church,
erected in 1835-1836 (just in time to be included in the aquatint) and still standing today. The square tower with pinnacles to its right is Saint Paul’s Protestant
Episcopal Church, erected in 1827-1828 and also still standing....Making its way
along the Hudson, further to the right, is the steam packet John Mason, its deck,
fore and aft, crowded with passengers. On the viewer’s side of the Hudson, we are
given a good idea of what well-dressed young men of the 1830s might be wearing....
As is typical of Bennett’s work, this view of Troy is a well-balanced pictorial image,
containing elements of landscape and riverscape painting” – Deák.
Deák refers to Bennett’s series of nineteen scenes of late 1830s to early 1840s
urban America as “the finest collection of folio views of American cities.” The present example is a first state copy, with the word “trOy” unshaded. Exceedingly rare.
DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 479. STOKES, ICONOGRAPHY OF MANHATTAN ISLAND III, pp.619-22. STOKES & HASKELL, AMERICAN HISTORICAL
PRINTS, P.1837-E-53, pp.83-84. FIELDING, AMERICAN ENGRAVERS 152. ENO
494.
$7500.

Important Discussion of Attacks on the Mexican Frontier
110. Escudero, Jose Agustin de: OBSERVACIONES SOBRE EL ES-

TADO ACTUAL DEL DEPARTAMENTO CHIHUAHUA Y LOS
MEDIOS DE PONERLO Á CUBIERTO DE LAS ÍNCURSIONES
DE LOS BÁRBAROS. Mexico. 1839. 24pp. Dbd. Faint foxing, else fine.
Escudero (1801-62), a prominent historian, lawyer, and politician, discusses the
defenses of the state of Chihuahua, reaching into present-day New Mexico. The
region was under constant threat from internal Mexican revolutionaries, as well as
Americans emigrating to Texas and beyond, and Apaches and other Indians raiding
southward into Mexico. Howes and Sabin list several other titles by Escudero, but
not the present scarce report. An important work, one of the few with significant
material from the period on early New Mexico. OCLC locates six copies.
SUTRO COLLECTION, p.729. OCLC 19928248.

$2000.

Joiner’s Tools for Sale
111. [Trade Catalogue Broadside]: Bowles, John J.: JOINERS’ TOOLS,

MANUFACTURED BY JOHN J. BOWLES, MAIN-STREET,
HARTFORD, CONN. [caption title]. [Hartford, Ct. ca. 1840]. Broadside, 12½ x 8¾ inches. Some very minor foxing. Near fine.

A rare broadside trade catalogue, or price list, for joiners’ tools made by a manufacturer in Hartford, Connecticut. Bowles was at this address from 1839 to 1841. The
major portion of the broadside consists of an alphabetical listing in two columns
of forty-three different tools, some in as many as nine different varieties. Included
here are such devices as astragals, back ogees, sur base planes, chimney planes,
dadoes, fillisters, gothic beads, nosings, plows, and snipe bills. Not in American
Imprints, Rink, or Romaine. One copy listed on OCLC. There is also a copy at the
American Antiquarian Society. A useful and interesting historical source for tools
used in cabinet and furniture making, carpentry, and other woodworking trades.
OCLC 30634564.

$750.

112. [Mormons]: [TWO PARTIALLY PRINTED SHARES OF STOCK

IN THE NAUVOO HOUSE ASSOCIATION, COMPLETED IN
MANUSCRIPT]. Nauvoo, Il.: E. Robinson’s Print, [1841]. Two certificates,
2¼ x 7¾ inches each, printed dos-a-dos on a single 4¾ x 7¾-inch sheet of
paper. Fine.

A rare example of Mormon financial ephemera, documenting the Mormons’ stay in
Nauvoo and the attempt to build “Nauvoo House,” a splendid hotel in the Illinois
town. The present example of Nauvoo House stock certificates is one of only two
mentioned by Rush, the other being printed in St. Louis, but probably never officially issued. The Mormon Church was headquartered in Nauvoo from 1839 until
they moved westward in 1846. In January 1841, Joseph Smith had a revelation
instructing him to build a hotel that would provide accommodations for “strangers

and tourists” (see the Mormon Doctrines and Covenants, 124:60). Construction
began in the spring of 1841, and stock in the building was sold in order to fund
the efforts. It was estimated that construction would cost $100,000, and stock
was issued in shares ranging from $50 to $1500. The total stock subscription was
$150,000. “All who believed in the Book of Mormon or the revelations of God
were permitted to hold stock” – Jenson. The stock certificates were transferable by
endorsement, so they were used as a medium of exchange as well.
The present two certificates are each for one share of stock at $50, and are dated
in manuscript Feb. 11, 1841. They are both signed by George Miller (who would
later form a schismatic Mormon sect of his own) as president, and John Snyder
as secretary. The certificate is decorated with an illustration showing the facade
of Nauvoo House, and with an eagle within a decorative border on the left side.
Nauvoo House was only partially completed when the Mormons left Nauvoo in
1846, and the house was eventually completed (though not to the original grand
design) by Joseph Smith’s widow and her second husband. It survives today as a
hostel, owned and operated by the Reorganized Church.
Printing began in Nauvoo in 1839 under the direction of Ebenezer Robinson
and Don Carlos Smith. Byrd lists several items printed by Robinson in Nauvoo,
but not the present stock certificates. The only institution listing Nauvoo House
Association stock certificates on OCLC is Yale, which apparently owns an example
slightly larger in size than this certificate. The Eberstadts offered an example of
this certificate in 1954, priced $75. Any such pieces of Mormon ephemera from
the Saints’ stay in Nauvoo are rare.
Rust, Mormon and Utah Coin and Currency, pp.23-24. EBERSTADT 133:700. OCLC
54168121 (ref ). Jenson, Encyclopedic History of the Church, p.562.
$3000.

Mormon Fanaticism!
113. Parsons, Tyler: MORMON FANATICISM EXPOSED. A COMPEN-

DIUM OF THE BOOK OF MORMON, OR JOSEPH SMITH’S
GOLDEN BIBLE. Boston. 1842. 104pp. Original blue printed wrappers.
Slight edge wear. Moderate foxing. Very good. In a green cloth slipcase.

Second edition, after the first of the previous year. Parsons’ work, the product of a
series of debates held between himself and Mormon Elder Freeman Nickerson in
Boston in June 1841, discusses the Nauvoo Legion and the probability that Mormons
will become a political and military power in the West. An early and intriguing
anti-Mormon expository which makes plain the sort of prejudice Mormons were
facing in the East. “I am not aware that the Mormons claim the privilege of polygamy as yet. I presume they will, when they revise their creed” – Sabin.
SABIN 58915. FLAKE 6145. HOWES P108. CRAWLEY 126 (note).

$3000.

Drawings along the Suwanee River
114. Dale, John B.: [GROUP OF THREE SCENES ALONG THE SU-

WANEE RIVER, DRAWN BY UNITED STATES NAVY LIEUTENANT JOHN B. DALE]. [Southern Georgia or northern Florida. N.d.,
ca. 1842-1843]. Three ink and wash drawings, as described below. Fine.

A charming group of ink and wash drawings by talented artist and United States
Navy Lieut. John B. Dale. Only one of the drawings is titled, but they all show
scenes along a river, presumably the Suwanee in southern Georgia or northern
Florida, and two of them show sporting scenes.
Dale was born in Springfield, Massachusetts in 1814 and appointed a midshipman in the United States Navy in 1829. He was one of three artists assigned to the
United States Exploring Expedition, the pioneering scientific exploration commanded
by Charles Wilkes that lasted from 1838 to 1842. During that voyage Dale butted
heads several times with the famously irascible Wilkes, and was sent home half-way
through the expedition. Nonetheless, many of Dale’s drawings appear in the official
published account of the expedition. He was married in 1840 and had two sons.
From 1844 to 1846, Dale was a member of the crew of the U.S.S. Constitution
(“Old Ironsides”) during its circumnavigation of the globe. Dale died in Lebanon
in 1848, while on duty in the Mediterranean as part of the Lynch Expedition. His
manuscript journal of his cruise aboard the Constitution is in the collection of the
New England Historical Genealogical Society.

The three drawings in this collection are undated, but were likely made by Dale
while he was on leave from his position working on the U.S. Coastal Survey, to
which he was assigned in 1840. They are as follows:
1) “Crossing the Suwanee.” Ink on a 8¾ x 10¾-inch sheet of thick paper stock.
Shows a man holding a shotgun (possibly Dale himself ), standing in a small
boat as the boat is pulled across the river by another man utilizing a rope tied on
both banks. As in the other two drawings, Dale gives a fine sense of the flora
of the region, ably sketching the different varieties of overgrown trees. Signed
by Dale in the lower right.
2) Untitled scene of a man hunting ducks. Ink and wash on a 7 x 9¼-inch sheet,
bordered by a blue and white “Greek key” motif. In this illustration a man stands
in a small boat, shown in the lower right, and fires a shotgun at several flying
ducks. A black man is seated in the boat as well, and a few small buildings are
shown on the far riverbank.
3) Untitled scene of a man fishing in a river. Ink and wash on a 7 x 9¼-inch sheet,
bordered by a blue and white “Greek key” motif. A man is shown in the foreground, standing knee-deep in the river, holding a fishing pole. Two cows are
near him, drinking from the river, and a small camp is shown in the middle
distance. A horseless cart is also depicted on the riverbank.

An attractive set of southern sporting views, by a talented artist who also participated in notable American naval expeditions.
$9500.

Important Account of Joseph Smith’s Death
115. Hunt, James L.: [Mormons]: MORMONISM: EMBRACING THE

ORIGIN, RISE AND PROGRESS OF THE SECT, WITH AN EXAMINATION OF THE BOOK OF MORMON; ALSO, THEIR
TROUBLES IN MISSOURI, AND FINAL EXPULSION FROM
THE STATE...WITH AN APPENDIX, GIVING AN ACCOUNT
OF THE LATE DISTURBANCES IN ILLINOIS, WHICH RESULTED IN THE DEATH OF JOSEPH AND HYRUM SMITH.
BY G.W. WESTBROOK. St. Louis: Printed by Ustick & Davies, 1844.
v,[1],[5]-304,36pp. plus errata. Original black ribbed cloth, expertly rebacked
with original backstrip laid down. Titlepage reinserted, lower blank margin a
bit trimmed. Overall just about very good. In a half morocco box.

Second edition, but the first edition to contain Westbrook’s important appendix,
which makes a large contribution to the history of the events which led to the
Smiths’ assassinations. Hunt felt the Mormons had slandered the citizens of Missouri by making charges against them in Mormon accounts of their difficulties in
the state. He casts a cold eye on the origins of The Book of Mormon, the Mormon
Church, and the activities of the sect from its inception to their present state. The

errata leaf cited by Howes and present in the Graff copy is also present in this copy,
though lacking from others we have seen.
HOWES H805, “b.” MISSOURI IMPRINTS 408. GRAFF 2013. FLAKE 4142.
WOODWARD 101.
$4000.

Novel Set in the Second Seminole War
116. [ Jones, Justin]: Hazel, Harry [pseudonym]: THE WEST POINT

CADET, OR, THE YOUNG OFFICER’S BRIDE. A ROMANCE
IN REAL LIFE. Boston: F. Gleason, 1845. [4],[9]-100pp., including five
full-page illustrations. Original handcolored pictorial wrappers. Lightly soiled,
torn along lower half of rear joint. Internally clean. A tall, very good copy.
Untrimmed.

The rare first edition of this historical
romance involving a love triangle, a
duel, fighting in the Seminole War, and
the near execution of the male hero.
The plot follows the adventures of the
young and beautiful Effie Stanwood,
who was romantically pursued by the
“gallant young Southron,” George
Sumpter, and the titular character, West
Point cadet Eugene Merrill. Merrill is
clearly the favored suitor, and Sumpter,
also a soldier, eventually reveals himself
to be quite the cad. The narrative takes
the two rivals to Florida, where they
fight in the Second Seminole War, all
the while nearly engaging in mortal
combat with each other. Through
Sumpter’s treachery, Merrill is sentenced to execution by firing squad,
until he is rescued at the last moment,
and re-united with his beloved Effie.
The “note to the reader” asserts that
“facts, startling facts, abound in every
chapter.” The author, “Harry Hazel,” was the pseudonym of prolific author Justin
Jones, who wrote on a variety of subjects, including military and naval adventures,
pirate stories, and tales of the Mexican-American War and the Civil War, often
featuring female protagonists. “A lurid tale of the Seminole Campaign” – Graff.
A second edition appeared in 1849.
WRIGHT I:1504. SERVIES 3050. GRAFF 2237.

$2750.

First Announcement
of the Mormons Going to the Rockies
117. [Mormons]: A CIRCULAR OF THE HIGH COUNCIL. TO THE

MEMBERS OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER
DAY SAINTS, AND TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN. Nauvoo, Il. Jan. 20, 1846. Broadside, approximately 12 x 9½ inches, printed in
three columns, with decorative floral border. Fine. In a half morocco chemise
with mylar protectors.

In this broadside the Church announces that in the spring they will send a company
of pioneers to the Rocky Mountains to open the way for Mormon settlement. The
intense anti-Mormon persecution in Hancock County, Illinois led to this decision.
This broadside was probably intended to assuage the anti-Mormon sentiments
against the citizens of Nauvoo, but the Saints were forced to evacuate Nauvoo by
the end of January, during the coldest winter months.
As famed western historian Howard Lamar notes:
Young now set out to accomplish in a wilderness what Smith had failed to
do in settled America – establish a permanent sanctuary and kingdom for the
Saints....Thousands of Mormons followed Young in 1846 on the Mormon Trail
to a temporary shelter at Winter Quarters (near Omaha, Nebraska), from which
he led the first wagon company to Salt Lake City in July 1847.

Records indicate only two copies at auction in the last fifty years. This broadside
was not in the Streeter sale of Americana. Not in Byrd’s Illinois Imprints.

SCALLAWAGIANA 100, 31. FLAKE 1338. CRAWLEY, DESCRIPTIVE BIBLIOGRAPHY 296. New Encyclopedia of the American West (1998), p.624.
$27,500.

Militia Laws of Florida
118. [Florida]: MILITIA AND PATROL LAWS, OF THE STATE OF

FLORIDA. PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY OF LAW. Tallahassee:
Office of the F loridian, 1847. 28pp.
Original blue printed wrappers. Spine
chipped, minor soiling, old ink call number on front cover. Minor foxing. Else
very good.

The first rules governing the militia for the
new state of Florida, with the first act establishing and organizing the militia in 1846,
with subsequent acts laying out the duties of
various officers and the rules governing the
militia. Very rare. Servies records one copy,
at the University of Florida’s P.K. Yonge
Library of Florida History; OCLC records
only five others.
McMURTRIE (FLORIDA) 142. OCLC
28826102. SERVIES 3239. AII (FLORIDA)
281.
$2750.

A Superb Collection of Henry Clay Letters
119. Clay, Henr y : [GROUP OF SIX AU TOGRAPH LET TERS,

SIGNED, FROM HENRY CLAY TO MRS. MARY S. BAYARD,
WIFE OF CLAY ’S FELLOW WHIG SENATOR, RICHARD BAYARD, DISCUSSING HIS RUNS FOR THE PRESIDENCY, NATIONAL AND PARTY POLITICS, AND A VARIETY OF OTHER
SUBJECTS]. “Ashland” [in Lexington, Ky.]. Nov. 18, 1844 – Oct. 19, 1848.
Six autograph letters, signed, on folded folio or octavo sheets. A total of
[13]pp. consisting of some 3,000 words in total. Old folds. Letter of Feb.
4, 1845 with a neat split along lower horizontal fold, with bottom third of
both sheets detached but present. Very clean and legible, and in very good
condition overall.

A fascinating group of six autograph letters, signed, from Henry Clay to Mary S.
Bayard, the wife of former Senator Richard Bayard of Delaware, discussing Clay’s
runs for the presidency in 1844 and 1848, the state of the Whig party, Clay’s personal feelings about politics and Washington, and a variety of other subjects. Clay
was one of the most consequential and influential figures in antebellum American
politics, and these letters from the Great Compromiser give excellent insight into
the thoughts of a natural politician while he was out of power but still hoping to
influence national issues. The letters also show that Clay’s famed rhetorical skills
had an analogue in his eloquent pen.
At the time he wrote these letters, Clay (1777-1852) did not hold elective office,
having resigned from the Senate in 1842 to prepare for the presidential election of
1844, in which he was the Whig nominee. Clay lost the very close 1844 election
to Democrat James K. Polk (his third loss in a run for the presidency), and it is in

the wake of that defeat that the first letter in this group was written. All six of the
letters are written from Clay at his Kentucky home, Ashland, to Mary S. Bayard
(1804-86), wife of the former Whig Senator from Delaware, Richard Bayard, and
a granddaughter of Charles Carroll of Carrollton, a signer of the Declaration of
Independence. The final letter is dated Oct. 19, 1848, just four months before the
Kentucky legislature returned Clay to the U.S. Senate.
The first letter is dated Nov. 18, 1844, and even though voting in the election
was not yet complete, Clay writes to Mrs. Bayard (in reply to her letter of November 4) that “the foreboding of the defeat of the Whig Party, which you appear to
have entertained even at its date, are realized.” He goes on to describe his feelings,
having lost a third bid for the presidency:
Your kind and soothing letter reached me most opportunely, for it came to me
in the same mail that bore intelligence which satisfied me that our case was
lost. The spread of religion, of philosophy and of friendship which it embodied
served to weaken the blow what fell upon me. I will not disguise, my dear
friend, that I felt the severity of that blow, more perhaps because two weeks
ago it was altogether unexpected by me here....But, much as this sad event
affects me personally, I feel much more for my country and my friends. I am
but a poor mortal, whose life has nearly reached the ordinary limit of human
existence. But the country comprehends many millions, and the nation, it is to
be hoped, will remain for ages to come. And my friends, by this event, are cut
out of that share in the conduct of public affairs to which, from their values,
their talents and their cruel proscription, they were justly entitled.

In the next letter, dated Feb. 4, 1845, it is Clay’s turn to console Mrs. Bayard, as
he conveys his regrets upon hearing of her husband’s loss to fellow Whig, John
Clayton, in the election to be United States Senator from Delaware. Clay assures
Mrs. Bayard that he did not support Clayton, though he was asked, and then turns
philosophical in consideration of the plans that providence has for their country:
I own, with you, that I can discern scarcely a faint glimpse of light breaking
through the dark gloom of the future. My only trust is in Providence, who
may, in his inscrutable dispensations, have provided some means of safety and
deliverance for our country; which he chooses to conceal from our vision.

Clay then writes: “You ask me if I am happy? Ah! my dear friend, who on earth
is happy?”
The next letter is dated more than three years later, March 31, 1848, as Clay is
preparing to run yet again for the Whig nomination for the presidency. He relates
his recent journey home, and the warm reception he received in Pittsburgh, which
he reached by steamship:
As I approached it in a steamboat on the Monongahela, filled with passengers
and resounding with music, one of the most brilliant scenes opened on me that
I ever beheld. In front a beautiful wire bridge was gracefully suspended over
the river, crowded with people. The bank of the river, from the water’s edge, to

the summit, for many hundred yards, was chock full with people. The whole
population of the city appeared to have precipitated itself on the bank, rising in
amphitheatrical array. All this was accompanied with the display of numerous
flags, the roar of cannon, the ringing of bells and the sound of music, and the
enthusiastic cheers of the countless multitude.

He goes on to describe the warm reception he received at other towns en route to
Kentucky, and writes that he is heartened by the support of the people in his home
state: “From what I have learned, since I reached home, Kentucky retains unabashed
her attachment to me. They had had recently a great meeting at Louisville, &
passed strong resolutions in my favor.”
In the fourth letter, dated June 19, 1848, Clay’s optimism at the possibility
of a fourth presidential nomination has been dashed by the results of the Whig
Convention held earlier in the month in Philadelphia. Clay came in second to
Mexican-American War hero Zachary Taylor, and cannot conceal his disappointment at the lack of support he received from the Ohio delegates, and even from
his own state of Kentucky:
I was prepared for the event, which you deplore, of the failure of the Whig
Convention to nominate me for the Presidency, and it therefore did not take
me by surprise, but I was surprised and shocked by the course of some of the
delegations to it. Most of all I was disappointed in that of the Ohio delegation.
I had every assurance, in every form, from the most prominent men in that
state (including the governor, Senator Corwin, &c.) that I would receive its
support. If I had not fully believed in that fact, I would never have consented
to the submission of my name to the Convention. With regard to Kentucky,
I was aware of the exceptionable means which had been employed to appoint
the Taylor delegates, and although mortified I was not much surprised. But it
is useless to dwell on details. The work is done, and there is no alternative left
to me, but that of quiet submission to it, so far as I was personally concerned.
I ought to rejoice in the event, and I should rejoice in it but for the sake of
my true and ardent friends, our cause and our country....I am relieved from
a vast deal of anxiety and painful suspense, during the canvas, if I had been
nominated, and from an immense responsibility, if I had been elected. In all
the vicissitudes of life, it has pleased God to throw in many compensations.

Clay concludes the letter by discussing the possibility that he may again be sent to
the U.S. Senate, and his ambivalent feelings thereon:
I have been proposed by the Governor and other friends to return to the Senate
of the U. States, but after the final & formal leave which I took of that body
in 1842, I have not allowed myself to think of returning to it. There is but
one consideration which recommends the step to me, and that is that I should
again see friends that I may never more meet; but my purpose is to decline it.

Writing a month later, on July 17, 1848, Clay tells Mrs. Bayard that despite her
strong encouragement that he return to the Senate, he remains inclined not to do so:

If I had hesitation in forming my resolution, it sprung from my ardent desire to
see and be more with my Eastern friends (and especially with your dear family)
than I can expect to be in private life; but then I thought that I might not to
mix my private feelings and inclination with the sense and consideration of
public duty; and, accustomed as I am to personal sacrifices, I determined not
to allow my private wishes to prevail.

The final letter is dated Oct. 19, 1848, and after passing along some sad family news
(the death of a grandson, a son-in-law, and a niece), Clay turns to a consideration
of the forthcoming election:
The Presidential election now depends, in my opinion, upon Pennsylvania. If
that state votes for Taylor he will be elected, and not otherwise. There is not
the smallest prospect of his getting Ohio. I told the public so in April last
but I was not believed. Indeed all the statements contained in my note to the
public are in a process of verification.

As it turns out, Clay was prescient: Taylor defeated Democrat Lewis Cass and Free
Soil nominee Martin Van Buren, taking Pennsylvania’s twenty-six electoral votes
but not Ohio’s twenty-three.
An outstanding group of Henry Clay letters, in which one of the most influential
political leaders of his era reflects on his personal political fortunes, those of the
Whig party, and his philosophy of public service.
THE PAPERS OF HENRY CLAY, Vol. 10, (Lexington, Ky., 1991), pp.149-50, 197-98,
420-21, 494-95, 509-10, 553-54.
$9000.

Advice for the Gold Rush
120. Walton, Daniel: THE BOOK NEEDED FOR THE TIMES CON-

TAINING THE LATEST WELL-AUTHENTICATED FACTS
FROM THE GOLD REGIONS; ALSO, A GEOGRAPHICAL
AND HISTORICAL VIEW OF CALIFORNIA, WITH THE DIFFERENT ROUTES, BY LAND AND WATER, AND THEIR DIFFICULTIES.... Boston: Stacy, Richardson & Co., Printers, 1849. 32pp. Facsimile brown printed wrappers. Titlepage toned, with two small paper repairs
not affecting text. Outer third of final leaf completed in facsimile, with half
of text of final two stanzas on p. 31 supplied. Minor creasing, light to moderate foxing. Good. In a half morocco and cloth slipcase and chemise with
bookplate on interior.

Among the rarest of the gold rush pamphlets, listed in Eberstadt catalogue 135 (circa
1950) at $650 with the following note: “One of the rarest books of the California
gold rush, only several copies of which are known to be in existence.” The author
includes a history of gold discovery and mining in California, personal experiences of miners, and estimates of costs. He describes San Francisco and routes to
the mines, and warns of the dangers inherent in the journey and the odds against

striking it rich: “Let every man, then, who
goes to California, arrange his affairs at
home, if he has any to arrange, and make
his will. He may outlive all the perils of
the enterprise, and return – either very rich
or extremely poor – and live long in the
society of his friends; but he runs many
chances to reach a very different result.”
Other pieces of advice are more succinct, including “stay at home,” and “if
you go to California, take any route but
[the Isthmus].” Walton further asserts
that “our own opinion is, that there is a
vast deal of knavery in getting up this
gold fever,” and that recent reports of
discoveries of three-pound gold nuggets
are “monstrous nonsense.” The pamphlet
concludes with a long humorous poem
entitled “The Californian Cry,” which
balances the excitement and anticipation of
going to California with cautionary advice.
We locate fifteen copies in institutions,
though it is our experience that Walton’s
book is very scare on the market. A great
gold rush pamphlet, with clear-headed
advice for those afflicted with gold fever.
HOWES W77, “b.” EBERSTADT 135:177. COWAN, p.668. KURUTZ 658. VAIL,
GOLD FEVER, p.25. WHEAT GOLD RUSH 182 (note). ROCQ 16132. SABIN
101210.
$7500.

Fine California Gold Mining Prospectus
121. [Delavan, James]: ROCKY-BAR MINING COMPANY, CALIFOR-

NIA. CIRCULAR, ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION, RESOLUTIONS, etc. 1850 [wrapper title]. [New York. 1850]. 12pp. Original blue
wrappers printed in gold. Old vertical center fold, a few light fox marks, else
very good and fresh. In a half cloth and paper archival folder.

An early and quite rare California mining stock promotion prospectus. The RockyBar Mining Company was organized in July 1849 as an association of forty miners
digging for gold on the Big-Bar on the middle fork of the American River, some
seventy miles from Sacramento. From the text:

The Rocky and the Big Bars are considered by the old miners as the richest,
or to say the least, among the very richest portions of the gold region in California....It is in the first place freely admitted, that all calculations heretofore
made on this subject, are wholly speculative. It is however not impossible that
the wildest estimates may be fully realized.

“Over 100 pounds of gold were taken
out of the river in less than three weeks.
President Philo D. Mickles and Secretary
James Delavan wrote the first segment.
It is dated November 4, 1850. Delavan...contributed the remainder of the
text. Included are two resolutions, dated
July 22, 1850, from Big-Bar, and July 29,
1850, from Sacramento City” – Kurutz.
Delavan, whose name appears in print
at the end of this report, was the author of Notes on California and the Placers
(1850), in which he recounts his experiences of 1849 as part of the Feather River
Party. “In this scarcely known brochure
Delavan gives his narrative of the little
band of miners, consisting of himself
and 39 others, who went up the Feather
River in 1849 and took out upwards of
100 pounds of gold in less than three
weeks. Of the forty who started out, only
twenty-five were able to withstand the
hardships involved, during which they
suffered ‘everything but death itself from
privation, disease and sickness’” – Eberstadt. Wheat refers to the Rocky-Bar
Mining Company as “the first organized
project for mining quartz in California.”
The only published California mining
promotion preceding this was the report of the American Quicksilver Company of
California. Handsomely printed. This is the Jay Snider copy, with his bookplate
on the inside front cover of the archival folder. The Streeter copy sold to Howell
for $150 in 1968.
HOWELL 104 (this copy). COWAN, p.539. VAIL, p.22. SABIN 72456. WHEAT
GOLD RUSH 58 (note). KURUTZ 541. STREETER SALE 2645. EBERSTADT 104:39.
RANDALL 413.
$6000.

Hungarian Exiles in Iowa
122. [Iowa]: Kossuth, Louis: [MANUSCRIPT IN GERMAN OF KOS-

SU TH’S APPEAL FOR HUNGARIAN FREEDOM, TITLED
“AN DAS FREIE VOLK DER VEREINIGTEN-NORD-AMERIKANISCHEN STAATEN,” PREPARED BY LADISLAUS UGHAZI,
A HUNGARIAN EXILE LIVING IN NEW-BUDA, IOWA]. [NewBuda, Iowa]. Jan. 24, 1851. 22pp. Folio. Loose sheets. Some dust soiling.
Overall good.

An eloquent and impassioned appeal for Hungarian freedom from centuries of
Austrian tyranny, here prepared by the leader of a community of Hungarian exiles living in Iowa. In a paragraph on the last page, Kossuth appoints Ughazi his

representative to the United States. The manuscript seems to have been aimed
at garnering American support for the Hungarian cause soon after the failures of
the revolution of 1848 and subsequent short-lived Hungarian republic led by Kossuth. New-Buda was the location of an early Hungarian settlement in Iowa. An
important work of a leading Hungarian immigrant.
EBERSTADT 163:284.

$3750.

The Hawaiian Constitution of 1852
123. [Hawaii]: CONSTITUTION AND LAWS OF HIS MAJESTY

KAMEHAMEHA III., KING OF THE HAWAIIAN ISLANDS,
PASSED BY THE NOBLES AND REPRESENTATIVES AT
THEIR SESSION, 1852. Honolulu. 1852. 88pp. Dbd. A few leaves at
rear lightly tanned. A very good copy. In a half morocco box.

This rare volume prints the full text of the
newly-created constitution and the laws
passed in 1852 for the kingdom of Hawaii.
The constitution, which was written by a
three-man committee in 1851, revises the
1840 constitution and includes 105 articles,
the first of which echoes the language of
the American Declaration of Independence
regarding human liberty. The 1852 constitution heavily liberalized the structure of the
Hawaiian government compared to the 1840
constitution, introducing new elements of
democracy into the government and reducing the influence of the monarch in kingdom affairs. The text spells out the frame
of government of the islands, including the
powers of the King and his ministers, the
legislature, governors, and the courts. Also
included here are the session laws passed
by the legislature in 1852, including a law
removing the poll tax for women, the establishment of a fire department, several harbor
and shipping regulations, a law relating to
stallions, a prohibition against selling liquor on Sundays, and a law prohibiting the
carrying of deadly weapons. Uncommon and quite interesting.
FORBES 1868. JUDD, LAWS OF HAWAII, p.3. CARTER, p.108.

$6500.

The Rare Second Edition
124. Hovey, C.M.: THE FRUITS OF AMERICA, CONTAINING

RICHLY COLORED FIGURES, AND DESCRIPTIONS OF ALL
THE CHOICEST VARIETIES CULTIVATED IN THE UNITED
STATES. New York: D. Appleton & Company, 1853. viii,100pp. plus fortyeight chromolithographic plates. Frontispiece portrait. Quarto. Contemporary
black morocco, ornate gilt covers and spine, gilt inner dentelles, a.e.g. Slight
wear to hinges. Minor foxing in text and on plates. Overall very good, in a
lavish binding.

Second edition of the most beautiful American work on fruits in the 19th century,
after the first bound edition of the previous year. As in the earlier edition, the
chromolithographs herein were executed
by the firm of William Sharp of Boston.
Hovey was a nurseryman of Cambridge,
Massachusetts, and a leading writer on
horticultural topics. The book was originally issued in parts from 1847 to 1856.
The forty-eight varieties of fruit described
include twenty-eight pears, seven apples,
five cherries, three peaches, three plums,
and two strawberries. Hovey describes the
work in terms of national prestige: “There
is a national pride, too, which I feel in
the publication of a work like this; and
that is, that the delicious fruits which have
been produced in our own country, many of
them surpassed by none of foreign growth...
will be here beautifully depicted....” The
chromolithographs are some of the finest
produced in America to this time. This second, New York, edition is far rarer than
the first.
SABIN 33206. Another edition: OAK SPRING POMONA 61. McGRATH, p.112.
BENNETT, p.59.
$3000.

Important German Commentator
125. Busch, Moritz: WANDERUNGEN ZWISCHEN HUDSON UND
MISSISSIPPI 1851 UND 1852. S tuttgart. 1854. Two volumes. [6],390;
[6],381pp. Modern three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spines gilt, leather
labels. Light scattered foxing. Very good.

An important travel narrative by a learned German who was keenly interested in
American customs, religions, politics, and folklore. The author’s training in theology
explains his interest in American religious groups such as Mormons, Shakers, and
Dunkards, but his translation and analysis of thirteen Negro spirituals place Busch
above the standard observer and may even establish him as the pioneer scholar of
American folklore. His itinerary through New York, Ohio, Kentucky, and Missouri
provided much material for his absorbent mind to digest. “...His scholarly training,
wide experience, understanding, and attention to detail make Busch an important
observer” – Clark. “Trenchant observations on the Middle West, etc.” – Howes.
The author concludes by stating what he believed to be the four characteristic
qualities of Americans: “hostility to all authority,” “a certain philosophical attitude
which expresses itself through questioning and searching for final causes and general ideas,” “extraordinary intensity in life and endeavor,” and “an exaggerated love
for material things...which sets money above the value of the human.” Bosch later
became known as “Bismarck’s Boswell” and published many travel books.
HOWES B1038. SABIN 9520. CLARK III:283. FLAKE 1041. BUCK 482. STEVENS
1966.
$675.

item 126.

The Famous Series of Seasonal Scenes
126. [Currier & Ives, after Frances F. Palmer]: AMERICAN COUNTRY
LIFE: MAY MORNING. [with:] AMERICAN COUNTRY LIFE:
OCTOBER AFTERNOON. [with:] AMERICAN COUNTRY LIFE:
PLEASURES OF WINTER. [with:] AMERICAN COUNTRY LIFE:
SUMMERS EVENING. New York. 1855. Four handcolored lithographs,
visible areas approximately 18¾ x 21¼ inches. Expertly matted and handsomely framed to 31½ x 36½ inches. Some pale mat burn, minor pale spotting
or discoloration, one small marginal tear. Very good.

A complete set of the four prints comprising the “American Country Life” series
from Currier & Ives, depicting rural America in each of the four seasons. The
artist for the series was Frances F. “Fanny” Palmer, one of Currier & Ives’ most
prolific collaborators. “There is no more interesting and appealing character among
the group of artists who worked for Currier & Ives than Fanny Palmer. In an age
when women, well-bred women in particular, did not generally work for a living
Fanny Palmer for years did exacting, full-time work in order to support a large and
dependent family....Her work...had great charm, homeliness, and a conscientious
attention to detail” – Peters. Rarely encountered as a complete set.
PETERS, CURRIER & IVES 2301, 2302, 2303, 2304. CURRIER & IVES: CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ 134, 135, 136, 137.
$8500.

item 127.

Rare Alabama Directory
127. Snedecor, V. Gayle: A DIRECTORY OF GREENE COUNTY

FOR 1855-6, EMBRACING THE NAMES OF VOTERS IN THE
COUNTY GENERALLY, ALPHABETICALLY ARRANGED,
THEIR OCCUPATION, RESIDENCE AND POST OFFICE....
Mobile: Printed by Strickland & Co., 1856. [2],74pp. including errata, plus
[24]pp. of advertisements at rear. Original brown cloth, large printed paper
label on front board. Cloth and label somewhat rubbed and soiled, boards
lightly shelfworn. Some foxing and tanning, as usual. Very good, in original,
unsophisticated condition.

Scarce and early directory for this west-central Alabama county. Aside from the
lengthy directory of residents, there is information on birthplaces of Greene County
residents and religious denominations, as well as several pages of advertisements
giving information on commercial houses in Mobile and other parts of the state.
Howes mentions a map, and notes that it was “not issued in all copies.” As Owen
notes, the map was issued separately, and is not to be found with the book. It is not
mentioned by Spear, and Owen describes it separately in his section on Alabama
maps. “The whole work abounds in detail, and possesses an interest that does not
usually attach to such an effort” – Owen. Antebellum southern directories are
notoriously scarce.
SPEAR, p.138. OWEN, ALABAMA, p.1167. HOWES S736, “aa.” SABIN 85375a.
$2750.

Iconic Source on American Gambling
128. Green, Jonathan H.: GAMBLING EXPOSED.

A FULL EXPOSITION OF ALL THE VARIOUS ARTS, MYSTERIES, AND MISERIES
OF GAMBLING. By the “Reformed Gambler”
.... Philadelphia. [1857]. 312pp. plus 10pp. publisher’s
advertisements and six plates. Original brown publisher’s cloth, stamped in blind and gilt. Cloth lightly
faded, tail of spine scuffed. Mild foxing to plates, else
very clean. Very good plus.

One of the classics in American gambling literature,
written by Jonathan H. Green (1813-87), renowned
professional gambler and later reformer. Green is the
most important figure in the early literature of American
gambling, a gambler who became a crusader against
illegal gambling, and wrote many works devoted to exposing crime, cheating, and vice. “A reformed gambler’s adventures among brother
card-sharps, counterfeiters, etc., along the lower Mississippi, from Kentucky to

Louisiana” – Howes. This is probably the third edition of Green’s work originally
published in 1844 as Gambling Unmasked.... Green’s works are some of the most
elusive and important devoted to early American gambling.
HOWES G365.

$2000.

129. [Minnesota]: Bishop, J.W.: HISTORY OF FILLMORE COUNTY,

MINNESOTA. WITH AN OUTLINE OF HER RESOURCES, ADVANTAGES, AND THE INDUCEMENTS SHE OFFERS THOSE
SEEKING HOMES IN THE WEST. Chatfield, Mn.: Holley & Brown,
1858. 40pp. including folding map. Original printed wrappers. Moderate soiling on covers. Chipped near head of spine. Slight foxing throughout. Overall,
about very good.

A promotional pamphlet to attract settlers to Minnesota, with full details regarding
geography, agriculture, and industrial potential. A good example of early Minnesota printing. The folding map, printed in Chicago, is the most detailed of the
area to that time.
AII (MINNESOTA) 186. HOWES B477, “aa.”

$1500.

Rare Pike’s Peak Overland Guide, with Important Maps
130. Redpath, James, and Richard J. Hinton: HAND-BOOK TO KANSAS

TERRITORY AND THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS’ GOLD REGION;
ACCOMPANIED BY RELIABLE MAPS AND A PRELIMINARY
TREATISE ON THE PRE-EMPTION LAWS OF THE UNITED
STATES. New York: J.H. Colton, 1859. 177pp. plus three maps on two folding sheets. 6pp. of advertisements. 16mo. Publisher’s brown cloth, stamped in
gilt and blind. Very good. In a red morocco box.

A rare Colorado gold rush guide book with three important maps of the region.
The text contains an account of the Kansas region, descriptions of the various
routes, information on the gold discoveries in the Rockies, and advice on outfitting
a trip to the gold fields. “Pre-emption” laws relate to land claims and are treated
in an appendix. The first two maps, on one sheet and both outlined in color, are
“Kansas and Nebraska” and “Nebraska and Kanzas. Showing Pikes Peak and the
Gold Region.” The third map is “Military Map of Parts of Kansas, Nebraska, and
Dakota by Lieut. G.K. Warren from Explorations made by him in 1855-57.” The
second and third maps are particularly significant, showing Denver, Montana, and
as far west as Salt Lake.
“The authors were correspondents for eastern newspapers. Redpath, a rabid
abolitionist, came to Kansas Territory soon after it was established. Hinton came
in 1856 as a correspondent for the Boston Traveller” – Dary. Many of the advertisements at the rear are for rail routes to the Pike’s Peak gold region. The Eberstadts
describe this guide book as the “original ‘Pike’s Peak or Bust’ overland guide.”

WAGNER-CAMP 343. HAFEN, PIKE’S PEAK GOLD RUSH GUIDEBOOKS OF
1859, 14. GRAFF 3437. HOWES R120, “aa.” SABIN 68526. RADER 2773. STREETER
SALE 2131. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 995, 996. EBERSTADT 137:522. DARY,
KANZANA 74. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 157.
$15,000.

First Photo-Lithographic Book Produced in America
131. Turner, A.A.: VILLAS ON THE HUDSON. A COLLECTION OF

PHOTO-LITHOGRAPHS OF THIRTY-ONE COUNTRY RESIDENCES. New York: D. Appleton, 1860. [3] preliminary leaves, thirty-one
photo-lithographic plates (most with two tints), twenty-one floor plans. Oblong folio. Original gilt-lettered cloth, rebacked in three-quarter calf, new endsheets. Minute wear to extremities. First two leaves creased, titlepage creased
with vertical repair through center, occasional marginal tears. Minute foxing,
primarily on architectural plans, as usual. Save for the slightly stained image
of H.L. Atherton’s manse, the photo-lithographs remain clean and bright.
Very good. In a cloth case, leather label.

This book is the first large-scale use of photo-lithography in the United States, a
medium which did not come into general use for another two decades. Its views
are based on photographs made by A.A. Turner of large homes along the Hudson
from upper Manhattan Island to Dobbs Ferry, mainly summer or pleasure homes
of wealthy New Yorkers, and often exhibiting extravagant or playful architecture.
The villas are remarkably lavish, and some show considerable whimsy. Turner
took the pictures in 1858 and 1859, and this work appeared on the eve of the Civil
War. All of the views have at least one additional color, and most have two (either
brown or green, or both) applied by stencil, with the picture inside a gilt printed
border. The images have a slightly surreal quality which adds to the appeal of this
remarkable book.
HITCHCOCK 1275. TRUTHFUL LENS 173. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 62.
$9500.

South Carolina Calls for Secession
132. [Civil War]: [South Carolina]: THE STATE OF SOUTH CARO-

LINA. AT A CONVENTION OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE...
AN ORDINANCE TO DISSOLVE THE UNION BETWEEN THE
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AND THE OTHER STATES...
UNDER THE COMPACT ENTITLED ‘ THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA’...DONE AT
CHARLESTON, 20 DECEMBER 1860. [Charleston: Evans & Cogswell,
late March or early April, 1861]. Lithographic broadside, 33¾ x 26½ inches.
Matted and framed. Mild creasing, toning, and spotting. Very minor repaired
marginal tears, small chip in lower left corner. Near fine.

The very rare lithographic facsimile of the South Carolina Act of Secession, which
precipitated the beginning of the Civil War and is thus one of the earliest Confederate

imprints. One of only 200 copies printed, this copy was found among the papers
of William Dunlap Simpson, a prominent South Carolina legislator and governor.
Simpson was a lawyer who served two terms in the South Carolina House of Representatives and one in the state Senate. He acted as a lieutenant colonel during
the Civil War and was a delegate to the Confederate State House in 1863. After
the Civil War, Simpson was elected lieutenant governor, then governor for a brief
time before serving ten years as chief justice of the South Carolina Supreme Court.
This large format, contemporary engraving of the original engrossed and signed
manuscript document presents the Act of Secession as it was passed and signed
in the South Carolina State House. It was so faithfully executed that it also reproduces the ink blots present on the original document. The document features
the text of the secession ordinance and the signatures of D.F. Jamison, President
of the Convention, and 169 delegates to the Secession Convention called by Gov.
Francis W. Pickens.
The historic resolution, which revoked South Carolina’s ratification of the
United States Constitution, was largely the work of Robert Barnwell Rhett, editor
of the Charleston Mercury, which printed a well-known secession broadside of its
own, proclaiming: “The Union Is Dissolved!” The secession resolution was passed
unanimously at 1:15 p.m. on December 20, after which Jamison said, “The Ordinance of Secession has been signed and ratified, and I proclaim the State of South
Carolina an Independent Commonwealth.”
Shortly after passage of the ordinance Evans & Cogswell, printers to the convention, were asked to prepare a copy for use by the members. The convention
reconvened in March 1861 to address issues related to the coming war. According
to the report of Paul Quattlebaum, Chairman of the Committee on Printing, published as an appendix to the March 28, 1861 entry in the Journal of the Convention
of the People of South Carolina, the printing was “in a style creditable to the art; and
by a careful comparison with the original, the Committee find it to bear a very
notable similarity to it.” The convention delegates immediately authorized Evans
& Cogswell to print 200 lithographic copies of the Ordinance, to be distributed
at the direction of D.F. Jamison. Evans & Cogswell likely printed the 200 copies, including the present copy, in the days that followed, and probably before the
Battle of Fort Sumter on April 12. The copies were then most likely distributed

to the convention delegates and other prominent state officials, such as William
Dunlap Simpson.
An exceedingly rare and important Civil War document, once belonging to a
South Carolina governor and Civil War officer, with only eleven copies known in
institutions according to Parrish & Willingham, and even fewer in auction records.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 3794. CRANDALL 1887. SABIN 87444. Journal of the
Convention of the People of South Carolina, pp.204, 543.
$60,000.

Gifford’s San Francisco Panorama:
The Most Ambitious Western View of the Period
133. Gifford, Charles B.: SAN FRANCISCO, 1862. FROM RUSSIAN
HILL. San Francisco: Printed by L. Nagel, published by A. Rosenfield, 1862.
Lithograph, in five sections, 15 x 108 inches, printed on heavier paper. Expertly conserved and mounted on tissue. Staining and some paper loss, almost
entirely confined to the lower margin (caption portion) of the center portion
and right half of the entire image. The image itself is quite bright, with nice
variations in tone. In good condition overall.

This extraordinary lithograph – actually five sheets joined together – is the first
panorama of San Francisco, one of the most striking early views of that city, and
the most ambitious city view undertaken in the American West up to that time.
Not until Eadweard Muybridge’s photographic panorama of San Francisco several
decades later was the city shown so completely in a single view. “One of the rarest
and most important of items relating to San Francisco” – Eberstadt.
Gifford’s view, taken from Russian Hill, was executed in five separate sections,
each with full title information, and a text of numbered locations runs across the
bottom of the entire panorama, with 121 places identified. The Presidio can be
seen in section one, Alcatraz in section two, and the first heavily built-up streets in
section three. Section four includes the most densely settled area, along Market and
Mission, stretching into section five, which goes to Mission Dolores and beyond.
Details of buildings, streets, and other features are rendered with great exactness and
a stunning wealth of detail. Churches, synagogues, the Masonic temple, wharves,

and streets are all identified. “...[I]t took an ambitious project like Charles Gifford’s
multisectioned panorama to record completely the city’s tremendous growth” – Deák.
The artist, Charles Gifford, came to California in 1860 and was active until
1877. According to Reps, “Gifford’s finest and most ambitious view was a sweeping
panorama from Russian Hill.” The view was lithographed by Louis Nagel, who had
been well-known as a lithographer in New York before coming to San Francisco in
1856. Reps notes that the publisher, Rosenfield, made the panorama available in
three versions in 1862: one printed on thin paper and mounted on cloth; another
as here, printed on single sheets on heavier paper; and a third, mounted on cloth
and fastened to wooden rollers.
Deák and Reps locate six copies of this panorama (MWA, DLC, CU-B, CSmH,
Wells Fargo, California State Pioneers). Peters calls it “important and rare.” It is
an incredible production, both as a landmark in western lithography, and as a view
of a major American city in the midst of a period of tremendous growth.
DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA, 776. REPS, VIEWS & VIEWMAKERS 290-295.
PETERS, CALIFORNIA ON STONE, pp.167-68. PETERS, AMERICA ON STONE,
pp.195, 291. STREETER SALE 2872. BAIRD & EVANS, HISTORIC LITHOGRAPHS
OF SAN FRANCISCO 38a. EBERSTADT 133:236.
$35,000.

134. Wheeler, Joseph: A REVISED SYSTEM OF CAVALRY TACTICS,

FOR THE USE OF THE CAVALRY AND MOUNTED INFANTRY, C.S.A. Mobile: S.H. Goetzel & Co., 1863. [2],ii,220,104,47,97108,xiv,[2]pp. plus thirty-eight engraved plates. 16mo. Original half cloth
and paper boards, gilt label. Hinges
cracked, spine ends and edges worn,
boards rubbed, corners bumped. Shelf
label at foot of spine, early 20th-century bookplate on front pastedown. Some
foxing and toning. Good, in original,
unsophisticated condition. In a calf
clamshell box.

A handbook of cavalry tactics printed
expressly for the mounted soldiers of the
Confederacy. “Fightin’ Joe” Wheeler was
probably the most famous Confederate
cavalry commander after J.E.B. Stuart.
In his old age he made a comeback in the
U.S. Army in the Spanish-American War.
The lessons range from achieving basic
movements with the horse to complicated
line movements amongst multiple regiments. The third part includes a skirmish
drill for mounted troops and remarks upon

various cavalry tactics and maneuvers. A twelve-page section toward the end contains musical notation for bugle signals. The somewhat crude binding is befitting
a Confederate cavalry soldier in the field. Scarce.
CRANDALL 2491. GOODSPEED 362:561.

$1750.

Thirty-six Prang Chromos of Scenes in Central Park,
with Twelve More of New York Street Scenes
135. [New York Views]: [Prang, Louis]: [VIEWS IN CENTRAL PARK].
[with:] [NEW YORK STREET SCENES]. [Boston: Manufactured by
L. Prang & Co., 1864]. Central Park: Thirty-six chromolithographic cards,
each 4¼ x 2½ inches. Tipped to three album sheets. Street Scenes: Twelve
chromolithographic cards, each 4¼ x 2½ inches, tipped to matching album
sheet. Light soiling or foxing to a few images. Near fine.

A marvelous collection of chromolithographic views of New York City’s Central
Park, issued by the renowned firm of Louis Prang and Company. In 1864, Prang
issued numerous series of cards, often showing nature scenes, and meant to be
collected and tipped into albums. Among these series, one of the rarest is the
present series of thirty-six views of Central Park. When these cards were issued,
Central Park was still a new attraction in New York City. In 1857 a competition
had been announced to submit designs for the park, and the winning entry was the
“Greensward Plan” submitted by Frederick Law Olmsted and Calvert Vaux. The
park opened later in 1857.
This collection contains views of some of the most famous places in the park,
including The Ramble and the Boat Landing. The scenes in this collection are:
1) “The Island.”
2) “The Rustic Bridge.”
3) “Entrance to Cave.”
4) “The Lake.”
5) “Rustic Arbor.”
6) “The Brook.”
7) “Moonlight on the Lake.”
8) “Cascade.”
9) “The Arch.”
10) “The Ramble.”
11) “Boat Landing.”
12) “Marble Bridge Over the Lake.”
13) “Rude Stairway.”
14) “Abode of the Swans.”
15) “The Silver Lake.”
16) “Entrance to Cave From the Lake.”
17) “The Tower.”
18) “Ornamental Bridge.”

19) “The Drive.”
20) “The Bridle Path.”
21) “The Music Temple.”
22) “Sunset on the Lake.”
23) “Rustic Arbor.”
24) “A Glimpse of the Lake.”
25) “The Marble Bridge.”
26) “Vine Arbor.”
27) “Bust of Schiller.”
28) “The Fountain.”
29) “On the Ramble, near the Lake.”
30) “Fancy Bridge No. 14.”
31) “The Casino.”
32) “Bridge at the 7th Avenue Entrance.”
33) “The Cove.”
34) “Rustic Bower.”
35) “Rustic Arbor.”
36) “Evening on the Lake.”

Prang followed the present three series of Central Park views with another two
series issued in 1869. Any of the cards in the Central Park series are among the
rarest of Prang cards.
With the Central Park series is another early Prang series, depicting street
scenes and characters of New York. These charming images capture the spirit of
the metropolis at the beginning of the Gilded Age. They are:
1) “Street Musician.”
2) “The Drum Major.”
3) “Emigrants Just Arrived.”

4) “Muddy Street.”
5) “The Fruit Pedlar.”
6) “The Old Coin Merchant.”

7) “The Street Singers.”
10) “On Broadway.”
8) “Walking Advertisement Balloon Seller” 11) “French Nurse.”
9) “The Convoy Over Broadway.”
12) “Newspaper Boy ‘Tribune Sir?’”

An amusing collection of images of the sort of people who would have been found
in Central Park in the 1860s.
$8500.

Printed on a Naval Vessel on the Mississippi in 1865,
Trying to Catch Jeff Davis
136. [Civil War]: [Military Press Printing]: SPECIAL ORDER No. 8. U.S.

MISSISSIPPI SQUADRON, FLAG SHIP “TEMPEST,” MOUND
CITY, ILLS., APRIL 24, 1865 [caption title]. Mound City, Il. April 24,
1865. [1]p. Two older tape stains, else clean. Very good.

A rare U.S. Mississippi Squadron Special Order from Rear Admiral Samuel Lee on
the Flag Ship Tempest, passing along a confidential telegraph order from Gideon
Welles, Secretary of the Navy. Admiral Lee conveys the order that “the utmost
vigilance should be exercised on the Mississippi River, especially the lower portion
of it, to prevent the carrying across of plunder and property in the hands of Jeff
Davis and his Cabinet, and also to seize their persons.” Davis and other Confederate
leaders had fled Richmond and the oncoming Union Army; they had hoped to find
sanctuary outside the United States. At one point they hoped to cross the South
and reach Mexico. Davis, his family, and entourage were captured in Georgia on
May 10.
$600.

A Remarkable American Color Plate Book
137. Sherer, John: SHERER’S MASONIC DEGREE BOOK OF AN-

CIENT CRAFT MASONRY: BEING A CORRECT PRESENTATION OF THE EMBLEMS OF THE BLUE LODGE DEGREES
OF ENTERED APPRENTICE, FELLOW CRAFT, AND MASTER
MASON ACCORDING TO THE AMERICAN SYSTEM. Cincinnati: Published by John Sherer, 1866. [4]pp. plus twelve pages illustrated with
various chromolithographed images relating to Masonic ceremonies. Large
folio. Modern half calf and cloth, original gilt leather label preserved on front
cover. Slight paper loss, not affecting text, at bottom of titlepage, expertly
filled in. Light foxing and some noticeable thumb-soiling, some pencil and
ink notations annotating the images. Very good.

A remarkably rare Masonic book illustrating ceremonies for the three degrees
of craft masonry. John Sherer, himself a Mason, published a number of books
on freemasonry, and found considerable success with both The Masonic Ladder
(1866) and Gems of Masonry (1859). The present work was produced in the wake
of Sherer’s Masonic Carpets, which he produced to hang in Masonic temples to

aid masters with ceremonial rites. The last page carries the imprint of Ehrgott,
Forbriger & Co., who executed the lithography. This copy comes from the Hudson
River Lodge, No. 607 in Newburgh, New York, with their label affixed to the front
cover. Interestingly, Hudson River Lodge 607 was chartered the same year as this
book’s publication, 1866.
From a publisher’s advertisement in Sherer’s The Masonic Ladder, also published
in 1866:
Sherer’s Masonic Degree Book. This is a collection of emblematic plates, suitable
for framing separately, or for binding in a volume....They are from the finest
lithographic drawings, printed in colors on the best plate paper. The correctness of their symbolisms and elegance of execution are vouched for by a long
array of the intelligent brethren who have examined them.

The only known copies of this title are at the Library of Congress, which lists two.
Not in OCLC.
$6750.

Chicago before the Fire
138. Sheahan, James W.: CHICAGO ILLUSTRATED. 1830. 1866. LIT-

ERARY DESCRIPTION BY JAMES W. SHEAHAN ESQ. ILLUSTRATIONS BY THE CHICAGO LITHOGRAPHING CO. Chicago:
Published by Jevne & Almini, 1866-1867. Fifty-two tinted lithographic plates
(four of them colored), each with a leaf of letterpress description. One of the

colored plates (Customs House) with some slightly later hand-coloring. Original wrapper for Part 4 (April 1866) bound in at front, followed by original
printed prospectus. Oblong folio. Contemporary three-quarter black morocco
and pebbled cloth, spine gilt, neatly rebacked with original spine laid down.
A very good copy.

A marvelous collection of views of Chicago – drawn, described, and published by
Chicagoans – providing the best visual description of Chicago before the destruction
wreaked by the Great Fire of 1871. The scarce prospectus for the work, present
here, asserts that Chicago Illustrated would provide views giving “striking evidences
of the City’s improvement and enterprise.” It was promised that there would be
twenty-five total parts, “with each to contain at least four tinted Lithographic
Views” for a total of 100 or more views, giving “a comprehensive picture of this
marvelous city.” Ultimately, only thirteen parts were issued, each with four plates,
for a total of fifty-two views.
The publishers, Otto Jevne and Peter Almini, had been best known as decorators
specializing in ornamental paintings and frescos. They teamed with the talented
lithographer, Austrian-born Louis Kurz, to form the Chicago Lithographing
Company, under whose imprint this work was issued. Kurz and two other lithographers, Otto Knirsch and Edward Carqueville, created the lovely views, which
show a wide variety of buildings and places in Chicago. Included are views of the

Chamber of Commerce, the Great Central Depot Grounds, Tremont House, the
Customs House, Michigan Avenue, LaSalle Street, Chicago University, the Union
Stock Yards, and the Water Works. A great variety of structures, parks, and commercial enterprises are shown, including churches, banks, busy docks and rivers,
parks, theatres, the opera house, hotels, railroads, entertainments, etc., showing a
bustling city that had become a great center of commerce and culture. One of the
colored illustrations dramatically shows a building being engulfed by the “Great Fire
on Lake Street” of 1866. The text was written by James W. Sheahan, a journalist
from the Chicago Tribune.
Chicago Illustrated was originally issued in monthly parts (costing $1.50 per
part) from January 1866 to January 1867, when the project was ended. This set
is notable for containing the original front wrapper for Part 4 (April 1866) and
for also containing the original printed prospectus. The wrapper shows views of
Chicago past (an Indian family by the lake) and present (an elegantly dressed man
and woman walking along the river), and also shows a view of Jevne and Almini’s
Chicago Lithographic Company offices, a four-story building on South Clark
Street. Their office was located in the district destroyed by the 1871 fire which,
along with the limited number of sets of Chicago Illustrated that were created,
contributes to its rarity.
A beautiful and rare visual tour of Chicago a few years before the Great Fire.
HOWES J108, “d.” SABIN 12623. CHICAGO ANTE-FIRE IMPRINTS 1047.
$40,000.

Comparing a Presidential Candidate to Benedict Arnold:
You Thought Things Were Ugly Now!
139. [Election of 1868]: BENEDICT ARNOLD & HORATIO SEY-

MOUR! THEIR IDENTITY OF VIEWS. WHO IS TO BE THE
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES? FROM THE N ew
York Times OF SEPTEMBER 19, 1864 [caption title]. Brooklyn: D.S.
Holmes, [1868]. Broadside, 13 x 10 inches. Some small tears, chipping and
loss at top and right edges. Minor foxing. Very good.

Broadside printed for the U.S. Presidential Campaign of 1868, which pitted former
New York governor Horatio Seymour against Gen. Ulysses S. Grant. This broadside
points out Seymour’s Copperhead tendencies and statements made by him in 1864,
linking him to similar sentiments made by the notorious traitor, Benedict Arnold.
Seymour’s Copperhead utterances during the war haunted his campaign, and he
lost decisively to Grant. The text printed here strives to demonstrate:
...the points made by Horatio Seymour against the Administration in 1864
[are] identical, point by point, with those made by Benedict Arnold against
Washington and the Continental Congress in 1780....The Copperhead chiefs
of these times, who draw so lavishly upon the sophistries and fallacies of 1780
for the furtherance of their factious designs, cannot too well understand that

the sequel to all this is endless disgrace. They must not expect to fight the
Government with weapons of the Tories and of the blue-light Federalists,
without sharing the same fate.
$750.

140. Bechtinger, J.: EIN JAHR AUF DEN SANDWICH-INSELEN.

(HAWAIISCHE INSELN.) LAND, LEUTE, SITTEN UND GEBRAUCHE, IMPORT, EPORT, MIT BERUCKSICHTIGUNG
DER KLIMATISCHEN VERHALTNISSE, VORKOMMENDEN
KRANKHEITEN etc. Vienna: Im Selbstverlage des Verfassers, 1869. [8],
202,[2]pp. plus seven woodcut plates and folding color map. Contemporary
half cloth and marbled boards, paper library label. Slightly rubbed. Old institutional stamps on titlepage. Internally quite clean. Very good.

Departing San Francisco in 1866, Bechtinger travelled to Hawaii and remained
there for one year. He was particularly concerned with scientific research, relating
much information on agriculture, natural history, climate, and indigenous peoples.
Among the plates are views of Honolulu (including a view of the beach upon which
Cook was murdered), various native icons, and native peoples.
FORBES 2820.

$1250.

Superb Chromolithographs
141. [Lee, Jean]: THE ILLUMINATED CHRISTIAN YEAR. [N.p., but
probably Philadelphia: Duffield Ashmead, ca. 1870]. Ten color plates, including titlepage. Slim folio. Contemporary brown cloth, gilt-lettered cover, a.e.g.
Minor wear to covers, more particularly to spine; small repairs at head and
toe of spine. Plates bright and clean. Very good.

A curious American color plate book, produced by one of the most accomplished
color printers, Duffield Ashmead. This production consists entirely of ten plates:
an ornate titlepage, followed by plates celebrating Advent, Christmas, the Epiphany,
Lent, Good Friday, Easter, the Ascension, White [?] Sunday, and the Trinity. Each
plate is accompanied by a prayer. Ashmead employed a broad palette of rich greens,
purples, reds, and blues across his plates, to which he has added generous amounts of
gilt. As early as 1868 he produced a series of children’s books titled The Illustrated
Book of Natural History, via the “color relief printing” process, an avant-garde labor
sufficient to place Ashmead at the forefront of color printing during his time. A
lovely production. Quite scarce. Not in Bennett or McGrath. OCLC locates only
a handful of copies.
$1250.

The “New” South
142. [Currier & Ives]: A HOME ON THE MISSISSIPPI. New York. 1871.
Handcolored lithograph, 11 x 14 inches. A fine copy. Framed under glass.

A handsome Currier & Ives lithograph showing a gracious plantation house along
the Mississippi, with a steamboat, a road along the levee with several carriages, trees
with Spanish moss, etc. African-American adults and youths – likely freed slaves
and their children – stand alongside the road watching prosperous whites drive by
in their carriages. “...Old times there are not forgotten – look away, look away....”
CURRIER & IVES: CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ 3109. PETERS, CURRIER & IVES
3945.
$750.

With Original Albumen Photographs
143. Poole, William F.: THE TYLER DAVIDSON FOUNTAIN. Cincinnati: Robert Clarke & Co., 1872. [2],117pp. plus thirteen leaves of original
albumen photographs. Frontis. Quarto. Contemporary three-quarter black
morocco and brown cloth, ornate gilt spine, a.e.g. Minor wear to extremities,
heavier along hinges. Slight tanning and occasional foxing. Very good.

One of 100 copies intended for special presentation, after the first edition of the
same year (smaller in format, without the photos), of this elaborate production

commemorating the unveiling of the
Tyler Davidson fountain in Cincinnati in 1871. The statue was a gift
to the city from Henry Probasco, a
prominent local businessman, and
named for his brother-in-law and
partner, Tyler Davidson. The present work includes thirteen original
albumen photographs which illustrate
the fountain’s romantic design and its
place in the city. Despite Probasco’s
desire to avoid certain overused iconographic images, such as Neptune,
the final design still evokes certain
clichés. A record of correspondence
between Probasco and the municipal
council comprises the second part of
the work. “One hundred copies only
of this edition were printed by Mr.
Probasco for presents, and it is said
they cost twenty dollars each. The
photographs are very fine...altogether
it is a work worthy of the noble object it portrays” – Thomson.
Probasco was also a major book collector, and an elaborate catalogue of his
library was later produced by Joseph Sabin.
OCLC 7959165, 8094560. SABIN 64049. THOMSON 935.

$2850.

144. [California Indian Photographica]: Heller, Louis Herman: HOOKA
JIM. [Fort Jones, Ca. 1873]. Oversized carte de visite photograph, 4¼ x 3
inches, on a 5 x 3¼-inch mount. Printed advertisement for Watkins Yosemite
Art Gallery on verso. Photograph and card with old stains. In good condition.

A rare photograph of one of the Modoc Indians captured during the Modoc War
of 1873 in northern California. Palmquist and Kailbourn call Louis Heller “the
indefatigable photographer of the Modoc War,” and this image is one of twenty-four
portraits that Heller made of Modoc prisoners. Born in Germany, Heller emigrated
to the United States in the mid-1850s, and was an assistant to lithographer Julius
Bien in the production of the Bien edition of Audubon’s The Birds of America. In
the early 1860s, Heller went to California and established himself as a photographer
in Yreka in 1863. He moved to Fort Jones in 1869 and worked there for the rest
of the century. When the Modoc War broke out in 1872, Heller became one of its
primary photographic chroniclers, and was in direct competition with Eadweard
Muybridge. The main Modoc grievance was over forced resettlement on reservations, and hostilities lasted into 1873. Heller made stereoscopic views of significant

sights in the conflict, and produced a series of
twenty-four portraits of Modoc protagonists,
which he published under his own imprint in
May 1873. Muybridge, however, did a better
job of marketing his photographs nationally, so
Heller turned to Carleton Watkins to market his
own photographs. When Heller’s images were
published in July 1873 in Frank Leslie’s Illustrated
Newspaper, they were attributed to Watkins, thus
obscuring Heller’s contribution. Heller eventually sold his negatives to Watkins, and the mount
on this copy advertises the “Watkins’ Yosemite
Art Gallery,” from which may be had “the only
genuine photographs of Captain Jack, and the
Modoc Indians,” as well as “interesting points of
the Modoc War.” The copyright notice on the
recto of the mount is for Heller, however.
“Hooka Jim” (better known as “Hooker Jim”)
was considered one of the most aggressive of the
Modocs, who were led by Captain Jack. He eventually surrendered to the Army,
testified against Captain Jack in return for amnesty, and was exiled to Indian Territory. The printed attestation under the portrait of Hooka Jim on the recto of the
mount reads: “I certify that L. Heleer [sic] has this day taken the Photographs of
the above Modoc Indian, prisoner under my charge. Capt. C.B. Throckmorton,
4th U.S. Artillery, Officer of the Day. I am cognizant of the above fact. Gen. Jeff
C. Davis, U.S.A.”
PALMQUIST & KAILBOURN, PIONEER PHOTOGRAPHERS OF THE FAR
WEST, pp.288-90.
$900.

Inscribed to President Ulysses S. Grant,
by a Noted Political and Educational Reformer
145. [Grant, Ulysses S.]: Hawkins, Dexter A.: SIX REPORTS ON POLITICAL REFORM [cover title]. New York. 1874/1873. Two works bound in
one volume. 13; 24,16,10,[2],7pp. Original printed blue wrappers bound into
a presentation binding of green pebbled cloth, ruled in gilt; gilt title on front
board. Light shelf wear. Near fine.

Two works on political and educational reform in New York City, inscribed on the
front pastedown: “U.S. Grant President of the United States. With the compliments
of the author.” This copy also bears the bookplate of collector Joseph M. Gleason,
just above the inscription to Grant.
Dexter A. Hawkins (1825-86) was born in Maine and became involved in issues
of educational reform at a young age. He attended classes at Harvard Law School

and built a respected practice, but returned to his first passion after the Civil War.
“In 1867 he devoted his energies once more to the cause of education and was
instrumental in the establishment of the Department of Education....During the
remainder of his life Hawkins was an ardent champion, by speeches, pamphlets, and
newspaper articles, of a system of free, independently controlled public schools....In
1874 he drew up provisions which were passed into law by New York State under
the title, ‘Act to Secure to Children the Benefits of Elementary Education.’...His
attacks on parochial schools were bitter....He was equally outspoken in his denunciation of political corruption and extravagance in New York City. The statistics
contained in his various pamphlets were instrumental in the overthrow of the Tammany ring and in the correction of other less glaring irregularities” – DNB. Both
the pamphlets bound herein are published under the aegis of the “New York City
Council of Political Reform.” The wrapper title of the first pamphlet, published in
1874, is Report on Compulsory Education. The second pamphlet, published in 1873,
is entitled Five Reports and contains sections on surface street railroads; “sectarian
appropriations of public money”; the “duty of the state to protect the free common
schools by Amendments to the Constitution”; with two sections on the Tammany
Ring. Much is devoted to an attack against Catholic opposition to free compulsory
public schools, and in opposition to the appropriation of public funds for sectarian
(i.e. Catholic parochial) schools.
Ulysses S. Grant lived in New York City late in his life, composed his memoirs
there, and is buried in Grant’s Tomb in the city’s Morningside Heights.
DAB VIII, pp.414-15.

$1250.

The Most Striking Album of Views of the Centennial Exposition
146. [Centennial Exposition]: Schwarzmann, H.J., and Julius Bien [lithog-

rapher]: [ALBUM OF THE INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION AT
PHILADELPHIA TO COMMEMORATE THE CENTENNIAL
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA]. New York: Julius Bien,
1875. 4pp. plus ten lithographs by Julius Bien. Large oblong folio. Original
brown pebbled morocco, triple-ruled in gilt and lettered on front board, gilt
dentelles, a.e.g., modern endpapers. Spine and corners expertly repaired. Text
and plates foxed and dampstained. Very good nonetheless.

The Centennial International Exposition of 1876 was the first World’s Fair held in
the United States, and commemorated the 100th anniversary of the signing of the
Declaration of Independence. The lithographs in this album depict the exhibition
grounds in Philadelphia and the major buildings of the Fair, including the Art
Gallery, the Women’s Pavilion, and a bird’s-eye view of the Fair grounds. All were
executed by noted New York chromolithographer Julius Bien.
A front flyleaf contains a contemporary presentation inscription from the Fair’s
main architect and engineer, reading: “To Count d’Oultremont, Commissioner of
Belgium, with the compliments of H.J. Schwarzmann, Chief Engineer of the Cen-

tennial Grounds, Architect of the Permanent Buildings, Philadelphia November
27th, 1876.” This book was issued with a titlepage, not present in this copy. The
original full morocco binding on this copy, and the fact that it was presented by
the Fair’s architect, indicate that this copy may have been specially set aside for
presentation, and that it never contained the titlepage.
$4000.

Jim Crow in Delaware
147. Townsend, Samuel: TO THE DEMOCRATIC VOTERS OF NEW
CASTLE COUNTY [caption title]. [Townsend, De.]. July 24, 1876.
Broadside, 9 x 7 inches. Some light creasing. Near fine.

Tirade against the perceived disenfranchisement of the “poor white Democratic
voter” in Delaware. Townsend rails against a proposed system to elect candidates
for the Legislature and Levy Court by delegates, as opposed to an open election
by individual ballot. He writes:
It is a damning insult to poor white Democratic voters to be opposed in this
underhand manner by men who seek to lead the Democratic party for their
selfish interests....The white Republicans allow the Negroes in their party to
help nominate by an equal vote by ballot, and we, the white Democrats, who
claim to be the descendants of Jefferson and Jackson, debar and refuse evenhanded political rights and justice to the white Democratic masses.

Samuel Townsend (1812-81) was a vigorous and interesting force in Delaware
politics. “In this respect historians have portrayed him original, aggressive, and
public spirited, as well as a ‘cross for some Democrats to bear.’ Samuel was outspoken and opinionated, submitting frequent editorials to Delaware newspapers and
publishing political broadsides. He attended numerous state Democratic conventions and was a delegate to the national conventions in 1848 and 1852. In 1860,
he was a key player in the controversy surrounding Delaware’s delegation to the
national convention in Charleston and Baltimore. Throughout the Civil War he
was an avid supporter of the Union cause, but did not advocate the emancipation of
slaves. During Reconstruction, Samuel helped found Delaware’s White Man’s Party,
which fought to have the fourteenth and fifteenth amendments repealed. Samuel
Townsend remained active in politics and business until shortly before his death
on 5 December 1881. He was buried in the Friends Cemetery in Odessa, several
miles north of Townsend, Delaware, which bears his name” – Townsend Family
Papers. OCLC locates only one copy, at the American Antiquarian Society. Rare.
OCLC 316965116. University of Delaware, Townsend Family Papers (online).

$750.

The Beginnings of Telephone Service,
Including Alexander Graham Bell’s Personal Line
148. [Bell Telephone Company]: Maynard, George C.: [EXTENSIVE AR-

CHIVE OF SERVICE REPORTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS,
BOTH PRINTED AND MANUSCRIP T, FROM THE EARLY
DAYS OF THE BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY ]. Washington &
Boston. 1877-1882. Approximately 150 documents comprising 250pp., plus
one carte de visite photograph. Mostly quarto and octavo sheets. Some light
wear. Near fine.

A remarkable archive of service reports and other documents related to the Bell
Telephone Company, from the papers of George C. Maynard (1839-1918), related to
his time as the Washington, D.C. agent for Bell Telephone Company. The archive
contains service reports, estimates, lease agreements, telephone line diagrams, and
business reports and other ephemera. A handbill advertising Maynard’s services,
dated April 28, 1881, reads: “Geo. C. Maynard, Electrician, Agent American Bell
Telephone Co. (for everything except the Telephonic Exchange business,) 1413 G
Street. Telephones and telegraph lines constructed, equipped, and leased. Electrical work of all description attended to.” A quote by Theodore N. Vail, General
Manager for the company, reads: “‘Geo. C. Maynard is the only person authorized
by us to supply telephone lines for Private Lines, Club Lines, and Speaking Tube
Lines within the District of Columbia.’”
Alexander Graham Bell is considered to be the father of the telephone, and was
the first to be granted a patent for a device that electronically transmitted vocal or
other sounds telegraphically. Thomas Edison and Elisha Gray, among others, were
also experimenting with similar technology at the same time. Bell registered his

patent on Feb. 14, 1876, the same day as Elisha Gray, who submitted a patent for
a similar device, mere hours apart. Bell was granted the patent, no. 174,465. After
significant experimentation, on March 10, 1876, Bell and his assistant, Thomas
Watson, succeeded in transmitting clear vocalization across the lines. Sitting in
his laboratory, with Watson on the other end of a line in the basement, Bell said,
“Watson, come here! I want to see you!” and Watson replied, thus successfully
transmitting and receiving voice transmissions. The Bell Telephone Company was

founded in July 1877, and the first commercial telephone exchange opened in New
Haven, Connecticut in January 1878. This archive, then, contains extraordinarily
early material relating to the operation and installation of the telephone system,
and the second urban network in the country (although the Washington exchange
quickly surpassed the small New Haven operation in size and sophistication).
The bulk of the archive contains 137 service reports and estimates for the installation of telephones in and around Washington, D.C., and includes prices for pole
wire, house-top wire, length of line, cable conductors, the rent of the phone and
bells, office wires, labor, etc. connecting residential, commercial, and government
establishments such as railroad depots, stables, newspaper offices, et al. One such
estimate, for Commissioner of Agriculture William LeDuc, dated Feb. 1, 1878, is
for the running of a telephone line connecting the Department of Agriculture with
“...Dept No. 3...” via the White House and State Department. Other documents
of note include two telephone line diagrams: the first, in pencil, shows a private
line connecting a residential dwelling to the army signal office via a church and the
Corcoran Gallery, and completely circumventing the White House and the Treasury
Department. The second diagram, in pen, shows the connection of Washington
Bell agent George C. Maynard’s private line connecting his home and his office via
seven connections, including a congregational church and the orphan asylum. A
printed proclamation by Bell Telephone General Manager Theodore N. Vail concerns
the infringement of rival phones. Dated at Boston, May 23, 1879, this three-page
address to the public claims that “...under patents granted to Alexander Graham
Bell...” Bell Telephone “...claims the exclusive right to use, or to license others to
use, speaking telephones....Suits are pending...in which the claims of the owners
of the Bell patents and the owners of the inventions of Gray, Edison, Dolbear, and
others will be legally determined.” Vail presents a short history of the invention
of the telephone and “Proof of Prof. Bell’s Priority.”
Of significant note is a cache of reports relating to the installation of Alexander
Graham Bell’s personal telephone line. This material consists of sixteen service
reports, dated Jan. 10, 1881 to Dec. 31, 1882, for the installation of telephone wires,
putting up telephones in his house, extending his line from his residence at 1302
Connecticut Avenue to 2023 Massachusetts Avenue, connecting his home line to
his laboratory, looping his private line to Bell Telephone Company President (also
his father-in-law) Gardiner G. Hubbard’s house, etc. Each report contains information on the work done and by whom, what materials were used in the process,
and the condition of the work when the technician left. Also included is a manuscript diagram, in pen, showing the extension of Alexander Graham Bell’s personal
telephone line to Georgetown. A report accompanying the diagram, written by
W.H. Newhall, who has examined the personal line of Alexander Graham Bell at
four points (his laboratory, Massachusetts Avenue, Georgetown, and Connecticut
Avenue), reports that he has “...Examined line and found it in good order. Examined Bells & Tels. at all places, cleaned & renewed 3 Bat[teries]...brought in Bell
from Laboratory [sic]...and put up one from Conn Ave house. The bell at Mass
Ave rings weak there when you call from there, but rings strong when called from

other stations. Brought in Tels from Conn Ave house and closed line on roof.” In
addition, this segment of the archive contains three handwritten reports detailing
the route the telephone line follows and each of the connection points, with three
invoices of materials and their cost used in the project.
A wonderful archive of material relating to the early development of the telephone system in Washington, D.C.
$15,000.

An Important Manuscript Map
of the Country near the Black Hills
149. Foote, Morris C., Lieut.: [ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN TOPO-

GRAPHICAL MAP OF THE NORTH AND NORTHWESTERN
AREA ABOVE THE BLACK HILLS]. [Near the Black Hills, S.D. ca.
1878]. Manuscript map, colored in outline, 12½ x 15¾ inches. One horizontal,
one vertical fold; minor staining, some fold separations. Good.

A highly important work of cartography of the American West, a hand-drawn
topographical map of an area immediately north of the Black Hills of South Dakota,
drawn from Lieut. Morris C. Foote’s survey notes by a cartographer involved in the
1878 Black Hills expedition. The map is referred to in Foote’s manuscript journal
for 1878. After marching from Fort Laramie, Cheyenne, then to Deadwood, South
Dakota, Foote was ordered to help build telegraph lines in the wilds of South Dakota
north of the Black Hills. He created this topographical map during this time. His
journal entries for Friday, Sept. 13, 1878 and the next day: “Command remained
in camp. Warm. I went over and climbed on top of one of the Little Missouri
buttes...for a very extended view took directions of prominent points....Marched
down the Belle Fourche about 17 miles hard work on topog. on account of pain in
my bowels and a general sickness.” Both of these areas (Little Missouri and Belle
Fourche) feature prominently on the map. Foote writes on Sept. 19: “Had map of
scout made from my notes and handed it in to Capt. Johnson.” Other prominent
landmarks or features labeled on the map include Alum Creek, Oak Creek, Johnson
Creek, Camp Davis, and Camp Green.
A unique and important map made for the U.S. Army during a critical time in
the development of the area.
$6750.
150. [African Americana]: SIXTEENTH ANNUAL REPORT OF THE

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE RELIEF OF DESTITUTE
COLORED WOMEN AND CHILDREN, FOR THE YEAR ENDING JANUARY 1, 1879. Washington, D.C. 1879. 16,[2]pp. Original printed wrappers. Mild spotting to wrappers. Light foxing. Very good.

A rare report for a little-known organization formed in the American capital in 1863
to support “aged or indigent colored women
and children.” The present work includes the
charter, by-laws, a list of officers, the annual
report for the organization through 1878, a
“Matron’s Report,” extracts from letters written
by children helped by the organization, a list of
donations, and a membership listing. OCLC
records a smattering of reports from the National Association for the Relief of Destitute
Colored Women and Children, but no copies
of the present work.
$600.

